Supply Estimates
1998-99

Spring Supplementary Estimates

HM TREASURY
FEBRUARY 1999

237






Supply Estimates
1998-99

for the year ending 31 March 1999

Spring Supplementary Estimates

Presented by Command of Her Majesty
Ordered by the House of Commons to be printed
25 February 1999

237 LONDON: THE STATIONERY OFFICE






Contents

Page

Section 1 Introduction 3

Supplementary, New and Revised Estimates

Total Estimates to date

Public expenditure control total

Cash Inmits

Running costs

Parliamentary procedure

Format of Supplementary Estimates

Appropriations in aid

Symbols
Appendix Tables 1.4, 1.5 and 1.6 7
Section 2 Individual Supplementary Estimates 15
List of tables
Table 1.1 Total Estimates to date 3
Table 1.2 Expenditure within the public expenditure control total 4
Table 1.3 Cash limit changes 4
Table 1.4 Supplementary Estimates by Vote 7
Table 1.5 Changes in cash limits on expenditure voted in Estimates 10
Table 1.6 Central government departments: changes in running costs limits 13
TREASURY CHAMBERS

25 February 1999

BARBARA ROCHE






Supplementary
New and Revised

Estimates

Total Estimates
to date

Section 1. Introduction

1. Supply Estimates are the means by which the Government secks from Parliament
sufficient funds and fresh Parliamentary authonty for the bulk of its own expenditure
each year. Main Estimates start this process and are presented to Parliament just before
the start of the financial year. A full description of Supply Estimates is included in the
single volume of Main Estimates for 1998-99 (HC 635) which also explains the
stmplificd format of the Estimates introduced in 199697 following the agreement of
the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) and the former Treasury and Civil Service
Committee (TCSC) in March 1995.

2. Funds voted in Supply Estimates form a part of the Government’s overall spending.
The Government committed in its Mamfesto to sticking to the previous Government’s
plans for public spending for the first two years of office. The Supplementaries in this

booklet are consistent with delivering that objective.

3. In the course of the year, the Government may need to ask Parliament for
additional provision. Accordingly, there are three regular occasions for presenting
Supplementary Estimates to the House of Commons: in June (summer), November
(winter) and February (spring). Revised Estimates may also be presented in the summer
round to replace the corresponding Main Estimates before Parliament formally approves
them; Revised Estimates normally reduce the money sought in the original Estimates or
vary the way in which it is to be spent. New Estimates may also be introduced in the
course of the year and are usually presented at the same ume as Supplementary
Lstimates.

4. For the current year, Main Estimates for each Department were presented to
Parliament on 7 April 1998. The summer round of Supplementary Estimates and New
Estimates were presented on 25 June 1998 and the winter round of Supplementary
Estimates were presented on 12 November 1998.

5. The Spring Supplementary Estimates now presented to the House of Commons in
this booklet increase the total of Supply Estimates presented for 1998-99 by 2,833,379
to £218,915,058,000.

.’.I'é"lile' 11 “Total 'Es{i.rn'e'ites to date

A million

215,178

—40

20

Winter Supplementary Estimate, Class X VI A (HC 1133

Winter Supplementary Estimnates (HC 857 of 1997-96) 208




Public expenditure
contrel total

Cash limits

6. There are 78 Spring Supplementary Estimates seeking increases in expenditure for
the Vote in question, including 26 token increases. Table 1.4 shows the increase
sought in each Vote involved.

7. Most Supply expenditure is included in the control total. Those clements chat are
not part of the control total (totalling about 10 per cent in the original Main Estimates)
include cyclical social security, Welfare to Work expenditure financed from the
Windfall Tax, expenditure on internal financing payments and some receipts that are
classified as net income or revenue rather than as negative expenditure. Transactions of
this kind account for /18 million in the present Supplementary Estimate round. The
main increases are £236 million for the direct funding of Guaranteed Export Finance
Corporation by the Export Credits Guarantee Department and an increase in receipts in
respect of NHS contributions of /399 million for the Department of Health.

8. The remaining £2,815 million counts towards the public expenditure countrol total.
Some of this expenditurc is offset by savings elsewhere in departments’ programmes; the
rest is charged to the Reserve within the 1998-99 control total {see Table 1.2).

ute control total

A million

Expenditure to be met from within exiSting depatnental provrnniies 201

increases .chiarged to the Reserve 2,614

9. The main increases in public cxpenditure are £992 million for DIEE, £360 muillion
for Health and /310 million for Mol). The totals include 26 Supplementaries that
provide for the carry-forward of underspends from 1997-98 under the end-ycar
flexibility (EYF) arrangements.

10. The purpose and procedures of cash limits, including the control arrangements for
mixed cash limited and non-cash limited Votes introduced in 1995-96, arc described in
Section 3 of HC 335. The presumption is that cash limits, once sct, will not be
changed (other than for transfers of provision between cash limits), cven if there are
unexpected fluctuations in costs or in other determinants of expenditure.

11. Aside from inter-Vote transfers, decisions to make substantive changes in cash limits
usually only arise where there has been a policy decision to make a significant change
in a particular service. Cash limit changes are announced to Parliament as soon as
possible after the decision has been taken. Details of the announcement are noted in the
introductory note to the relevant Estimate.

12. Table 1.3 shows the number of Spring Supplementaries which involve token or
substantive increases or decreases in cash limits. A number of the substantive cash Limit
increases are offset by reductions in cash limits on other Votes or in non-voted cash
lirnits.

it changes

Table 1.3

Cash lunit

Substantive




13. Table 1.5 in the Appendix to this introduction lists changes (including token
changes) in cash limits on voted expenditure associated with the Spring Supplementary
Estimates. Cash limits were first published in HC 635 and updated in the subsequent
Supplementary Estimates booklet.

Running costs 14. Table 1.6 in the Appendix shows the changes to individual departments’ running
costs limits agreed since they were published in Public Expenditure: Statistical Analyses
1998-99 (Cm 3901) and updated in subsequent Supplementary Estimates booklets.

Parliamentary 15. Supplementary Estimates seek funds for expenditure in addition to that sought in
procedure previous Supply Estirnates for the same financial year. They may be presented:

(3) to seek authority, and additional money as necessary, for any new scrvices;
(b} to increase the provision for existing services;
(c) to increase net provision if a shortfall is expected in appropriations in aid; or

(d} to increase appropriations in aid.
16. New Estumates may be presented for any new services that require a new Vote.

17. The House of Commons has an opportunity to debate and vote on Supplementary
Estimates and New Estimates, following detailed examination by departmental Select
Comimittees. This process is described more fully in Section 4 of HC 635.

Format of 18. Supplementary Estimates are arranged in the same Classes, denoted by Roman
Supplementary Estimates numerals, as Main Estimates. Each Class corresponds to one of the series of
departmental reports published in March. The format and organisation of Main
Estimates are described further in Section 5 of HC 633.

19. Each Supplementary Estimate begins with an cxplanatory introduction. This
indicates the cash limit treatment of the expenditure within the Vote and whether the
Estimate 15 associated with any change in the department’s running costs limit, and
explains why different expenditure is now proposed on the Votc.

20. Part I of each Supplementary Estimate states the additional amount of money
sought for the current financial year. It also reproduces the “ambit”, which is a formal
description of all the services (not just new services) to be financed from the Esumate.

21. Part Il of the Supplementary contains two tables. The first table identifies the
subheads for which changes to provision are sought. This is followed by a reproduction
of the original Main Estimate Parct II table, as amended by any previous Revised or
Supplementary Estimates, showing the new provision sought for each subhead
(including unchanged subheads) as a resule of the Supplementary.

22. Part III shows, as necessary, any receipts which are not appropriated in aid of
expenditure but arc paid into the Consolidated Fund.

New Estimates 23. Ncw Estimates follow the same format as the Main Estimates presented earlier in
the year.

Appropriations 24, A Treasury Minute under the Public Accounts and Charges Act 1891 has today
in aid  been laid before Parliament directing the use as approprations in aid of such sums
shown in these Estimates as would otherwise have been required to be surrendered to
the Consolidated Fund. The source of all types of receipts to be appropriated in aid 1s
shown in a feotnote to Part 11 of the Vote.



Symbols 25. For convenience, the symbols used throughout Supply Estimates are reproduced
below.
Cash limit status:

* A Vote which is treated wholly as a cash limit or a section of a Vote which
contains cash limited expenditure.

¥ A Vote which contains both cash limited and non-cash limited sections.

Public expenditure:
® Expenditure not included in the control total.

) Receipts that are included in the control total and are, exceptionally,
surrendered to the Consolidated Fund as extra receipts rather than taken into
the Vote as appropriations in aid.

Q Includes notional expenditure in respect of capital charges offset by including
negative expenditure in Column 2 of the Part II table of the Estimate.
Statutory authority for expenditure:
B Items where provision is sought under the sole authority of Part T of the
Estimate and of the confirming Appropriation Act.
Accounting and audit arrangements for grants in aid and certain subscriptions, etc, to
international organisations:

¥ The accounts of this body are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General
and presented to Parliament.

¢ The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secretary of
State (or Minister) and presented to Parliament. The books and accounts are also
open to inspection by the Comptroller and Auditor General.

& The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secrctary of
State (or Minister) and presented to Parliament.



Appendix

1
P ¢ T}efence operational and. support costs
*2 Defenie: osistas services 3
x5 Delbrice: systesns procurement and rese

1983 108
357975 50070
' 6,856 926

it

*1 Foreign and Commonwealth Office: o 588 905
*2 Formgn and Commcmwmlth Office: other exte I
*3 ba e twealth "Office: BBC World Sf:rvwe

*1 Department for International Divalopment; International-Development ™. :

Intervention Board— Executive Agencyﬁ'.: . o . 345,872 1
Ministry of Agrculeure, Fisheries and Food ' 733,206 3552507 768819

¥l Depattment:-of Tradeiand Indistyy: programmes; and administmtion L) L9 g6

*2 Department of Trade and Industry: science ' L L 268 457
3 Depattrnent of Trade and Industry United Kingdoin Aromic Energ‘y : o

Authotity supsranpyation funds = - i 115438

5 Expére Crédits. Guirantee - Departriont: export finance dsssistance . ) 56717

*7 Office of Fair Trading : . L 24 {12

*3 Office of Felecommunidations : o 2

1
946

Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions: o :H . i

Administzation - 4049

Fransport-mdusiriés . 1,259514
*7 Other Executive Agencies 117472 : 118 677

*8 Highways Agency 1,420,601 1435470
*9 Vehicle Ticensing Agency 98,799

w10 Pasieriger rail services

Othiee of the Rall Regulator

810981

STy ; 5;109:810.. .
*2 Prisons, Engi;md and Wakzs el 1,708,670 77 “119,310 1,822,890
*l Charity C mxms : 21,2770, 188 w21, 465




Table 1.4 (continiied)

and

Preseiit net Increase INew net

provision proposed provision

ord Chaneellor's Department 2,199,059 1 2,199,060

- Notthern Ireland Court Service 42,784 6,500 49.284

*3 Public Record Ulhice 19,138 200 19,338
sed ‘The Crown Prosecutton Service 290060 18.007 308,067
b Seriowd Brand Oiffice 15486 al6 la.002

131646

ab M Procunator Generdl and Treasury Solicior ‘
50,694

*7 The Crown Office, Seotland and Lord Advocate’s Department

12 437 b2

X
*1 Department for Culture, Media and Sport: programiie expe
administration o
2 Department for Culture, Media and Sport: homeé! brgideadiiiiy
>3 Cffice ‘of the National Lottery

Class X Total

H pltal commuinity health. fimily healeh nd related services, Englind 31,918,393 i . 31,9.'25,144
of Health admtinisoation; miscellaneous health and peronal o - . L
. England

Central governmien
paviients
Diepartment of Social Security, administration

253899 282,402

V2 ental services and
' 56351709 40,426 5694135
3 2 344 610 108,778 2450 88D
Vi Ho&pltal comim th,: ch&r health services and
welfaxe food btoti;m | - 4,358,767 1 4 358 768
poiict grarit and social work services, ‘
849 8,2 I3 849,863
sk Ofice: admiinistrition 163,810 1247 164,557
eral Register Office for:Scotland 5577 1 5,578
Seottish Record Office 4:072 1 4,073
Administration of justice, Scotland 42033 2,900 44,933

Forestry Comiission 47,425 3,900 51,325

Fotal

ariculture, ﬁshcncs and food, "“Wales 42 7% 14 747 5'.?,4‘73:
Faining and enterprlsc, education, ‘arts and Iibraries,
843,632 12448 855 780

and personal socil services, Eliropean Regional D

Welsh Office administration and devolution preparation, Wal B

¥rd Hospual community health, family health services and other health
services:(part) Wales

ajesty s:Cloef Inspector. of Schools in Wales

2253817
19,216




Table 1.4 (continued)

£ thousand

N £

x| Northern Irelind Officeradiminstration, liw, order. protective and s S i ' a
miscellancous services _ T 926.29] 62,431 G88:222

2 Transfers to the Northern Ireland Consolidated Fund o : 1:800,000 1000 1,818,600

*1 H M Treasury : 63,065 71,270
*3 H M Customs and Ex¢ise: administration ; ; 835,543 860,931
4 Infand Revenue: administration: 1,730,709 3,493 1,734,202
Inland Revenue: Valuation Ofﬁc.e (Executive Ag 1 2
Natlonal Qavmgi it 175,746

Esi kD23

100,140

Cabinet Office: administration

" 356, ) 40461
L : 710,024
vay W ouncd fﬁce 2,

5 j‘;‘;‘Housf: af Lords: Pe&rs expensesr admmls
6 House of Lords: works services




Table 1.5 Chang

Vote(') Title

1 ;

*1 Defence: operati

*2 Faefence: logistics services |

*3 Dreferice: systems procurement and

Class. Ith;)‘tdf 3

Foreign and Commonwealth Office: oversess representaron .
*2 Foregn and Commonwealth Office: other external relatlcms 290951

2,140

it for International Development: International Development

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

gpartment of Trade and Industry: progranimes and administradon
epartment of Trade and Industry: science :

LA : 1,840,758
Planning, roads, lue 361 551
Env1mnmental prote 333955

94,969

and rcgmml policy,
fvironiseng: Transport :md the Regions:

461,399
71,793
ik 118,677
141869 1,435,470
1 98,800
1,255,320
9028

Home Office administration police -probation, inunigration and other
services, England and Wales
w2 Prisons, England and Wales
Charity Commission

Class VIL Total

Lor(_i _(_Zhanceﬂor’s Department : ‘ % 558,190
C.ourt Service . — 1,000 e 17,151

te 19,338
The Crown Prosecution Service ‘ . 220,938
Serious Trand Office i ; Lisle 10.921
LM P rocumator Genetal and ‘Treasury Solicior ST 5,846
He Crown Offiee

Seotland and Lord Advoca!s Dlepartment 1,500 50,694

10



Table 1.5 (comfmued)

£ thousand

- Change in New cash

Votell Tide

IX
Yelti | Department for Education and Employmeént: programmes and central
services o
Employment Service

*3 .
Office of Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Schools in England

31,499,060

pelated :;enaces, England 273 468
H2 and personal

68,133 1,220 583

soctal securty benefins and other
: il — 10,350
71694

282,402

10,642 5,631,507
s 1704483

4031 483

677,087
164,557
5478
4,073
51,325

7T

12,148

1r0nn1ental services Cadw, health

egronal. Development Fund:and -

sl devolution preparation, Walés 55,4094

bl 3 S COmmun; dnd-other-health
services (part], Wales !

Officelof Her Majesty’s: Chief Inspector of Schools in Wales

Class XIV Toml ‘

XV
*1 NorthernIrelarid Offices administration, law, order, protective and
miscelfaneous services

Class XV Tota§

11



Table 1.5 (continued)

£ thousand

: Change in New cash
Vote!! Tite cash limit Limit
XV
x| H: M- Treasury : 8.205 7127
*3 1M Cagroms and Excisé: administration - 25,388 860,931
*4 - Iilisd Beveniie: administration o 3. 1,734,202

*5 tnbind Revenue: Valustion Office: (Exccutive Agency)
*9 Bepistry of Friendly Societies
Office for National Statistics

153004

X VI

*i Cabinet Office: other services
*2 Cabinet Office: security and intellipencel services
*3 '

vy Couneil Office

12



Table 1.6 Central government departments: changes in running costs limm

H

VI

VI
VIIE

IX

xXun

1 Cabinec Ofﬁue (Dther Samces}

any Council Office

_ Fo ign md C om&nonwealth Ofhice

Intgwmuoa Bozm:l

:Departmem of 'I'rade and Industry {Including: ACAS)

Office of Fair Trading
Offige of Telecommunications
Office of Gas Supply

Departmmient of Edvironment, Transport and the Répions
Health and Safety Execntive

Office: of Passenger Rail Franchising

Office of the Rail Regulator

Ordinanee Sirvey

Home ‘Gffice (inside the Control Total)

Lord Chancellor’s Departmisng

Public Record Office

Créwen Prosécutidn Service

Serious Fraud: Office

HM Procurator General and Tre;uury Solicitor

The Crown Office, Scodand and the Lord Advocates Department.

Departinent for Education and Employment {inside the Control Towl)
(ouiside the. Control Total

f)cpa:tmcﬁﬁ of Health

-~ Deparmntent Gf Socxal Secur;ty (nmde the Contmi Totalj

(0L1t51de the Cuntrol Totly
Scottlsh Office
Wﬁish Office

Notthern Trehnd Office

Tregsury

Customs and Exeise

Infand Revenue

Repistry of Friendly . ‘rozenes
Office for Magondl St;mstms

Security and Intelligence Servmes 1

* Hormerly known as the Office of Public Service

o 484

A thousand
Change'in INéw
| runining ¢ost limit fimis
2,059 512 554
6,637 69,038
3 360,275
! 20,942
17 10,966
1,582 12906
10,631 Ul
4780 i
431 5,008
408 .
oo
49 311 o
800 25,768
1:007 927138
351 10,525
559
1,350
32236
15,770, 3
W25 264203
204,995 . 15063 |
1,476 U sglhes
4,165 344,615
2507 82291
11,326 181,440
—1,364 496
15,167 791,072
3493 1814072
505 7,678
! 106,442
- 3789
23
= 250







Section 2. Supplementary Estimates

15



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 1

Class I, Vote 1
Defence: operational and support
costs

1. This Vote is treated as a cash linit.

2. As announced by the Minister of State for the Armed Forces te the House of
Commons on 15 February 1999 {(Official Report, cwls. 483—484), the cash limit has
increased by £171,983,000 from £10,713,809,000 to £10,885,792,000. The Defence
Operating Costs Limit has also been increased by (171,983,000 from £10,713,809,000
to £10,885,792,000.

3. Additional provision 1s sought to give effect to the eligibility of the Vote to a cash
limit increase in respect of end year flexibility arrangements for Operating Costs as
announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official Report,
cols. 131-136). Additional provision is also sought for the residual costs of the United
Kingdom’s participation in the earlier NATO led Implementation Force and the
ongoing costs of its continued conumitment to the successor Stabilisation Force in the
Former Yugoslavia. Additional provision is also sought for the costs of the United
Kingdom's contribution to the Organisation for Security and Co-operation in Europe
led Verification Mission in Kosovo and its commitment to the precautionary
Verification Mission Extraction Force based in Macedonia. Provision is also sought for
the costs of the United Kingdom's contribution to joint military operations with the
United States against Iraq.

4. The Supplementary Estimate also gives effect to:

(i) The reallocation of provision among Subheads to take account of variations
from previously anticipated patterns of expenditure and receipts and the transfer
of responsibilities to and from other budget areas on Class I, Vote 2 and Class 1,
Vote 3;

(i)} The transfer of provision to the Home Cffice Class VII, Vote 1 in respect of
the Ministry of Defence’s contribution to the Home Office Central Unit
(£26,000) and the transfer of provision to the Foreign and Commonwealth
Office Class II, Vote 2 in respect of the Ministry of Defence’s contribution to
the Atlantic Council of the United Kingdom {£100,000); plus

(i) Additional receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund and gives visibility to the
withdrawal of the net accounting of VAT refunds on Contracted Qut Services
and their future handling as appropriations in aid.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

16



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class 1, Vote 1

SUPPLEMFNTARY amount required in the viar c:ndmg 31 M ch. |
expenditure by the Ministry of Defence on personnel costs ete, of the armed forces.and
their reserves and cadet forces etc; personnel costs etc of Defence Ministers and of
i 'han smE en io ed b'y the M'mscry of Defence movements, stores, supphes and..

s' assistatice ito, fore1gn and Commonwealth governtients
._nd set»up costs, loans and fundlng to tradmg funds

Gr 1
 provision. | tion

| norease/
1 deerease

provision

143780 124,755

current

8,520 *A3 Commander-in<Chief Flset—capital

28,289 *AZ Commander-in-Chief Fleet— —_— 10,278
appropriations in aid
518,044 *B2 General Officer Comimanding (Northern 572 e
Ireland) -other current
11,348 %B3 General Officer Cominanding (Northern —3,084 e
Ireland)~—capital :
3.336 *BZ General Ofhcer. Commanding Maaw 6,299 -

{Narthern Treland)—appropriations. insaid

3,059,752 *C2 Commander-in-Chief Land Command-- 70,759 L
other:current

30,266_*C3 Conimander-in-Chisf Land Cominand— 3,788 — 3,788 34,054

497 *C4 Commander-in Chief Land

current grants and transfers =

15 - 15 512

192,364 *CZ Commander-in-Chief Tand
Command—appropriations in aid

1,840,750 *D32 Air Officer Commanding-in-Chief RA : 1 895 (]()1é

Strike Command—other current

29,416 *D3 Air Officer Commanding-in-Chief I{AF
Strike Commandwwcapltal

7,160 .. — 7,160 36,576

184,228

560,830

17



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class I, Vote 1

Part IT Changes pmposed ot

Gross Appropria-

provision tions in and
increase/ £Xcess
decrease

EZ 2nd Sea Lord/ Cornmander-"
{aval Home Command—appro

1,101,458 *F2 Adjutant General (Personnel and
Training Command)—other carrent

12,720 *F3 Adjntant Gen‘e 13,476
Training Command)
45,028 54,933
699,698 690,470
10,021

2i130,279
L Personnel and Training Comma
appropriations in aid

nder Secrefar}fi, 65,697 664,100

énént Under Secretary of 926 S 6,926 43,650
Un(ier Secretary of 1,239 10,651

— 186,656 260,062

300,653

—41,432 127.836

—20,978

118,007

*1Z Vice Chief of the Defence Staff—
appropriations in aid :

*17 Loans and grants to and repayime
from the Meteomloglca] Ofﬁce——
appropriations in aid

hief of the: Deﬁm — =670 4,403

iits and transfers

1,130

18



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 1

Revised subhead detail including additiona [ pr

Direct_expenditure Grants and transters
- 2 3 4: 5: Gross Z: Net total

: % Current Capital Appropria-.. y
Lons in.aid.

1,097,006

526,830 9,635 ' 517,245

2,160,986 205,848 2,937 138

1,931,577 184,228

611,310

*P Ad;umnt General (Pmormel and T
— 1127093

200,058

128,401

936,009 1,911,955

—= 15,554 =15,554

sequipment; and other chirpes fo th
Mol> ﬁlcih’ties‘; refunds of E)‘vu‘x‘bii‘y

o
- COTRHIIIEY. ey

NATO il other (mvt:mnwntx, lnduding,
recoveries fmc ser\uces pmwdcd tm" b

cmy_en'cs from service and : ol vecovery ai mput Vf’s.’l‘ ek
it parchase of refunds in respect of Lontmcted o

19



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 1

_payable to the Consolidated Fund

ire estimated 1*cccipts which Bave been revised as-tollows:

Pa

000

Present

provisior

1 Maiply accrued interest oi shiort term bais 1t nes o on forelen currency exchange rate transactions and 4,103 13,289

i ntesist receivable on“iading Aodd bais @

4,104

The: following subheads contain provision sought under the sole authotity of Pare [ of th e and of the
confiimilse Appropriation Act; ‘ - L7000
B2 Rovit Nawy ; [ ._p'orrs Control Board W 58
P2 Am ; o 28t
75
- 477
fropean Meteorological Satellite: Progmamme M ‘ 6,980

ssociation of the Army Chich of Stff of France, ltaly, Spain, the Netherlands,

n 7

, United Kingdom and:Luxembourg (FINADL

20



Introduction

Supplementary Estimates, 1998-99, Class L, Vote 2

Class I, Vote 2
Defence: logistics services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Minister of State for the Armed Forces to the House of
Commons on 15 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 483—484), the cash limit has
been increased by (357,975,000, from /4,669,236,000 to £5,027,211,000. The
Defence Operating Costs Limit has alse been increased by /357,975,000, from
£4,669,236,000 to £5,027,211,000.

3. Additional provision is sought to give effect to the eligibility of the Vote to a cash
himit increase in respect of end year flexibility arrangements for Operating Costs as
announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official Report,
cols. 131-136). Additional provision is also sought for the residual costs of the United
Kingdom’s participation in the earlier NATO led Implementation Force and the
ongoing costs of its continued commitment to the successor Stabilisation Force in the
Former Yugoslavia. Additional provision is also sought for the costs of the United
Kingdom’s contribution to the Organisation for Security and Co-operation in Europe
led Verification Mission in Kosovo and its commitment to the precautionary
Verification Mission Extraction Force based in Macedonia.

4. The Supplementary Estimate also gives effect to the reallocation of provision among
Subheads to take account of variations from previously anticipated patterns of
expenditure and receipts and the transfer of responsibilities to and from other budget
areas on Class I, Vote 1 and Class I, Vote 3. It also provides for additional receipts
payable to the Consolidated Fund and gives visibility to the withdrawal of the net
accounting treatment of VAT refunds on Contracted Out Services and their future
handling as appropriations in aid.

5. Symbok are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

21



Supplementary Estlmates, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 2

£357,975,000

SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in the year end
expenditure by the Ministry of Defence on logistics services for the armed forces and
the related personnel services for the armed forces and the related personnel costs;
spares, repair, maintenance, stores and supply services; associated capiaal facilities and
works, contractors” redundancy costs, services provided by other Government
departments, sundriy services, subscmptlp d granes and ser up costs. loans and
funding to trading funds.

Part 1

The Ministry of Defence will dccount for this Vote

I Changes proposed

- ent o  Gross Appropria= Net
provisien ” provision tons in aid
increase/ QXC!CSS/
dectease shortfall
Cenfral povernment’s own expenditure
‘hief of Eleet Support-—other current 173,131 — 2,456,347
*A3 Chief of Fleet Support—capital = 2,213 57,201

Chief of Fleet Support-—eufrent—grants 8,101
and transfers
290461 - *AZ Chief of Fleet Suppmtmappmpnatmns —
in aid

1,078,495 *B2 Quartermaster General—other current 123,695

56,054 *B3 Quartermaster General—capital 3323
53,368

40,523 4B Onartermaster General-=appropriations —

Ofhicer Commandmg-zn-(:hxef RAF I ,068 1,741,616

74,186

121,253

Logistics Command— pp




Supplementary Estimates, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 2

Revised s
Direct expenditure L
2 3 o s 1o
Capital Currerit Capital G bowad

jional provision L2000

Ppropoa-

tions in aid

recoveries from service and civiliah
. personnel: the recovery and refunds of
**reaelpts from NATO and other

nments, for works and other services
ided: instalments in repayments of
working capltal loans tecovery of mput

zoods to cxchﬁquer and non-cxc equer
customers; the provision of ship refigtiig '/ respect of servi
services and the loan of ships; the dnd for seaff on'loan; repaymentsian

eipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

ae}pts which hwe been revised 38 follows:

L7000
Presents coni New

provisign| provision

SHitErest re_c_&:i?é‘bié on trading fund Joans: @ . 2210 . 1,815

ivision sought under the sole authority of Part 1 of the Estimate and

A2 Grant i aid rothe ScorsPolar Research Instittit

23



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 3

Class I, Vote 3
Defence: systems procurement and
research

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Minister of State for the Armed Forces to the House of
Commeons on 15 February 1999 {Official Report, cols. 483—484), the cash limit has
reduced by £219,854,000, from £6,856,925,000 to £6,637,071,000. The Defence
Operating Costs Limit has been reduced by £17,569,000, from 715,765,000 to
£698,200,000.

3. This Token Supplementary Estimate gives visibility to the reallocation of provision
among Subheads within Class I, Vote 3 to take account of variations from previously
anticipated patterns of expenditure and receipts. It also seeks to give visibility to the
withdrawal of the net accounting treatment of VAT refunds on Contracted Out
Services and their future handling as appropriations in aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

24



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 3

SUPPLEMENTAR

contract; procurement\mql\udmgs
weapon systems for the three armed fo
labilities: for sundry oth et
and loans and funding to :

The Ministry of Defence will account fi

Part II Changes proposed

Present
provision

Central government’s own expenditure

757,628 - ~*A2.Chief of Defenice Procurement TLB—
- other current

4,339 *A3 Chief of Defence Pracurement TLB-—~ 1,166

capital
46,198 *AZ Chief of Defence Procurement TLB— — . sy

iropriations in aid

55,577 ) eﬁerai Surface Ships—other =40.000 — — 40,000 515,577

*CZ DirectorsGeneral Su
appropriations in aid

6,303 10,946

 B6l1.143

. *E2 Director-General Land Sysfgms:—oth'e

6;650 *EZ Director-General Land Systemﬁ—
appropriations in aid

F2 Director-General Air Systems 1—other

I)i‘tﬁctor-(f% séral Air Systems [— — 33,337 —33.337 56,633
ppropriations in aid o

1,543,055 :  *G2 Director-General Air Systems 2——other - 150,000 = = 150:000 1,393,@55
. CHTERNE : ‘ ‘

66,581 42,811

693,401 — 45,000 . — 45,000 648,019

13,393;;5;; : W
Electronic Systems—appropnatmns in aid

25



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class I, Vote 3

oo
New

ision

deécrease’

3.000 — 13,000 500,606

17,888 ~17,388 20,428

116,000 110,000 569,560

459,560 *
953

29,030 : “and
from» DERA—appropriations in aid

ubhead detail including additional provision 000

Hrect expenditure Grants and transfers

¢ 2 3 4 5 Gross o Ze
Running Other -~ Capital 2 Current Capital total ; Appropria-

“costs currerit o : | tionidninid
Central govermment’s own expenditure : '

*A: GlieEof Defenicé Procurement TLE

F92 g 5505 e — 797,552 99,552 698,200

*B: Ml

=rec¢;a§r{(}enem! Surface Ships
- blas7

siesal. Submarines/Chief of
w2211

887,196

*E: Director-General Lopd: Systems

— Y ses a0 . 852,162

1,071,287 56,633 1,014,654

- — 1,393,055 42,811 1,350,244
- s 648,019 31,759 616,260
- — 500,606 20:428 480,178

26



Supplementary Estlmate, 1998-99, Class 1, Vote 3

Revised subhead detail including addxtmnal provisios

Direct. expenditure : Grants and transfers

g

{3ross Z Net total
okl Appropria

clstomey @earch Budaers
b 562560

PR Loase and wrantd 1o and wpavinenls on DE

TAmount thactiiay be apphied as

appropriations in aid-in additis.
roral,arising in the

‘of depértmenial cs

afc

Tis addlu(m to 1ppr0pnat10n§ m a]d thcre are estimiited rec eipls which have been rcvueci as foHows

Present

Nptes:

€ confming - L1000

The frﬂlOWlng ‘;ubhcad Lcmtam pmvmml ﬁot}ght under the s
pmprmmn ﬁ{,t .

A2 Contrbutions to Export Credit Guarniee Df:partment i artangements for cerlin i

 defence export salcs W

27



Introduction

Suppilementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IL, Vote 1

Class II, Vote 1
Foreign and Commonwealth Office:
overseas representation

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State to the House of Commons on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, col. 361) the cash limit on this Vote has decreased by
£10,541,000 from £588,004,000 to £577,463,000 and the gross running costs limit
increased by £2,059,000 from £510,535,000 to £512,594,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is sought for:

(i) additional provision of £204,000 in Section A for increases in running costs and
£200,000 in capital expenditure to cover the costs of the introduction of the
visa regime in Bratislava, matched by £404,000 increased appropriations in aid;

(ii) for additional provision in both running costs expenditure and appropriations in
aid totalling £730,000 in Section A for services provided to DAID;

(iii) an increase of £5,500,000 in both capital expenditure and appropriations 1 aid
for FCO Estates Rationalisation and an increase in running costs expenditure
and appropriations in aid of £7.721 million to amend the treatment of VAT
refunds on contracted out services.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

28



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class II, Vote 1

SUPPLEMENTARY amount requ

thier ac ‘ ” admit of HM Dlplomatm "
' 1ce.official information services, sundry services; and loans and payments
sconnection with catemng services and related receipes, ‘

- The Foreign and Commonwealth Office will gggeunt for thi&] Vo

Part II Changes proposed

Present
provision

_ exvess/

shortfall

decrease

5 OWII expendlture

r ?nta_ﬂenfrunnlng costs 8,546 — 8,546 528,862

A3 O representatmn———capltal - e ' —— 5700 97.094

114,653 *AZ Overseas representauon_appropnatmns o
in aid

1,752 *B1 Wilton Park-—runing costs

ad 1t10nal,prov1510n

Grants and transfers

3 4z .
Capital Current SCapital s total

713004 . 129008 583,996

203 1,685 348

3738 7

_-h(jine and averseas

pe tecoveries, medical
nk disterese and other

and Lancaster House receipts for related
oo at"consular . Cminning costs from other customers rewipm for

fand

29



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class II, Vote 1

| Cansolédated Fund

Part III Extra receip

As 10 existing provision,

30



Supplementary Estimates, 199899, Class I1, Vote 2

Class I1, Vote 2

Foreign and Commonwealth
Office: other external
relations

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by The Sccrctary of State to the House of Comimons on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, col. 361) the cash limit has been increased by £29,951,000 from
£235,660,000 to £265,611,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought for additional provision of £31,781,00¢ on
Section B for UK contributions to United Nations Missions in former Yugoslavia,
(includes Kosovo Verification Mission), United Nations Tribunal Yugoslavia, United
Nations Missions in the former Soviet Union, United Nations Special Commission on
Iraq, United Naaons Irag/Kuwait Observation Mission, United Nations Mission for the
Referendum in Western Sahara, United Nations Angola Verication Mission, United
Nationis Support Mission in Haiti, United Nations Observer Mission in Angola, United
Nations Mission in Central African Republic, United Nations Observer Mission in
Sterra Leone, United Nations Tribunal—Rwanda, Organisation for Security and Co-
operation in Europe in Albania and Western European Unton Police Mission in
Albania.

4. The Supplementary Estithate is also required to take account of a transfer of
£100,000 from the MOD (Class I, Vote 1} into Section C in respect of their
contribution to the grant-in-aid to the Atlantic Council of the UK.

5. The Supplementary Estimate is also required to take into account a transfer of
£570,000 into Section C, from the Home Office (Class V1I, Vote 1) towards certain
Overseas Drugs Assistance programumes.

6. The additional provision required is partially offset by a reduction of /2.5 million to
reflect the end year adjustment for 1997-98 and 199899 Overseas Price Movement
(OPM).

7. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

31



Supplementary Estimates, 1998-99, Class I, Vote 2

Part I £29,951,000

“afhiount required in the year ending 31 March 1999 for

- the Foreign and Commonwealth Office an grants and subscriptions etc
nternational orginisations; contributions in respect of international

ng; special payments and assistance; scholarships; overseas visitors; sundry
s'ind services.

Part II Changes proposed

Present Gross: ‘ 'z’;iﬁbg‘c_)priaw

provision ooviin g
increase/ . eweessd 0
decrease: shorttall

Central government’s own expenditure

89,520 *A4 Subscriptions to international
organisations—current grants and
transfers

45,988 *B4 Peacekeeping—curmntg‘ra‘ﬁtﬁs %am‘i
transfers Lo

31,525 *C4 Other FCO programmes and
grants—current grants and transfers

Revised sub nal provision

: detazl including add

Direct expenadinire ants.and transfers

3 4: 5 Z: Net total
Capiral Caurrent Capital Appraprin.
tions i atd

— 87,020 o 87,020 229 86,701

*B: Peacckeeping

e iy —

*Ci Other £CO programumes aud grons aH
— L6953 — S

Other expenditure not.included in the control total

*D: i Renmbursement of cortdii dities, sies and Heence feos @
— i o0 =

CUN of cortainstrosp costs,

b applied as appropriations.ir
1 o distressed Brugsh nanonals, and

reftods ifrom the DFID of a share of certain subs
repayments of deferice assistance loabs to Singapure avd Miatassiag

32



Supplementary Estimates, 1998-99, Class 11, Vote 2

33



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class II, Vote 3

Class I1, Vote 3
Foreign and Commonwealth
Office: BBC World Service

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State to the House of Commons on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, col. 361) the cash limit on this Vote has been increased by
£2,140,000 to £169,976,000 from 167,836,000

3. This Supplementary is required in respect of the take up of capital end year
flexibility as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury to the House of
Commons on 14 July 1998 (Official Report cols 131-136) by the BBC World Service
totalling £2,000,000 and a transfer of £ 140,000 from Class II, Vote 1 to cover the
shortfall on the BBC World Service Monitoring budget.

4. Symbals are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

34



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class II, Vote 3

expendlcurc by the Foreigﬁ and Comin
Broadcastmg Corporatlon for extern

Ith Othice will account for this Vote.

Present . :
provision o clange provision

162965

7,011

| Net total

162 965

7011 , - 7,011

Part 11 Extra receipts payable to the Consolida

AS ¥ tXlSt}i’lg PTGVIS!OH

35



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class 111, Vote 1

Class III, Vote 1

Department for International
Development: international
development

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of Statc on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, col. 340) the cash limit on this Vote has been increased by
£143,758,000 from £1,633,307,000 to £1,777,065,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

{i) current forecasts of outturn on bilateral, multilateral and administration
programmes:

(i) change in treatment of Value Added Tax refunds for contracted out services;

(1) the take up of £113,758,000 end of year flexibility for an underspend against
the 1996 EC attributed aid;

{(iv) an increase of £20,000,000 to account for additional funds given to the
Commonwealth Development Corporation last financial year;

(v) an increase of £10,000,000 in respect of the Central American Trust Fund;

(vi) an increased forecast of interest foregone on Retrospective Terms Adjustment.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

36



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class II1, Vote 1

(143,758,000

“amount required mthe year ending 31:-March 1999 for
1re”on international development by the Department tor Imernmon.ﬂ

financial and technical assmtance to gavem :
mdwxduah capmﬂ and other subscriptio:
gu.mantu: ‘ to multllatcral d

: pehs:fbns and allowinces 1
to. pension fundy (including payments

penditure and other adrmrmtmtwe
...p lic/ private partrership Wlth the

Part II Changes proposed

Pratent Gross ‘Appmpriaj v Net

. provision provision, tions in aid L chadee
increase/ lexcess o

decrease shortfall'.
~Central government’s. own. expenditure

917,942 . *Ad Bilateral development assistance— 186,578 — 186,578
: current grants-and transfers

26,970 *AZ Bilg;eralldevelopment assistance—- g 3,296_ _ —3,_296 30,266
appropriations. in aid ; : . :

310,655 *B4 Multilatéral developmient assistanee 12,000 "o oo e
current grants and transfers

2,000  *C3 Administration—-capital 2,500 S

56,052 *BF4: Unallocated—current grants and -~ 54,024 |
‘ transfors

37



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class 111, Vote 1

L7000

nts and transters

: : 5: Gross Zs Net total
Otdyer Capital Ciarrent Capital toral Appropria-
' tions 1 aid

*A: Bilateval development dssisiance

1104,520 36,266 1,074,254' ;

592,480 17,850 574,600

*C: Administrarion
63,178 2,0

nce ‘Pand

*Dy: Gibvilar Sodal Tnsura
- 9000

*E: Cammo?ﬁiﬁédlihﬁ%e[apme

*:Fr;h ‘Uﬂﬁ?tﬂ[ﬂf@d :

* G Clabal environment as:

i/ Prpate: Partnership with: the Cormmonwealth [
T80 ; ‘

*K: Paymeni fo Foreign and: Commmonwealth Office (Class 1, Tote 4) @

— = — 29,813 29,813

88,7247 1,777,065

FAtouns that tay be applied as ap
indatd m addititn to the net total

orphans’ pi
. UK, and

{1 Bxeconve Dirocrors aalary, VAT

s (hon rinmme cose reitedl repayment
ouns given to CDO and Crown Ausnis
il repavnienss of development

tinee loang

receipts front oveneds sovernien

38



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class I11, Vote 1

-eipts payable to the Consoli

As in eXisting provision

Notes:
The following subheads contain pro

39



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IV, Vote 1

Class IV, Vote 1
Intervention Board—Executive
Agency

1. Expenditure borme on Sections A, F and H of this Vote is treated as a cash limit,

2. This token Supplementary Estimate is required to re-instate Section K in respect of
fmal payments by the Agriculture Departments for certain Bovine Spongiform
Encephalopathy {BSE) related measures. This Supplementary is also required to present
a revised method of accounting for VAT on contracted out services and provides for an
increase in gross running costs and capital in Section A mirrored by a corresponding
increase in Appropriations in Aid.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate also covers an increase in the level of forecast
receipts for Section CZ and a reduction in the level of forecast receipts for Section EZ;

and compensating savings in Sections B, D, G and J.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

40



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IV, Vote ]
K Part I o 3 £1,ﬂ00

SUPPLEMENTARY tokeu amount required in the year ending 31 March 1999 for
i —-Execuuve Agency in glvmg eﬂ"ect in the

L7000
Present Gross Appropvia Net . New
provision provision tions in aid = change ©.v provision
ncrease/ EXCeSS/ et L
decrease shortfall . -
Central goveérnment’s own expenditure
69038 A1 Administration—running costs 5156 . b ,15(] . 74,188

e 710 0 3599

579 e N

9,077 e 9,077

SE—capital 95335 - 95,335 161,679

468,113

95,710 .95,710

273217

' current

105,108 D3 CAP ‘market support—-BSE-~capital

support—BSE—current "”

367,008

_ appropriations in aid

2.920 G2 Selective CuII—BSE—othgt- current —1,112 —_ -1,112 1,808
33,140 G4 Selective Cull—BSE—current grants and 18,471 — ~ 18,471 14,669
transters

41



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IV, Vote 1

Giross ppropria.
provigion tions in aid

increase/ excess/:
decrease shortfall’
2,

95,979 . — 95,979

departments
non BSE-_—anppropri

artiments or their grant-aid,
BSE @-——current gr

250

subhead detail includ
. Direct ékﬁénditﬁr& . ' : '
1 2 e 3

: i . - Net total
Running Other CoCapil
costs current

Cientral government’s own expenditure

T8

B CAP market suppors—non BSE

— 21,110 650902

Tustittions— now BSE ‘ ‘
- : 95710 2,839,760 —2,744,050

480 966 U a5 087

10,097 284,507 .

Central government grants to local authorities

EU grants for schaal itk and midk pr%)du

9211

42



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class 1V, Vote 1

Revised subhead detail including additional ‘prOVi..:SiOI_'l__{coﬁtinuea‘;‘)

Grants and transfers

r 5 jGréss " LA
Current Capital total Apbiopiia
. aon in aid

2,240,055 1,820 2,238,235

2022

1,772

milk quota charpes, unsuccesstul appeals, sales Institutions {EAGGE) (non-BSE), Scction E
of rues mformation, procesing subervision receipts from Europesn Union - instinitions

' charges. i eimbnnement by the Buropean {BEAGGF) {BSE) and®Sections | and K certain
Uhion ncluding travelling cxpenses of Agency | recovered pavinents with ingerest wliére

staff urtending reetings in Brussels, for Section dpplicable.

£ receints from Barobean Union

= Conrsolidategl”Fund

L
Present Pew

provision - pravision

124 1,791
30 50
8895 7.383

50181 A3 162

59,2600 52,386

P27 Beef stocks rranster and disposal service scheiie

HaAidi o, the rendering iridustry n _' i

43



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class 1V, Vote 2

Class IV, Vote 2
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries
and Food

Introduetion 1. Expenditure bome on Sections A, C, D, F to M of this Vote is treated as a cash

limit.

2. As announced in the House of Commons on 15 February 1999 (Official Report,
col. 578) the cash limit has been increased by £35,523,000 from £711,300,00 to
£746,823,000. The gross running cost limit has been increased by /6,637,000 from
£355,230,000 to 361,867,000

3. The Supplementary Estimate is sought to:

@)
(i)
(iid)
(iv)
v
(v1)

(vi)

(viii)

(ix)

()

transfer /440,000 to Scottish Office (Class XIII Vote 6) and £200,000 to
Welsh Office (Class XIV Vote 3) in respect of Cattle Traceabihty Scheme;
transfer of £813,000 Department of Trade and Industry {Class V Vote 2) for
payments to BBSRC;

increase in running costs of £10.941 million and scheme of £3.675 million to
allow for reclassification of VAT recoveries and European Fast Stream receipts,
and equivalent increase in appropriations-in-aid;

take up £15.268 million in respect of package of support measures (HLCAs);
take up £19.720 million in both expenditure and EC reccipts in respect of
package of support measures (SCPS);

take up £6.451 million in respect of Offspring Cull/DBES measures;

take up £3.943 million running costs and £7.717 million capital End-Year
Flexibility as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998
(Official Report cols. 131-1386);

take up of transfer from, Department of Health (Class XI Vote 2} £2.163
miflion, Scottish Office (Class XIII Vote 1) £721,000, Welsh Office (Class XIV
Vote 3) £349,000 and, Northern Ireland Office departments £360,000, in
respect of costs of BSE Inquiry;

take up transfer of £4,000 running costs from Treasury Solicitors Department
{Class VIII Vote 6); and

include additional £5.488 million land sales receipts to be used in respect of
additional funding for capital projects.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

44



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class TV, Vote 2

SUPPLEMENTAR

gencies and departmental administration (including BSE related messures);
promote food safety; take action against diseases with implications for human health;
safeguard essendal'suppligs inian eniergency; promote action to alleviate fooding and
coastal erosion; to protect the rural economy particularly in Less Favoured Areas;
encourage action to reduce water and other pollution and by other measur
safeguard the aquatic environment mchuding i : ‘
attractiveness and bio-diversity of the rural environme
obligations efficiently and seek a more economic
discrimination against UK businesses; '
sustainable Agriculture ﬁshing, and food mdustne& ca

Prisent
Dbrovision

provision

140,868 . 2C2 Programmes to protect 'and enhance 'the
rural and marine environment (RE)—other

105,469 enhance the

6,812

appmpnations in aid: .
97,043 *D2 Programmgs to imprdve the econonlic
performance of the agriculture, fishing and
food industries (CE)—other current

45



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IV, Vote 2

Present
provision provision
intrease/

decredse’

Central government’s own expenditure

Qgramfﬁes to improve the econotic 809 — “ 809 5104
-agricutoure, fishing and :
E)—-current grants ;\pd

8,240 *DF Programmes to improve the economic
performance of the agriculture, fishing and
food industries (CE)-—appropriations in aid

E2 Programmes to improve the econonnc 14 — i4 5,915

icultur nd

19,720 1,462,808

111,288 *G1 Programumes to make the hest use Of
. internal resources in support « of the
Ministry’s business (IR)_wrunmng costs

“ 17,998 *GZ ngrammes to make the best nse of y 878 — 878 17120
i in_support of the
1R

18,666

mtemai resonrces m support of't
Ministry’s business {IR)—*—Capltaf

11,198 *ﬁxmdg@ filos o take the hast e of — 14,097 ~ 14,097 25,295
internal tesources in support of the

‘ -Mnustry s business (IR)—appropriations in
“aid

103,929 *H1 Operational costs. of the Mimstry's 107,139
.+ Executive Agencies (EA)—rnnning cost
—17,453 “*H2 Operational costs of the Ministry’

, | 3 7450
Executive Agencies (EA)-—other current -

118,637 *HZ Operational costs of the Ministry’s

Exeécutive Agencies (EA)—apptoprlatmns in
aid

o 124,350 *I2 Research and development—other
o current

*[Z Research and dew}opmentm ' S : 1,041 : =1,041 1,041

appropriations in aid

46



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IV, Vote 2

roposed  (onsinied)

rosy Appropria~ Net New
provision tions in aid.. visic
mcrease/. . dyces/

Re sied subhead detall

Dzrect expendlru ¢

166,204

21 284 : 187 195

wgmmmes 0 mabe tﬁe Best e aj Internal resouirees (n suppont of the Mngiry
122 966 = 17,120 48,6066 2

‘]emtwnal ot of the Mm:stry s Exeétittive Agemzes (bA) .Q
107,159 =7,450 5,868 —

esea&f?x and development ‘ o
— 125 391 — e

vernment grants fo local autharmes '

mimes fo prolect the publzc (Pp)

= L 22,150

*K: Programmes fo improve | e agrionlrare, ﬁshmg tmd food induseries (CE)

555 535

47



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class IV, Vote 2

Revised subhead detail including additional provision gouinued £7000

Direct expenditure Grintsand transters

: -2 3 4 5: Gross Z: Net.total
Running o Zapi . Current Capital total Appropria=
Ccosts curre . tion in aid
()ther expenmtnre not ina
*L: Programmes to proxect aﬂ.d eﬂhﬁme the rural and: marine enpivonment (RE)
St - e =27.820 s — 27,820 = —27,820
AM: Progmmm: - the aonenliure. filiog and ﬁwd industies GEE®
; =544 R -3

wicilture, fishing and )‘boéi :"fﬁdustri.fzﬁ {’CE) o
o ldeond

N: Progranmes

Total 391,061 939,898

_TA;mOunt thatiimay beiapplied
‘it aid in addigion’ to ths nc‘

Coripensatory Allowances,
. firiny grants cartle
ting Of Ardhle Ares

gister of Orfinic

ograxmnc anid'Sector
ceiptsidromi sale of

-
13,600 i8.100

13,601 13.101

The, follwing sublisads cofitain provision soughe nnder the sole anchority of Past | ot

he Hag
contirming Appropridtion, Act:

A2 Storm Tide Foreciine Service%{:urrr:nt;

A3 Storm Tide Forecusting Servree Ml apical
02 Disnents for Cositiitees agd Tribuml M
4 Csuservanion Advice Centre NAC B
n

112 obeesdbald co Uollectois’'of Bisheries Statistics

D2 Bavwmienrs far Conitiittess and Commissions. 1l
B4 Finn Lokt Croundwerk Projects- Ml

E4 . Sheep Compensation: i - ' L e
E5  Apvenbunl Credit Corpardtion I s

48



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 1

Class V, Vote 1
Department of Trade and
Industry: Programmes and
Administration

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C, D, F and L of this Vote is treated as a cash

limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry to the House of
Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, col. 472} the cash limit has been
increased by £136,634,000 from £1,286,873,000 to £1,423,507,000. The Department’s
gross running costs limit has been increased by £34,000 from /360,241,000 to
£360,275,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is presented to reflect:

®

(iv)

)

(vii)

(viii)

(i)

an increase of £135,200,000 in the provision tor Nuclear Liabilities in the cash
limited Section A, which will be offset by a reduction of £52,200,000 in the
provision for Coal Liabilitics in Section B and a reduction of £83,000,000 in
the External Financing Limit (EFL) of BNFL, which is part of the overall
reduction of £115,500,000 in the EFL that has already been announced,;

a transfer of £61,705,000 from sub-head 2 to sub-head 4 in Section A to reflect
the reclassification of some Innovation Budget expenditure;

the transfer of the aggregate provision of /35,216,000 for VAT recoveries in
Sections A, B, C, D, G, and L and European Fast Stream receipts in Section C
from the gross expenditure to the appropriations in aid side of the Vote;

an increase of /£2,000,000 in the appropriations in aid provision for Section A,
and a reduction of £2,000,000 in the appropriations in aid provision for Section
F;

receipt of a grant payment from the Cabinet Office {Class XVII Vote 1) of
£3,698,000 for the work to combat the millenmium bug as part of the Public
Confidence Programme and Action 2000 work which will result in increases of
£3,698,000 in both the gross expenditure and appropriations in aid provisions
for Section A;

the transfer of £1,851,000 from the DTT Science Vote {Class V Vote 2) in
respect of EPSRC’s indirect costs associated with the Teaching Company
Scheme;

the transfer of £334,000 to the Department of Social Security (Class XIT Vote
3) to cover the costs of a new service in respect of the setting up of a helpline
for the National Minimum Wage;

the transfer of £115,000 to the Department of the Environment, Transport and
the Regions {Class VI Vote 5) representing the balance of the Deparunent’s
contribution towards the capital expenditure requirements of the Government
Offices;

the transfer of £34,000 in running costs from the Cabinet Office (Class XVIII,
Vote 1) to provide for minor occupier charges in respect of Adnuralty House;

the transfer of £10,000 to the Home Office (Class VII Vote 1) in respect of the
enforcement costs of the Telecommunications Data Protection Directive;

49



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 1

(xi) the transfer of £8,000 from the Department of the Procurator General and
Treasury Solicitor (Class VIII Vote 6) to cover the costs for the Department of
recruiting legal trainees;

(xii) an increase of £6,700,000 in the provision for the Coal Authority (Section B)
and a consequential reduction of /6,700,000 in the British Coal External
Financing Limit (Section J) for expenditure on the discharge of property
liabilities inherited from British Coal;

(xiii) an increase of /1,167,000 in both the gross expenditure and appropriations in
aid provisions for Section C to reflect the crediting of proceeds from the sale of
assets at Teddington to undertake major works associated with the Private
Finance Initiative project for the redevelopment of the NPL site;

(xiv) an increase of £1,001,000 and /1,000,000 respectively in the gross expenditure
and appropriations in aid provisions for Section E to enable Companies House
to take up a short term loan, and a reduction of £1,000 in the provision for
Section B;

(xv) an increase of £200,000 in the provision for Section C to conduct a risk
assessment study at DTT’s Teddington site, which is offset by an equivalent
reduction in the provision for Section A.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

50



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 1

towards:the expenses . the Dﬁfice of Manpower Fconomics; improvement of mdio
spectrum efficiency; promotlng uptake and aaessﬁ:ﬂwy of tcchnology, ILglOﬂdl and
se:leu:wc assmtanw tht: .aumspa

ployees, mamiy f:mpiayees of the Bnmh Loal
r Liabilities transferred from British Coal and associated

Part II Changes propesesd - 47000
Present ;Gro:ss Apprepna- Net - New
provision prov151on = domsam did . 70 ehange provision

mcrca.s ef < excess/

shonttall

Central govemment s own expendlture

investor protection, energy programmes and
employment relations—other current

63 546

*ALZ Support for: business, consumer. and _— 25,488
_investor proteacuan, energy programmes and
emplovment relations—appropriations:in aid

BZ Measures relatitig to individual
industries and related progtaxnmesm
appropnat:ons xn ald L

314,154

51



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class V, Vote 1

- _PI'OPOSéd {contiimed)

Appropria. MNet New

Gross :
provaston tions i aid change provision
increase/ excess/
dectease shortfall
niental capital 7,523 — 7,523 387,042
administration—running costs
ams 45,893
— 12.107
2,674 —
es. and central — 2,674
"E5 Loans fo and repayirient from trading 1,001 —
funds—capital grants and transters
551 EZ Loans to and repayment from trading — 1,000
funds—appropriations in aid
al Development — — 2,000
aid ‘
5 —
= 5

19,000 J4 British Coal Corporation exter

: 12,300
finance——current grants and transfers
Other expenditure not included in

9 e 9 10,196

*1.7Z Privatisation expenses and refunds of
pension adjustments—appropriations in
aid @

Total

52




Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 1

Direct expenditure

=

1 S e e g L : i " Net total
Ramning Orhier sikapital Current Capital Appropria-
SeosEs Cidrrent tions in aid ‘

povernment’s own expenditure

*A: Supront for business, comSumer. and investor profection, energy programmes and employment re[ﬁh’onﬁaﬁ“

£ 607,655 1,696 358,067 130677 1,098,00

B Medsitres velating to frdividiial Tndustries and velated prograwmmies

— 48,397 — 255,609

*C:. Departmental capital and administration Q
387042 — 6,479 45,893

*D: Net.controlled iendies and central services ‘ s
61,296

45,254 6,394 9,648 2264
E: Loans to andh sepayfient from Effradirzé_fuhéﬁ’s R . e
T o . T 0 SN W 101 1001 1,551 - 550
*F: European Regional Deuelopmenff*uzf
— 475 5,500

15545

G: European Regional Development Fund

H: Other European Community Pl 1

Nationalised: inidustri

¥ Bitish Coal Coq}émtibn exfernaiiﬁmnfe s :
' e = — 12,300 22,000

Other expenditure not included in the control total

Ko Detroleum [icensmg aitd royalty. @ a8
s — — 26,600 e : : :26,6(:)0“

*L: Privatisction expenses ad refivnds of pension adivsimonts &

10,486 53 10,433

ostsiscentral services, European Fast
pital, executive saencies and,
5 Anlidinig mdio licenee fees

neluding receinrs I
fobs XV Mote 1 :
Grants, the Exchange Iisk Guarantee

Schéfe,” Nafional Sclective Assistance to received by the Ra{iidk"umuﬁlhw
Indir privatisation. advisers” fees, and Ageéricy; repayinent of voted Toans o
expenditure mithedolowing areas: British Coual; receipts in-connection with the
telecomiiiinirations, including licenas focs; coalisubsideénce adviser; the receipt &

Busir}‘%;;;;s Fink: o1
to dhie docal compet
Biems Foap O it

posts crvilarForpt deseieh and surpluses and- gther distributions from o
denonseranony acraspace, private sector indistry pension schemos; miscellance
shipbuildmg, redundant stechworkers, space, teceiptsiand re-imbursement by HM
consiirrer and idvestor protection zenergy, /"I“réasuly (Chs XVI Vote 1 thet
cployment relacions, privatisation:and the expenditure ‘whigh IXEwilll continne i
safe of shares, lepal services, “incue-on behalf of HM Treasury in

consiltancy publications, sccondiment. Ton Wil irsurnce inatter

o

nitnii Big:problem
Falutions, 2odepartnaental

53



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 1

L7000

Present MNew

provision provision

s cotsumer and investor fotection, encroy Drogiamiie b5 034 55,934
to individual industries and relsved progrumnmes: @ 75,325 75,320
e 16,550 16,350

475

rivatisation of AEA ‘Technology aud the

1 anmsmon- otithi

14 Dnmhutmn of suphisesifrom msl indust ension schiemes @

11. Net controlled agen

Total 850,703

Notes: : : ,
The follo ing subheads contain provision sought under the &

spimiate and of the

—Vwrnﬁrmmg Appropristion Act: . . e
A2 ‘Export Promotion: trade firs and rrade missions, Miﬂ"' { ng ax&’és%&ness n 7389
A3 International Trade capial expenditure: adminisera - ated developmen: cases ¥R . oo
A4 Trade Polipy'dind Naanrohfemtlon international subacnpuons n 9,829
L2 Expenses mcurred in conpettion with privitisation Orthe nuc]ear p&}wer and eost induseries M .19

54



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 2

Class V, Vote 2
Department of Trade and
Industry: Science

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for Trade and
Industry on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, col. 412) the cash limit has been
decreased by £1,038,000 from ,1,368,497,000 to £1,367,459,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate reflects:

(i) the transfer of /813,000 from the Ministry of Agniculture, Fisheries and Food
(Class IV, Vote 2) to the Biotechnology and Biological Science Research
Council transferred from MAFF in respect of redundancy costs at BBSR.C
Institutes;

(i) a transfer of £1,851,000 to the Department of Trade and Industry (Class V,
Vote 1: Programmes and Administration) from the Engineering and Physical
Sciences Research Council to reflect the changes in arrangements for meeting
the indirect costs of the Teaching Company Scheme;

(i) the transfer of £20,000 for VAT recoveries in Section K from the gross
expenditure to the appropriations in aid side of the Vote;

{iv) an increase of 1,634,000 to the gross and appropriations in aid allocations
under Section F for the sale of the Royal Greenwich Observatory building by
the Particle Physics and Astronomy Research Council to the Cambridge
University;

(v) other minor movements of provision between sections of the Vote.

4, Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

55



Part II Changes posed £7000

Present S Gross Appropria- Net New:
Provasion ‘ : provision tions in aid change provision
' increase/ excess/

decrense shorefall

Central government’s own expenditure

 *AD Blotechnology and Biological Smences
thy

*B4 Economic and Social Research

64,183
Cenm:ll—-current grants and transfers

i g and Phys:cal Sclences 312,896

42,594

*H4 Particle Physics and Astronomy
Research Councxk—-—current grants and

56



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 2

evised subhead detail inc

- Drirect expenditure
1:
Runming

C.D.gt.'%

L Grants and tansfers

23,270 194,518

67,506

Reesearch: Couneil

170 312,096 i 3B9AM4

13,500 293,998 3 5 293,998

174,967 = araee

*f: Poticle Physies and Astronomy Research
4&_’),_668

209 052 , 1654 207,418

die Reseirch Coundls
‘ —160

*H: Swindon Researd (

3298

*I:" The Royal Socety

*f: The Royal Academy of Engticering.

2K OS8T faitidtives

e 3379 - 20 3,359

Other expenditure not inchid

*: Tees payable wnder the A

TAmount that may be applied as approprations in aid
remainder of the Hurley site (BBSRO ) the sale of the Rd
oS T indtiarives,

Part III Extra reéeipts payable

As n existing Pl

57



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 3

Class V, Vote 3
Department of Trade and Industry

UKAEA Superannuation

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This Supplementary is required to pay the remaining bulk transfer values to the
BNFL Group scheme following the posting of staff from BNFL into subsidiary
companies in 1997-98, and also to cover a reduction in forecast receipts following a
recommendation by the Government Actuary’s Department that the employer
contribution rate for BNEL should be reduced to zero from 1 April 1998, This actuarial
assesstment was not confirmed until after the Main Estimates were finalised.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

58



Supplementary Estlmate, 199899, Class V, Vote 3

Gross © Approprii- o :
provision ‘tions in aid _gHange
increase/ ‘ exaés&/ :
decrease

TAmiount that gy be apolicd m‘ab%z‘m_mpriétmﬂ‘s;
values received. -

art III Extra recelpts payable to the Cansohdated |

Asin e}nstmg prowsmn

59



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 5

Class V, Vote 5

Export Credits Guarantee
Department, export finance
assistance

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to allow additional expenditure arising from
the direct funding of Guaranteed Export Finance Corporation (GEFCO), previously
funded in the Private Sector. This expenditure falls within a new sub-head (Section D:
GEFCO funding).

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

60



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 5

T T - £263 000,000

account for this Vote

£7000

Gross Appropria- Met: New

provision tions in ajd change provision
increase/ excess/
decrease shiorefall

e 1ot included in the control total

Cirants and transfers

4 5
Current Capital

g provision.

{Gross
total

61

Z Net total
Approptii- :
tions in aid




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 7

Class V, Vote 7
Office of Fair Trading

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this supplementary Estimate the cash limit will be increased by only a
token amount.

3. This Supplementary is tequired to reflect the change in treatment of VAT refunds
on contracted out services.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

62



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class V, Vote 7
Part I £1,000

: d'1in the year ending 31 March 1999 for
: xﬁimstfative and oper cmal o

__achunt for this Voie

L2000

© Preichit: Gross Appropria- Net New

iprovision provision tons. inaid change provision
N S B increase/ excess/
‘deciease shoretall

524 *AZ Admlmstranon—-other current 70 — e g 594

146 *AZ Admmxstracxonw—apptopnatmns it ald

i L 7 : v
Current Capital 0 - totd Appropria-
. o tions in aid

| As in existing provmonh

63



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 8

Class V, Vote 8
Office of Telecommunications

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate the cash limit is increased by only a
token amount. As announced to The House of Commons by The Secretary of State for
Trade on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, col. 412) the running costs limit has been

increased by £17,000 from £10,949,000 to £10,966,000.

3. This token Supplementary Fstimate gives effect to the changes concerning the
refunds of VAT on contracted out services. In addition, £17,000 has been switched

from capital to running costs.

4. The increase in gross running costs provision is offset by additional appropriations in
aid of £241,000.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

64



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 8

DL MEN’I‘ARY— amount reqmrecl in the year endmg 31 March 999 for =

‘T'he Office of Telecommunications will account for this Vo

Part II Changes proposed o o £7000

Present Gress Appropriaw Net New
provision provision © tons inaid chingé provision
& ircreise/ sxcess/ '

c!'é credse ¢ shorepall ©

Central ‘government’s own expenditure

10,949 *Af Administration—eanning costs © 359 e 59T Y208
1,320 - 17 1,303

*AZ Administration—appropriation ‘costs . ' , 12,787

T . 35 ‘ = Wef tofal
Runmmng Oxther Ca ' 1 ] Appropria
CDStS current ‘ - . dons inoaid

& provisicn;

65



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 9

Class V, Vote 9
Office of Gas Supply

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Comnions by the Secretary of State for Trade and
Industry on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, col. 412}, the cash limit has been
increased by £1,000 from 1,000 to £2,000 and the running cost limit has been
increased by £1,582,000 from /11,124,000 to £12,706,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required to meet the cost of handling an increase n
calls to the Consumer Helpline service; to undertake a review of internal organisation
in response to the convergence of the gas and electricity sectors; to meet increased legal
costs; and to give effect to changes concerning the treatment of VAT refunds on
contracted out services.

4. The additional cost of £2,351,000 is offset by an increase in appropriations in aid of
£2,350,000.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

66



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class V, Vote 9

Gros Apriépﬁ'@'— . Net

provision. © tions in aid chénge .
crease/ exeess/ -
decrease shorthall
2,351

fAmount that mayv be applicd as appropriations  receipts in connectdh
in aid H addition to the net toral adising fromy - levied under the Gas Acrin co
(a) reccipts from Licence fees, and other metering and examining and (o

Part III Extra receipts payab1§

exisane

As

67



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V, Vote 10

Class V, Vote 10
Office of Electricity Regulation

1. This Votec is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate the cash limit has been increased by only

a token amount.

3. This Supplementary is required to reflect the change in the treatment of refunds of
VAT on contracted out services. The increase in gross provision is offset by additional
appropriations in aid of £2,250,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

68



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class V, Vote 10

g pfﬁposed

";Centra! gevemment’s own expenditure
21 8(}0 *Ad Adm1mstrat10n—runmng costs

21,354 *AZ Admm:stratlon—appmprlatmns in An:l

Du’cct expenditure

1 .

Bunning Other

costs current
Central government’s own ex

of the cost ol adurinistering e Fossil Buel

69

,51 000

endlng 31 March 1999 for

Appropria-
tions in aid
excess/

shortfall

Gross
provision
increase/

decrease

23.604

of costs ol the services provided fo
WNarthern Ireland and. Lser contribyutions
the otficial car scheme,




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 1

Class VI, Vote 1
Housing, construction,

regeneration, countryside and
wildlife, England

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, D to M, P to U, Z and AA of this Vote is
treated as a cash limit. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of
State for the Environment, Transport and the Reglons on 11 February 1999 (Official
Report, cols. 311-312), the cash limic has been increased by £48,419,000 from
£1,792,339,000 to £1,840,758,000.

2. The Supplementary Estimate is mainly required:

@

(1)

{iii)

(iv)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

to increase Housing Corporation capital by £25,138,000 to cover take up of
end vear flexibility of £518,000 announced by the Chief Secretary to the
Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official Report, cols. 131-136), a transfer of
£23,178,000 from the Estates Renewal Challenge Fund, £1,000,000 to
compensate for reduced lending and other small transfers;

to reduce the housing element of Housing Revenue Account Subsidy, to the
extent possible within the constraints of a token Supplementary Estimate, by
£68,656,000 to reflect repayments to the Department following the House of
Lords ruling on the London Borough of Camden’s claim arising from the
consequences of changes in accounting methods in the Government’s favour;

to reflect transfers of £1,500,000 running costs and £,2,600,000 other current
Rent Assessment Panel provision to Class VI, Vote 5, the underspends being
due to slower than expected growth of leasehold valuation tribunal work;

to increase Housing Action Trust capital by £7,000,000 and Single
Regencration Budget capital of £9,494,000 to cover take up of end year
flexibility of /3,000,000 and £9,454,000 and to reflect a switch of provision of
£4,000,000 and £500,000 respectively from the Commission for New Towns
non-voted cash Lmit;

to switch provision of £1,000,000 for the New Deal for Communities from
central government’s own expenditure to grants to local authorities;

to include provision of £17,657,000 for the Coalfields Regeneration Trust;

to decrease private housing renewal grants by /7,400,000 to reflect a transfer to
Ordnance Survey, as announced by the Secretary of State on 3 November
(Official Report, cols. 463-4635), partially offset by the use of increased receipts;
to include provision of £41,488,000 (Sections M and AA)} for payments of
European Regional Development Fund in advance of receipts from the EC on
behalf of this Department, the Department of Trade and Industry, the
Department of Culture, Media and Sports, and the Department of Education
and Employment;.

to reflect expenditure classification changes in respect of European Regional
Development Fund receipts on the four net Sections of the Vote, the receipts
now being classified in line with the related payments rather than all as current.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

70



Suppiementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 1

Part I £1,000

: Challenge Fund; homelessness housing
: gypsy sites; rent and leasehold services; Single Regenemtmn

grants and payments, maludmg g{ants to volmtary bodics and research, pubhmty and
. publications, m support of housing, construction, regeperation and rumal maters,

 The Departnient of the Environment, Transport, and the Regions will account
f'or this. Vote.

L7000
Gross Appropria- . Net .  New |
provision tions - in aid change provision:

Ihcredses excess/

honfall

“decreas

148,579

97 'BS'Hmmmg Ccsfpetatmn—capxtai grants “and * 2B
transfers ; s

589,180 C4 Housing Reventie Account Sul;sidy ' Lugene
{honsing elementi—current grants and
transfers

*D1 Other housing—running costs

26,765
178 6,795

280 1,320
--------- 27,610
“H,500°

2,045 *F2 Single Regeneration Budget
other current

E5 Single Regeneration Bu 1,200 i 1,200 39,900
_ capital grants and transfers '
*RZ Single Reganeratlon Budget grants—
apptopnatmns in aid

402,767 *G5 Single Regeneration Budget grants in
aid—capital grants and transfers

71



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class VI, Vote 1

pp
jons i aid

 Present
provision
Hicrease)
decrease

Central government’s own expenditiire

1er regenetation—other current

transfers

== *HZ Other regeneration—appropriations in
aid

3,120 *J2: Other countryside and wildlife—other 125 e . | 3.245

current

ther countryside and wildlife— — 125 125
npnatmus i aid

— 41,973 —
e —41,973 1
i 8,160 8,660
pean Regional Developmeﬁt Fund — 19,165 13.560

ot funded by or in advance of EC
pital grants and transfers

Central government grants to local authorities

60.788 ()5 Private housingzrenewal spec; 5.300 66,088

grants—capital prants and transfers ‘

*P5 Other private housing rénéwals=scapital
nts and transfers

2,000 *PZ Other private housing renewal— s 1.800 = 1800 3,800
__ appropriations in aid

40,751 *Q4 Other housing—eurrent grants, and
transfers

196,000
400,935

ral Funds: local 500 = 500 1
'sh council capital

P
projects not funded by or in advance of EC
- receipts—current granis and transfers

72



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 1

es proposed (ontinued) £1000

*U5 European Regional Development Fund
projects not funded by or in advance of EC
receipts—capital grants and transfers

Other expenditure not included in the contfol%tg i
=197.675 *Z4 European Structural Punds: los,:

authority capital (net) ®—current gran
transfers

197,676 *Z5 European Structural Funds: | 197,675 — — 197,675 1
authority capital (net) @—capital .

transfers i

29,154 28,154

£000

Net. total
176,738 2 176,736

758 798 758,798

Othier frousing

*D

a:

26,765 0,79

= — 27,610 4500

105,491 97

63,469
- 33,204
35,535 37,425

353 10,414 107,803

i e 3,245 125 . 3120

73



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 1

Capital Current

ton o aid

Regiornal Deuelc)pmmt Fund projects not funded by or in advance of EC receipis ' -
8,660 13,560 22220 - 22,220

= 2919904 o — 2,919,904

667015 - 46,218

165882 3800 162,082
— 72567

597935 12,300 585,635

*S: Support for 'thétﬁfmf Parke and the Broads Authority

. . 17,412 17412 -~ 17,412

1 s Spectis sickail Toan Charge prine recovery of erane
npe projects; receipts- from sale- of - . from the Single Repeneration Budges; recovery
of renovation o disablod uf grzmts by thc Urban chcncratxo

1E] i
charges for services provided by leasehold
valuaton'tiibunals and other teceipts by Rent

xurpluses incurred

74



Vote 1

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI,

L0
Present New

provision - provision
21
300

500

approptiations i wd o ‘ ;-‘ . = : - .

Eoroen

harge aronts and exeoss aporoprationt e aid @

- Regenevainon Budont

Camntryside Conmistion
Euwwpean Revlonal Development Frmls

Total -

75



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 2

Class VI, Vote 2
Planning, roads, local transport
and vehicle safety

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limat.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Transport and the Regions on 11 February 1999, (Ofhcial Report, cols.
311-312) the cash limit has been increased by £397,000 from £361,154,000 to
£361,551,000.

3. This Supplementary is required to:

1) transfer provision of £397,000 from Class VI, Vote 6 and £353,000 from
Services and consultancies for national roads (subhead B2) to Priority Routes in
London (subhead C3) to bring forward the London-wide implementation of the
camera enforcement of bus lanes.

(1) to reflect the revised treatment of VAT refunds on contracted-out services
previously included within expenditure subheads, as appropriations in aid of the
vote. The net expenditure neutral changes are as tollows:

(a) Section A—/ 55,000
{b) Section B—91,000
(c) Section D—/ 486,000
{d) Section G—601,000
) Section I— /472,000
Section J—/£2,806,000

S

=

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

76



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class VI, Vote 2

wvices and consultanicies for
rogramme ﬁxpenézture

h}ghway authohtles i Eng :'nd uigl —
thontics and developers under the Industrial Bevelepmﬁnt Act, suppo{t for ru{al bus
ices: Licence fee refunds to goods vehicle and public service vehicle operators and
drivers: and erants 10 and payments on behalf of the Humber Bridge Board.

The Dep_artment of the Environment, Transport and the Regions will account
for this Vote

Part I1 Changes proposed

Present Gross Appropria- Net New.
71 - . provision tions in.aid change provision
increase/ exXCess/.

shorifall

Central government’s own expenditure

523 *A2 Grants andrconsuli‘:ancié‘s:‘for
local ttansport—othet current

19 *AZ Grants and consultancies for roads and
Tocal transport—-—appropnatmns inad

B2 Serwces and consultancies for national
roads-—other current

~ *BZ Services and consultancies for national
eoads—appropriations in aid

18,767 *C3 Priority routes in London—capital

24,568 *D2 Government office programnie
expenditure —other current

77



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 2

cluding additional provision £1000
(Grants and transfers
S * 4: 5 Gross S ]
Capital Current Clapital tatal Approp=
Il

474 .. g
. — e o1 583
- - 23902 — 23,222

expenditure

25054 172419 7,635
16,630 2,900 13,730
166 — 7,766
4,973 601 4372
1 — 1
51199 532 4.667
21,646 2,806 18,840
155478 — 155,478
5,669 L 5,660

2,000

37.500

Metropolitan Rail Grant

Other expenditure not incl the control total

ice vehice operators; and drivers @

1900 - 1,900

Emnber Bridoe Board @
= 203 80,200 80,403

r local artionily Banspont projects tietl @
-~ 938

939 L

respect of muftic control wvstenas and public
giirics inte orders and ireceipts from sales of
; the LTS and Meplan models, operator licence
bookinge fecs f8i cafarésinignt receipts, contnbutions from o
_‘VIS sponsors towards the costiof research and

surveys ands

reh publicigons. fmm
phnmng and minedal research.

drnfmg ssenIents and dxspmai of A

78



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V1, Vote 2

Part III ) Extra T

ing provision.

79



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 3

Class VI, Vote 3
Environmental protection and
water

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to H of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Transport and the Regions on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols.
311-312), the cash limit on this Vote has been increased by £1,181,000 from
£334,774,000 to £335,955,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to:

(i) reduce provision for grant-in-aid to the UK Ecolabelling Board (Section A} by
£20,000 following the decision to wind up this body;

(i1) increase provision for grant-in-aid to the Environment Agency (Section C) by
£932,000 to fund work on the treatment of contaminated land and for the local
authority air pollution unit;

{i1i) increase provision for pneumoconiosis compensation, etc (Section D) by
£269,000 to cover higher than anticipated payments under the pneumocconiosis
compensation scheme; and

{iv) provide for changes in accounting for VAT.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

30



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 3

£1,181,000

quality, poﬂution CMErgency response
es; ru.earch long term monitoring and

and related pubhcn:y for thc compematmn scheme: water supply ;md sewemge services
itictuding maciondl sccurity: smoke control and other improvements inair . quality;
residual serviges m conmeetion with privassaton. of the warer supply industry; and

f thie Enviromment, Transport and the Regions will account

L7000

MNew
privasiny

Present
provision

- C ntral govemment expendlture : son i

kA2 Env1ronmental protectxon—other

- 18716

76,036
grants and cransfers
300. *AZ En\uronmental prDtECtl{){l—“ . ., =4,312 4,612

appropriations in axd

28,280 *B2 Enwmmmmtal ‘re‘ ea w{)‘ther current 3,658 —

i

260 . *BZ Environmental teseateh—apg pﬂ itions 3,477 = 3477 agwy
in aid L : G

| *C2 Environment Agency—other current

 AD4 Pneumocomoms

1181

81



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 3

abhead detail: including additional provision

Direct expendi e Grants and transfers.

. 3 4 s e B
Other Capital Current. o Capital
current : o
— 18716 7epss tgapaag 4612 . 137,726
285 32,221
*C: Envleiment Agency £ .
o 97.540 4,448 1991 ‘ -
1. Prewinoroniosis compensation, s :
g : o o 8,269 -
ﬁ'ndua’ing natienal secoty} iy
e e . 5,850 5,850 -
@ crw@s Bourd ;
= - L= 51690 1,582 53,272 e

' government grants to local authorities

Miscellaneous grants

yther ekpenditure not included in th

L 1 :Water prvatisation '@
. o 1

1 Plaﬁhing rdevelopment @

13,185

45 appropriations’. eavi

ad

3 parr contribunon by DT towards:

As in existing provision.

82



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 4

Class VI, Vote 4
Local government and regional
policy, England

1. Expenditurc borme on Scctions A to F of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.
Provision in Section H is cash limited within the DETR/CRI non-voted cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Transport and the Regions, on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols.
311-312), the cash limit has been reduced by £1,650,000 to £32,294,969,000. The
DETR./LGR. non-voted cash limit has been increased by 1,500,000 to £127,300,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is required to:

(i) increase gross provision for Local Government Research and Surveys by
£167,000 (Section C);

(1) increase provision for the Regional Development Agencies by £522,000
(Section D);

ii1) increase provision for emergency financial assistance to local authorities b
p gency y
L£151,000 (Section I).

4. These increases are offset by savings on revenue support grants (Section E) and by
appropriations in aid arising from refunds of Value Added Tax on contracted out
services.

5. The balance of the cash limit reduction arises from a transfer to the DETR/LGR
non-voted cash limit of £1,500,000 to fund an increase in Commutation SCAs.

6. Symbols arc explained in the introduction to this booklet.

83



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 4

Part 1

SUPPLENLENTARY tokcn amount requzred in the year endlng 31 March 1999 for
expenditure by the Departient of the Environment, Transport and the Besions on
payment of revenud support grant and redistributed non-domestic rates o receiving
atithorities in England; payments to speaified bodies and the Commassion for Local
Adminiscation’in England: payments for Valuation Office Ageniey ratine and valuadon
services; payvinents to meet the expenses of valuation tribunals; grant in aid to the Lol
Government Commnuission; costs gf prepmng for the Greater London Authority;
establishment and dperating ¢ ies and associated
publicity; residual payments of commumty chirge grant and rate)
payments of SSA reduction grants; payiments of reorcanisation: tramsitional
grant; grants in respect of payments towards the capital clemont of contracts let under
the Private Finance Initiative; emergency financial assistance to local authoritics;
repaymients of excess contributions made by local authorities in respect of non-
‘domestic rates in 1997-98 and previous years; local government research and publicity,
including contriburions o the T ol Government Mamagernent Board anid payments to
_the Office for National Sutisiics: and special payvments in connection with local
- 'j'ggi'femﬁiént programimes.

, he,Departmant of the Enwranmﬁnt Trimsport and the Regions will account
"for this-Vote. o -

Present
provision

inerease/ exress/
decrease shortfall

Central government’s own expenditure

2,035 *C2 Local government research and
surveys—other current

*D2 Repgional Developmient Agencies—other
current

Central government grants to local authorities

19,633,147 *E4 Revennie support grants—current grants 737 o 737 19.632.410
and transfers Lo : :

Central government grants te local authorities

| 750 14 Other grants and paviments——
grants and transtors
)'.M}%///V//

S
.

84



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 4

Revised subhead detail
0 Dieccopendi o .
.1: . - | . 3 i 4 e Gross L
Runpmis - Other Capial Clirfent api total o Appropra-
: fso . ‘ .y ' tiongin-aid oo

4,608

102 2,147
— . oaagg 3,388

196324100 19,632,410

AB: Now donestic rates payments |

Coutiil tox- frasisiional. rediiition grant

Cther expenditure not included in the control total

G: Nog domestic rates outturn adjustments @

= 375000 — 375000 — 0 375,000

Hative dement) @

. 5,225 - eal e 5,22

local anthorities

1 O?hér grants. and payments

Dy waltasion tribunal offices: and refiinds of 1

TAmount that 1;;1:1? be apg.}]je,,d} A5 aﬁ;ﬂ%{;pr;iﬁe@—ipné
pect of contticred

in aid in addition to the net total, arsing from accommy

repaymients of amounts of loans to purchase tribunal offices; conuibug
cars from employees of valuation tribunals, 0 sector sub tenants of accomn

85



Supplementary Estimate, 1998--99, Class VI, Vote 4

he Co solidatécj Fund

86



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 5

Class VI, Vote 5

Department of the Environment,
Transport and the Regions:
administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limat.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the
Regions to the House of Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official Report,

cols. 311-312) the cash limit has been increased by £20,907,000 from £440,492,000 to
£461,399,000. The gross running cost limit for the Department of the Environment,
Transport and the Regions has been increased by £10,631,000 from £603,637,000 to
£614,268,000. The gross running cost limit for the Health and Safety Executive has
increased by /4,780,000 from /156,945,000 to £161,725,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

{a) to take up gross running cost end year flexibility. As announced by the Chief
Secretary to the Treasury to the House of Commons on 14 July 1998 (Official
Report, cols. 131-135), this Department is eligible for a £35,921,000 increase to
its gross running cost limit, of which /9,892,000 is being claimed against this
Vote against Section A, B and D. In addition, the Health and Safety Executive
1s eligible for a £6,591,000 increase to its gross running costs limit of which
£4,780,000 is being claimed against Section C of this Vote;

(b} to take up £1,500,000 of running cost cover and ,£2,600,000 of other provision
from Class VI, Vote 1;

(c) to transfer provision of £20,000 from Class VI, Vote 3 and reclassify 1t as
running costs in respect of carrying out the residual functions of the UK
Ecolabelling Board, following the decision to wind up this body;

{d) to increase running cost provision on Section A by £3,000,000 offset by an
equivalent increase to Section A Appropriations in Aid of /3,000,000 to reflect
the reclassification of contracted out VAT;

(e) to transter provision of £115,000 from the Department of Trade and Industry
(Class V, Vote 1) in respect of the capital costs of the Government Offices;

(f) to increase provision to subhead E2 by £2,000,000 in respect of increased
claims arising from the Sale of PSA Businesses.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

87



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 5

Part I

SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in
expenditure by the Department of the |
administration, including research, royal con [
Offices for the Repions administration; prant in aid to the
Commission: the residual functions of PSA Seérvices: and o
Servi csses : :

ebs, ebe: Gbire‘rhmqnt .
and Safety o
: sale of the PSA

The Departmént of the Envir
for this Vote.

£7000
Gross Approprial Net MNew
provision tions in aid change provision

HiCrease excess/

decrease shorthall
2§9',418 12.900 — 12,900 222318
3,188 *A2 Cen 7 - 1.000 — -~ 1.600 2,188
14,849 *A3 Central adm 1,000 — 1.000 15.849
17,857 *A e 400 =400 18,257
39,610 *Bi G 1,031 10,641

785 *Bi Gov 115 900

capital

125,619 *C1 Health and Safety Commiission: grant in

:

Other ‘expenditure not'i

2,000 *E2 Sale of PSA Services bas
current @

8%



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 5

Revised subhead detail including additio

Brirect:expenditure Grants and transfers o
4 5 0 Gross b L Ng“;zii‘:otal@
. Cinrent . .=Capital total Appropria=:.
‘ ‘ tiors inaid
Central povernment’s own' expenditure
*A: Central administration €3
222318 2,188 15,849 — — 240,355 18,257 222,098
fion
- 900 = i 41,541 420 41,121
*C: Health and Safery Commission: grant in aid £
S 136,359 0 038,087 ‘14,037 — 295 — 182,228 — 182,228
*D: PSA Seron
12796 2 — — — 12,798 4 12.794

Sale of the Howsing: Corporation Loan Portfolio

Other expenditure not included in the control total

it naeibe appliddial spsroptistions .. fo. Ghiss, VI, Yote to, athér govenin . . of
i aid moaddition oo the ver towl, arisiig froms departments, local authorities and others, VAT refunds in respect of eo
feceints frons sunnine fosk services providedd tecoverios ol secinded seaff silanes, fee services anil from thie sale o1 PXA

P

1E receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

ng.provision,

89



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 6

Class VI, Vote 6
Transport industries

1. Expenditure borne on Sections C to E, J to P and U of this Vote is treated as a cash

limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Transport and the Regions on 11 February 1999 (Official Report
cols. 312-313), the cash limit has been reduced by £3,397,000 from £75,190,000 to
A71,793,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

{1

(ii)

(111)

()

(vi)

(vii)

(vii)

(1x)

to increase the gross expenditure and Appropriations in Aid provision on the
Other Rail Consultancies subhead (Section E) by ,£95,000 to allow for the
revised treatment of recoverable VAT con contracted out services;

to increase the gross expenditure and the appropriations in aid on the CTRL
Competition subhead (Section F) by £35,664,000 and /22,100,000 respectively,
for European Night Stock (ENS) lease termination payments. The increase in
expenditure is mainly funded by a £22,100,000 increase in Appropriations in
Aid due to anticipated receipts from CTRL consents, and the return of a
government guarantee and associated VAT in respect of CTRL, as well as
transfers of £3,500,000 from Freight Grants (Secton O), £6,064,000 from
MRPS Grants {Section Q) and £1,000,000 from the non voted British Rail
programine budget;

to reduce both gross expenditure and receipts provisions for Trans European
network payments for other transport industries by /3,000,000 to reflect the
expectation of lower EC receipts (Section G);

to transfer provision of £397,000 from Miscellaneous Services (Section J) to
Class VI, Vote 2 to cover increased costs arising from the London-wide
implementation of the camera enforcement of bus lanes;

to transfer provision of £400,000 from Freight Grants (Section O) to Ports and
shipping services (Section K), and to transfer provision of /1,000,000 from
subhead O5 to subhead O4 to reflect a change in the expected balance between
capital and current payments of Freight grants;

to transfer provision of £4,500,000 from Freight Grants (Section O} and
£1,500,000 from Royal Travel (Section P) to Civil Aviation Services (Section
L) to provide cover for shortfall in Eurocontrol receipts;

to increase the provision for the non rail privatisation programme {Section U)
by £300,000 to reflect the latest estimate of the National Bus Company {NBC)
pensions case legal costs;

to re-instate the subhead for Privatisation of Railtrack (Section W) and to
increase the gross expenditure to /13,000 and the Appropriations in Aid to
£12,000 to allow ptivatisation proceeds and expenses to be correctly recorded
on the Vote;

to increase the provision for London Transport (Section S) by £1,402,000. This
will be PES neutral as it will result in a corresponding reduction in borrowing.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

90



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 6

m nt, Transpott and the Regmns w111 accoum:

{iross Appropria- Net . New
provisiont tions in aid change - provision
mncreates Lo eREEsS/ S

fion appropriationsin. ... .

ean network payments for - 3,00@ '

péan network payments for

‘gtants and transfers

transfers

22,529 *O5 Freight grmts mpx
tra fers

91



Suppilementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 6

provision

Central govermment grants to local authorities

P8 prant_current grants and

227,498 Q4 MR
. transfers

573.652

nditure not included in the control total

2 Non rail privatisation programme ® 500
=ather curfent

rivatisation of Railtrack @ 13 — 13 13
ent grants and transfers :

atisation of Railtrack . 12 —12 12
e
head detail including additional provision @ /oo
Direct expenditure Grants and trapsters
1z 4t 5: Gross Z: Net total
Running - Capital total Approp-
costs gurrenl tiations in aid

Central government’s own expenditur

A: Rl iﬂdﬁst}y penston funds o
‘61

*C: National Freight Company travel concessions

2,662

*D: British Rail privatsation

CTRL compelition e '
- - i £36,151 - 136,151 22.100

. European networle payments for rail projects (net)
- - ~ 21400 21,401

i nenork papments fay other transpert tdaries (net)
= 1,500

— 26,000 — 26,000

. Miscellaneous services

92



: Giros| '
= Capital totat Approp-

rations i aid

1730 680 953 = 3,563 ' ':'1,559

XL Ciotl apiation services

- sy g 24000 .

®*M: International aviation services

- 2034 - 2078 -~

AN Tramspost security
- 2,205 = - - .

*O: Freioht orants . . :
- — - 18,123 13,125 52 - o 31252

*P: Roval Travel ‘ : . L
: —_ - = 14,462 — 14402 E 14,462

Royal-iravel and rathvay grant audits

of the return visit 1o the wieck of the Dedbvihine

22i 434 221,434

Mationalised industries’ external finance

: S Laﬂdon Tr:ampoﬂ', , o

20,000 593,652

T: Brush Ra’ﬂr Grgn{

= 13 - 82,999 83,012

, Rail&aéfe— ants fg{ level- crossings and other railuny crossings

V:: Bus fuel duty rebates

270,000 270,000

13

and assocuated: VAT, recovities of VAT on
sontracted out services and Tecoveries from
| authories 1 respece of public mquiries

FAmouny thit niay b applied as appropriations™
“in aid in addition o the net total, apising fron
recoveriés in réspect of the International :
Matitineé Organisation building Mersey
Conservancy and from shipping services,

receipts: fromi Buraeonteol sale of civil aviation

93



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class VI, Vote 6

“As in existing provision,

94



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 7

Class VI, Vote 7
Other Executive Agencies

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the
Regions to the House of Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official Report,

cols. 312-313) the cash limit has been increased by £1,205,000 from /117,472,000 to
L£118,677,000. Running costs provision increases by £1,205,000 from £84,063,000 to
£85,268,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required:

(@)

o)

(©

(d)

(e

(h)

@

o

(k)

to transfer £97,000 running costs provision from the Foreign and
Commonwealth Office Class II, Vote 1 to the Maritime and Coastguard Agency
for the provision of survey and certification services;

to revise provision for Maritime and Coastguard Agency programme expenditure
by £825,000 and matching receipts to reflect the change of accounting for
refunds on input VAT on contracted out services;

to revise provision for Maritime and Coastguard Agency running costs
expenditure by 220,000 and matching receipts to reflect the change of
accounting for refunds on input VAT on contracted out services;

to transfer provision of £700,000 from Class VI, Vote 8 to the Maritime and
Coastguard Agency towards VER. costs;

for internal adjustments in respect of the transfer of provision of £1,600,000
from subhead A2 to subhead B3 to enable the Planning Inspectorate to update
its Information Systems Strategy and to ensure that its IT systems are
Millennium compliant;

for internal adjustments in respect of a transfer of £700,000 from subhead BZ to
subhead AZ to help offset a receipts shortfall in connection with development
plan inquiries;

to increase the Planning Inspectorate’s provision by £408,000 because of
responsibilities taken on by the Agency from other parts of DETR. A transfer of
£200,000 will be made from Class VI, Vote 8 and £208,000 from DETR
running costs EYF;

to revise provision in respect of payments to the Meteorological Office Trading
Fund by £1,294,000 and matching receipts to reflect the change of accounting
for refunds on input VAT on contracted out services;

for internal adjustments in respect of a transfer from subhead F2 to provide for
costs of £36,000 associated with the privatisation of the Building Research
Establishment Executive Agency;

for internal adjustments in respect of a transfer of £800,000 from subhead F2 to
subhead BZ to help offset a receipts shortfall in connection with development
plan inquiries;

to provide for £1,227,000 for additional extra receipts payable to the
Consolidated Fund in respect of dividends and interest payments from the
Vehicle Inspectorate; /385,000 for dividend payments from the Driving
Standards Agency; £963,000 for dividend payments from the Queen Elizabeth
II Conference Centre Executive Agency; and £1,000 to account for an
unidendfied receipt.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

95



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Yote 7

SUPPLEMENTARY amount requir

Manume and Caastgum ‘

- Standards Agency and the Queen Ehzabeth i1 Canferenca Centre Executwe Agency
trading funds; the capiral charge for the Queen Elizabeth I Conference Centre;
§to the Meteom}oglcal Office: and pnvamaaon costs of the Buﬂd.mg Research

Appropria- . Net  New

;armrtsmn _ tions in aid change provision
excess)

ol

41,766

~775 14,989

""" s e

408 29,405

1,600 2,384

6,035 *BZ Planning Inspedtosate exsoutive’. | 4 % 4 0 ~ 1,500 1500 4535

Agency—appropriations in aid

g Fund)—-appmpnatmns in aid

Other expenditure not mcinded in the
control total

*Il Privatisation of Building Research 36 — 36 7 : 36
;Estabhshment Executive Agencr——other .

96



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class VI, Vote 7

vision L7000

Cirants and transkers

1 : Gross Z: Net total
Running Orther total Appropria-
COSts current tions in aid

Central government’s own éxgenditure

XA Alartimie and Gaastgliard Ageney 13

92322 Sae

41,766 44,589 5500
*B: Planning Inspectorate exeoutive Ag
. 29405 == — 31790 4.538 27,255
A Vehide Certification Age
4508 - 1740 4750 10

*D:Vehide Inspeciorate [ radis

e 3 \ 63 60
B Drvine Sundands Agency (3

G ‘ : 2 146 —138
i%E: - Payments: to ‘l/f:h,éi Meteoro ogical () . ,

— 7,203 - — ‘ — 7,703 1,147 6,556

tive Agency v

ildine Researh Listablishment Execurive A g

Other expenditure not in¢luded in the control total

*1: Prvatisation:of Building Research Establishment Execitive Agency

: sifeence: Contre: Bxerntive Agency (Trading Fund)

ety { Frading Find) @

Cash injection fo the Dnving Stan

s

m che privies secoor for i Wales, repavment of deaained and Vored

tAmount thiat miay be apphicd 4 approprutions | Sumvevo
el testing and from loans nude o the Vehide Intectonite the

in aid dn addition to the net total, "arising fromn: vehicle

receipts from the recovery of administetive DETR. foy toand eelited work fromy Dinvine Standards Avency and the Oucen

COsts, repavinent services and side of {chngs sposal of plint, Elizabeth 1 Conterence Centre Excentive
informadon inclading publications, fees and equipment, vehicles dnd other copitdl ety Ancncy trading funds, teedipts for VAT 1efdnds
receipts for marine emergenty anid safety charges:made by the Planning Hipectarie an contracield ok servicer

services including Clisstficition ‘Society Executive Avency in Eneland and [or services

97



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 7

Present

98



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 8

Class VI, Vote 8
Highways Agency

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for the
Department of Environment, Transport and the Regions of the former Department of
Transport on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 312-313) the cash limit on this
Vote has been increased by £14,869,000 from £1,420,601,000 to £1,435,470,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required to:

(i) take up £7,769,000 under the capital end year flexibility scheme as announced
to the House of Commons by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July
1998 (Official Report, cols. 131-136);

(1) take up £8,000,000 from the Commission for New Towns for the Limchouse
Link East India Dock Tie-In Road;

(i) transfer Running Costs funds of £900,000 from Vote 8 to Vote 7 to offset
emerging pressures;

(iv) transfer £90,796,268 from programme capital {(subhead A3), £30,378,943 from
programme current (subhead A2), /1,043,517 from Administration running
costs (subhead BZ) and /732,244 from Administration Capital (subhead B3)
into Administration Appropriations-in~-Aid in respect of the reclassification of
VAT refunds on contracted out services;

(v) transfer £2,500,000 from programme spending (subhead A3) to administrative
capital (subhead B3) in respect of the reclassification of IT expenditure; and

(vi) provide for addittonal Land and Rent receipts of £20,000,000 taken up as
Appropriations-in-Aid and an increase in telated programme expenditure of
£20,000,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

99



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 8

SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in the vear ending 31 March 1999 for
axpenditire the Department of the Environment,
Transpo ways Agency of the former Department of

Tra frient, maintenance and management of
niotorw: iz the acquisition of land; publicity, scheme design
and pre al survey-and resene work; compensation: administration

and research and dévelopment in support of Highways

costs of the Highways Agehcy;
Agency operations. .

The Highways Agency of the Departm
the Regions will account for this Vote,

Gross .1 Appropria-
provision tions in ad change provisioh
increase/ excess
decrease: shorthall
Central .governminent’s own expenditure
Wi313,000 *A2 National roads—other current . 303719 - 30,379 343379

© 1,116,036 *A3 National roads—capital 124,065 = 124,065 1,240,101

85 000 - *AZ National roads—apprupriati(}né = 141.175 = 141,175 226,175

. 67,202 *B1 Administration—running costs

) *B3 Administration—capital

ABZ Administratio

100



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 8

Revised subhead detail includin ional provision
: et v | ‘ : - Grants and transters
S Bvlee y 4 5 o Gross  Z Net total
Capital - Current Capital tqfai T Approbriadny ‘

fions niaid

A 20e 1240 101 = 1,588,480 226,175

Aduunisnation
67405 s 8,341 = a 75,439 2275

 Trane European Networks (net)

4 Armount that may be abplicd as area freeholds, extra-¢ontractig
approprisiions ineaid in-addition tothie et defectve work, receipts fom
total, ansing from: recoveries of sale of land en | Crossing Lad, claims for damage
totnpletion or abandonment of schemes, rents and erunk roads, adminstration charges
from property and land, disposalof surplus hire ‘charges for specialised vehicles and
plant. and. machinery, sale of motonway. service equipment, recovery of administrative costs |

arid

101



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class VI, Vote 9

Class VI, Vote 9
Driver and Vehicle
Licensing Agency

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment,
Transport and the Regions to the House of Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official
Report, cols. 312—313), the cash limit will be increased by £1,000 from 498,799,000
to £98,800,000. The running cost provision on this Vote is increased by £3,591,000
from £192,111,000 to £196,702,000. The Department’s Running Costs limit is
increased by £414,000.

3. This token Supplementary is sought to provide:

{)

(i)

(111)

(iv)

additional provision of £1.425 million to subhead Al and Appropriations in Aid
of £1.424 million to reflect the introduction of the vehicles first registration fee
from 1 April 1998;

provision of £3.177 million to subhead Al and £0.006 million to subhead A2
to reflect the reclassification of contracted out VAT. This will be offset by an
increase to Appropriations in Aid of £3.183 million;

a reduction of £3.800 million in subhead Al offset by an equivalent increase in
subhead A3 being the reclassification of software development costs under ESA
95:

a transfer of £0.034 millicn to subhead Al from DOE(NE) Vote 1, Estimate
Line F;

additional provision of £0.385 million to subhead Al toward the introduction
of Graduated VED. This will be wholly offset by the surrender of £0.385
million to the Contingency Reserve under the terms of DVLA’s demand
financing regime, reflecting the downturn in drivers volumes;

an increase of £0.833 million in Appropriations m Aid and a reduction of
£0.833 million in CFER to reflect the reclassification of wheelclamping
receipts; and

additional provision of £2.755 million to subhead Al and £6.218 million to
subhead A2 offset by a compensating increase of £8.973 to Appropriations in
Aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

102



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V1, Vote 9

)

‘Regwns wall account f{}f th

Giross

provision tons in
S increnses exces
decrease :

change . provision

Central govermnen s

192,111 *Al Driver and Vehicle Llcenslng
runnmg costs .

*AZ Dnver and Vei‘nc{e ‘Licy
uther current

. é B3 - *A3 Dnver and Vehicle Licensing Agency—
. capital

Driver and Vehmle anensmg Agency——
ppropnatxom 'ﬂ.‘l ﬂ.ld .

from the aperation of drverahd velicle
Licensing VAT mfunds Gnduding coniracied

out)iand the use ef arcommodation by pm‘atﬁ:; ]
'mmpmles .

T Amount that may be applied a8
ipproprations inond in addition
total, arising rom fees for dupl:cat .
drwv:rs llLBﬂLQ and vehicle fees e paymg

103



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class VI, Vote 9

e to the Consolidated Fun

et and Vehicl ¢

104



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, YVote 10

Class VI, Vote 10
Passenger Rail Services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official
Report, cols. 131-136), this Vote is eligible for a cash and running costs linut increase
under the running costs end year flexibility scheme. The cash Limit is therefore
increased by /431,000 from £1,254,889,000 to £1,255,320,000 and the running costs
limit up £431,000 from £7,577,000 to £8,008,000.

3. Appropriations in aid have been increased by 20,000,000 to reflect likely outturn
on payments from the franchised train companies and by £1,120,000 to reflect the

proper treatment of refunded VAT for contracted out services.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

105



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 10

663 8,240

888 6,000

28,000 1,302,000

21120 61120

Grants and transfe

L. Tl 5 L e
Capital total Apptopria.
“tions in aid

As In exisung provision,

106



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 11

Class VI, Vote 11
Office of the Rail Regulator

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the
Regions to the House of Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official Report,

cols. 312—313), the running cost limit has been increased by £408,000 from £8,195,000
to £8,603,000, subsequently increasing the overall cash lmut from /8,920,000 to
£9,328,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate reflects take up of running costs end year flexibility of
£408,000 announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury to the House of
Commons on 14 July 1998 (Official Report, cols. 137—136). It also accounts for the
revised treatment of recoverable VAT on contracted out services amounting to
£221,000 as Appropriations-in-Aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

107



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 11

. provis
ingrease/ L exeess/
decrease . choreall

7 A1 Office of the Rail Regulator—running
O5ts F 5

Direct expenditure
Le & 0 2
Running CiOther

o ocument

108



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Vote 1

Class VII, Vote 1

Home Office administration,
police, probation, immigration
and other services, England and
Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to H, J, L to N, P to § and U of this Vote is
treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Comumons by the Home Secretary on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, col. 324), the cash limit has been increased by £11,258,000 from
£4,833,790,000 to £4,845,048,000. Running cost provision on this Vote increases by
£1,697,000 from £422,661,000 to /424,358,000 increasing the Home Office gross
running cost limit from £1,887,431,000 to ,1,936,742,000.

3. This Supplementary Estitmate is sought to effect the following changes:

(i) neutral increases in gross provision and receipts in sections A, B, C, D, E, F, G,
J, L, M and N in respect of the change in treatment of VAT refunds on
contracted out services;

(i) transfer from subheads Al (£1,482,000), A2 (£700,000) and AZ (£ 88,000} to
subheads G1, G2 and GZ in relation to transfer of Police Reducing Crime
Umnit.

(iii) transfers to subhead F1 from Lord Chancellor’s Department (Class VIII, Vote 1)
of ,£91,000, Crown Prosecution Service (Class VIII, Vote 4} of £66,000, Prison
Service (Class VII, Vote 2) of £32,000, and subheads Al (£46,000) and G1
(£724,000) in respect of contributions for Integrated Business and Information
Systems;

(iv) neutral increase of £200,000 in subheads B1 and BZ to cover additional work
(FSS).

(v} to bring within the Ambit of the Vote expenditure on investment in the
Community Fire Safety Centre, subhead D2;

(vi) neutral increases of £39,000 in subheads E1 and EZ to cover European Fast
Stream receipts;

(vii) transfer from the Prison Service (Class VII, Vote 2) of £20,000 to subhead E1
in relation to the provision of internet services;

(viii) transfer from subhead E3 to El of £460,000 relating to the reclassification of
capital provision to running costs;

{ix) transfer of /25,000 from subhead F1 to Foreign and Commonwealth Office
{(Class 11, Vote 1) in respect of contribution to UK Special Representative for
International Drugs issues;

(x) transfer from subheads F2 (/£4,000,000), F4 (/£500,000) and F5 (£500,000) to
subhead R5 in respect of upgrading probation IT services for Year 2000
cornpatibility;

(xd) transfer from subhead F4 of £570,000 to Foreign and Commonwealth Office
{Class 11, Vote 2) in respect of interdepartmental drugs prevention projects in
Colombia and Pakistan;

109



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Vote 1

(xii)

(xiii)

(xav)

(xcviid)

(xix)

(i)

increase of £6,080,000 in subheads F1 (£1,580,000) and F2 (£4,500,000) in

respect of Home Detention Curfew;

transfer from Northern Ireland Office {Class XV, Vote 1) of £84,000 to
subhead F2 in respect of the Criminal Cases Review Commission;

transfer from subhead F1 to Lord Chancellot’s Department (Class VIlI, Vote 1)
of £26,000 and to Treasury Solicitors (Class VIII, Vote 6) of £7,000 in respect
of extending the Attorney General’s powers for referring unduly lenient
sentences to the Court of Appeal;

transfer from the Prison Service (Class VII, Vote 2) of £7,000 to subhead F4 in
respect of contribution to the Prison/Probation Pilot Mentoring project;

increase of £3,800,000 in respect of compensation for miscarriages of justice
(subhead F4) and £2,300,000 in respect of the National Identification Service
(subhecad AZ2);

transfer from subhead L1 to subhead J1 of £635,000 and from subhead LZ to
subhead JZ of £56,000 in relation to the transfer of responsibility for the
European Union and International Unit;

neutral increase of /11,500,000 in subheads M1 and MZ owing to increased
demand for passports;

transfer from subhead N1 of /504,000, from subhead N2 of £762,000 and
from subhead NZ of /15,000 to the Prison Service (Class VII, Vote 2) in
relation to the transfer of responsibility for Boards of Visitors;

neutral increases in subheads N1 and NZ of £10,000 for costs associated with
the Edwards report;

transfer from Department of Trade and Industry (Class V, Vote 1} to subhead
N2 of £10,000 for start up cost of the Telecom and Data Protection Directive;

an increase in subhead N2 of £647,000 in respect of advance training costs for
implementation of the European Elections Bill;

reduction of £11,257,000 in subhead O2 in respect of firearms compensation.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

110



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V1, Vote 1

Science: Service) registation

and interational crime: comrel ofi 1mrmgranon and:
sspsrts community and constirutional services: firearms
matters: and on administration (excluding the provision for
risons admunistration carried on Class VIE Vote 2

The Home Office will account for the Vore

Part II Changes proposed £7000

Present

, i Appropra-. Net New
B ggcwsmn‘ -

tious.in aid change provision

Central government’s own expenditure
el g , P

378 - 378
1,700 - 1,700 52599
e 1,918 1,918 25,375
3,047 - 3,947 61,706

w

. i 4‘?943;‘ f_4’943-

. appmpnauons m ald ;

4,790 *Ci.Emefgency pianning—-;wruhning costs . 320 = 320 5,110

- 8,613 *C2 i':lmetgency pianﬁing——other cdrtent 625 = 625

_‘ *C?l Emergency p}anmng‘-—-apptopn 'tm

P - s 33

- 460 - ~460 3,679

111



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class VII, Vote 1

Ln

Gross Approprias
provision tions in aid
increase/ excess/

decrease shorehall
! 2,737 -
programmes—current -
Brs
and programmes— —500
— 1,564 —1,564 2,149
ons in aid
ch and ‘statistics—running costs L 1,007 = 1,007 10471

international crime—

id

1 tignality——rﬁnning

Immigration and nationality—
appropriations in aid

*ME Passport Agency-—running costs 11,870

Passport Agency-appropriations in aid - 11,870 - 11,879 61,251
=379 = =379 7,735
ommunity—other 85 - 85 26,783
1 d community - 300 —300 9,328
appropriatio i
55,000 02 Firearms compensation and related ‘ 11,257 - 11,257 43,743
costs——other current ”
Central government grants to local !
11,285 *R5 Probation: grants—capital grants and 5.000 - 5,000 16,285

transfers

Total L

112



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Vote 1

ed ubhead detaﬂ mcludmg adchtlonai prov1s1on £:000

Dltect cxpcndlture o Grants Zilld trmsfers il ‘ . ‘ ‘ —
B 2 3 4 . 5 Gross Z: Net total
Running Other Capital Current Capital total Appropma—
costs current ‘ id

*(3: Research and statistics .
10,171 2,759 412 =

*H: Criminal injuries compensation——adiinistration

. 5119

241,639 222,913

Lo

 Birearms rompensation and related cosis B : e
o 43,743 = e = 43743
Central government grants to local authorities

AP Police: grans :
— — —_ 3,649,192 91 114

Bmengenty planning: Luvent gramis

T. Paiwe CHIVERL prants ox-ztstde AEFE
= s 10,311 Ll 10,311

AU) Diobation enrrent grants-outside. AEF
i — - 1,415 e 1,415

113



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Yote 1

Revised subhead d

Direct expenditure

-_g'..gad'ditiona.i provas ,

Girants: and. transfers

& 2 3 L e Net: total
Ruhning Orther Capital Appropris-
COSts current tions in aid

Fire cuurrens grants outside AEF

ot included in the control total

¥ Police loan charoes: grant

LW Pwbation faan dhories grants @

X Payment from Cabinet Of :'{'

TrAmountsbat may be applied as anid the private sec :  additional (or.
appropriations 11 aid in additdon to the net FEmergency Pliau ey, privatd telephone
total, arising fromysale ind Bive of vihicley) Aini LLTSEs, rey 1pis 1 connection

plane cmaehinery. lind apd buildings, receipts
for rent,diceommodanon charees; sale of
Eguipinent and serap, receipts for Police service
training courses, contributions from’ Scottish
Haogie ind Health bepariment and
et Ieelind Olfee thwards the cost of
; rvlcus tecc&pts from=p0hcc‘ training

3 hEceipts from

165 For aby cxpenses incurred
1 persoris decained or habie
rider the Tmimigration Ac
the-British Mationaliy A
1948 and 1981 fecedor Cornficates of
Entitlement for Right of Abode; fees for
pooport in respect of services tolindividual

s payimen for |
Bons, rereipts fr
: applicins recains from telex telephone, postal
ik charge secoveries, recoveties rclatuci
squipnient, poi
forins; reponingl ‘ L .
Dependant’s I;ms . Nutional Identification
Hurdiussubject access fees, HM Inspectorate of
Comtabuliry anspections, Supcrmtendcnts
Agsoczation. contriburion o poli
inery conwibaden

mmg achiies: Opefdtl}f‘h
fees unider the

seils Panell foes for Heetice burial rcmoval fees, roval licences, fee
‘posscssion, umport and to Dta Protection Regiserar. tax rebute
figs,: contributions by donatlons from Calouste~Gulbenkizn
and (e Pavtinen Gronpl the refund
aitracted oo services, Furopeim
Fast Stregm recepts omt the Cabiner Office.

lovees to ward police and firefishiers
sm;as?: pokw and ﬁrc scrviees

contrBiaons o Intcipal stbscis
fram toes tor Forensic Science

114



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Vote 1

saniations 15 support of experimental srojeces aimed at diverting the menailly disnbed
- syseers W

Qapitaligiant wihe Women's Roval Volantary Seevices W L
G2 For developiienit Costsof Prigieces an: the dreas ol eximie veduction and the crimibal justice systen M
Extemnal research projects B
Sup?(]i‘-t forinternat research:
12" Drugs investigation abroad M .
N4°. Grants to voluntary orpanisations and other bodics for the receprion ad sercfiment bt Tehigees: andt to assist

organisitions 61, projects woiking to rediice nacial diadvannier nicsmoec W pen

115



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VI, Vote 2

Class VII, Vote 2
Prisons, England and Wales

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for the Home
Department on 11 February (Official Report, col. 325) the cash limit has been increased
by £119,310,000 from £1.703,670.000 to £1,822,980,000. Provision for running costs
within the control total has been increased by £47,599,000 to £1,512,148,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate seecks approval for the following changes:

(1

v)

(vi)

(vai)

(vii)

(1)

x)

additional provision of /111,855,000 in Sections A and B for increases in prison
capacity, repairs to the prison estate and increased funding for regime activities
to keep prisoners constructively occupied;

additional provision of £2,000,000 in subheads Al and C1 for work within
prisons on the implementation of home detention curfew arrangements;

an increase in appropriations in aid of £9,000,000 in CZ for capital receipts due
to an acceleration in the programme for the sale of staff housing;

an increase in subheads A1, B1 and C1 and an increase in appropriations in aid
to reflect a change in the accounting treatment of VAT refunds on contracted-

out services;

increased expenditure and offsetting appropriations in aid in Section A in
connection with the supply of in-cell television sets and charges paid by inmates;

increased expenditure and offsetting appropriations in aid in Section A
connection with transitional arrangements for a private finance initiative for the
provision of heat energy to prisons;

transfers to subheads C1 and C2 from the Home Office (Class VII, Vote 1) in
respect of responsibility for Boards of Vistors;

a transfer from subhead C1 to the Home Office (Vote 1) for the provision of
internet services on behalf of the Prison Service;

a transfer from subhead C1 to the Home Office (Vote 1) of a contribution
towards the integration of business and information systems;

a transfer from subhead C4 to the Home Office (Vote 1) of a contribution
towards a joint Prison/Probation mentoring project.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

116



Supplementary Estimate, 1998—99, Class VII, Vote 2

Part I

‘ tion of prisonetsly placenients in
coon 53‘ of the Children and Young Persons Act
olleges: the Parole Board: the storage and maintenance of
ent transport management; grants to "Prisoners Abread”, and Welfare to Work

eq
schemes
The Home Ofheewill account for-this Vete.

Part II Changes proposed

Present Gross Net New
provision provision Hg provision
mcrease/
decrease

Central government grants to local anthorities

42,319 1,138,763

“az P
current

1,588 80,223

*A3 Prison operations (public sector)—

(1 Prison service headguoarters and central 12,277 162.494

services—running costs

*( 2 Prison service headquarters and central
services—other current

4,536 *C4 Prison service headquarters and central
services—current grants and transfers

7,149 *CZ Prison service headquarters and c'e'ntral e 17.960 17,960 25,109
services—appropriations in aid i %

5

117



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Vote 2

including additional provision - £1000

_ Direer expenditure Grants and transfers .
o 2 3 4: 5: Gross Z: Net toral
Other Capital Current Capital total Appropria- :
current o tions in #id

own expenditure
- o 28 030 . 1488231
s s 241,291 32855 208,436

174313 25109 149,204

t'may beé applied s
approptiations in aid in addition to the nét
total, arising trom: rent and other trom the supply 'of other go
agcommeodadon receipts, inconie Bom private agrculruril Subsidies; s
telephone calls; rental charges for television Secial Fund, recoveries o
Zers dlire of gios profits from prison siiops loar or seconded to outsi
and froservices purchased by statl, et trom training services, incomm
incame froh oversess governments, receipts -

I Extra receipts payable to

As'in existing provision.

118



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Yote 3

Class VII, Vote 3
Charity Commission

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official
Report, cols. 131-136), this Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of £188,000 in
respect of end year flexibility arrangements for capital expenditure. This Supplementary
gives effect to the increase. The cash limit is accordingly increased by £ 188,000 from
£21,277,000 o £21,465,000.

3. The provision sought by this Supplementary also reflects the change in treatment of
VAT refunds by increasing appropriations in aid to £501,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

119



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VII, Vote 3

SUPPLEMENT A
expenditure '
costs.:

The Charity (

II Changes perngH

 Present
provision

19,9"‘?19 ; *A{ At:ii‘hinistration——running costs

1,329 *A3 Administration—capital

501,

31 *AZ Administration—appropriations in ai ‘

Revised subhéad detail including addi £000

Direct exééhﬁit(lre .
1 Z 3 &
Running Other Capital Ct}rrent

costs current
Central government’s own expenditure

Net total

T Amount dhat 'may be applicd as approprigtions inaid i
‘copies of documents etc.

As in existing provision.

120



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 1

Class VIII, Vote 1
Lord Chancellor’s Department

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to C, E, GG and H of this Vote is treated as a cash
limit.

2. As announced by the Minister of State, Lord Chancellor’s Department to the House
of Commons on 11 February 1999 {Official Report, cols. 302-303) the cash limit has
been reduced by £665,000 from /558,861,000 to £558,196,000. The running costs
limit has been increased by £65,000 from £ 458,061,000 to £458,126,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

(i) a £1,000,000 reduction in cash limited provision {subhead B2) to offtet salaries
of the higher judiciary and stipendiary magistrates which are non-voted;

(i) a £54,000 transfer from Headquarters and associated offices (subhead Al) and
£37,000 from Court Service (subhead B1) to the Home Office (Class VII, Vote
1) in respect of a contribution to the costs of the IBIS (Integrating Business and
Information Systems) Criminal Justice System Unit;

(1)) a £350,000 transfer from the Department of Soctal Security (Class XII, Vote 3)
to Legal Aid Administration (subhead E2} in respect of final settlement of the
transfer of Civil Legal Aid means tested assessment;

(iv) a £753,000 increase (subhead C3) with matching reduction (subhead C2}
resulting from an estimating change within the Public Trust Office.

(v) increases to Headquarters and associated offices of /145,000 (subhead A1) and
£20,000 (subhead A3) in respect of a transter from Department of Social
Security (Class XII, Vote 3), relating to the costs of recruiting and re-appointing
panel members for Unified Appeals Tribunals;

{(vi) increases to Headquarters and associated offices of £1,745,000 (subhead Al),
£33,000 (subhead A2), and £186,000 (subhead A3) with matching increases
(subhead AZ) in respect of the change in treatment of VAT refunds on
contracted out services;

(vii) increases to Court Service of £9,905,000 (subhead B1), £1,621,000 (subhead
B2), and £1,524,000 (subhead B3) with matching increases (subhead BZ) in
respect of the change in treatnent of VAT refunds on contracted out services;

(viil) increases to Public Trust Office of £278,000 (subhead C1), and 10,000
(subhead C3) with martching increases (subhead CZ) in respect of the change in
treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services;

(ix) increases to Court Service of £11,000 (subhead B1) and Legal Aid £15,000
(subhead D2) relating to a transfer from the Home Office (Class VII, Vote 1) m
respect of changes in the power of the Attorney General relating to Unduly
Lenient Sentences;

(x) a £100,000 transfer from Court Service (subhead B2) to the Department of
Social Security in respect of salary costs of ITS chairmen currently on
secondment.

(xi) a £651,000 increase to Court Scrvice (subhead B2) to achieve the token
Supplementary figure.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

121



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V111, Vote 1

SUPPLEMENTARY token amount tequired in the year endmg 3t March 1999 for

i support of marriage guidance; conciliation and medlanon the Court

Public Trust Otﬁce legal ald in r,nmmal cases; grants to the Legal‘AJd Fund; costs pald

£000

Giross Appropria- New
provision tlons 1in aid he provision
ingrease/ excess/

decrease

30,291

336,181

*C2 Public Trust Office—other current
*C3 Pubhc Trust Ofﬁce—-capltal

*CZ Public Frust Oﬂ‘ice—appmpnatmns in
aid

D2 Legal aid—other

122



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 1

toral  Approptia-
tions m aid

costs clirrent
Central government’s own expenditure

*A: Headguarlers and associnted: offices Q

57,267 11,578 2,388 7,453 = 78,684 3,364 7 75,322
*¥B: Court Setvice Q : ﬂ
221 33992 30,291 : — ' — 466,503 336,181 130,322
e Q.
=3 763 — — 19,327 20,432 1,105
D: Lepalaid - ‘ : ‘
Lo 1606,812 = e o 1,606,812 1,554 1,605,258

*B: Lesoliaid's admintstration
. i = 55.817 <o 35,817

34955 .- 34,955

281,991

— 259071 22.720

in the control total

seconded saaffand banking: charges; receipts
from rents: service charpes and site usagey
_tecovery for napistrates’ courts- o ‘
accommodation; the dsposal of Bnd, bulldinigs
“and surplus equipnient, contbuitions paid by
ally aided defendants in the hisher couns,
VA _on contracted

Part IIT Ex!:rh receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund .

“Agin existing provision

123



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 2

Class VIII, Vote 2
Northern Ireland Court Service

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A and B of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Parliamentary Secretary, Lord Chancellor’s Department to the
House of Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 302-303), the cash
limit has been reduced by £1,000,000 from £18,151,000 to £17,151,000,

3. The non-cash limited element of the Vote has been increased by £7,500,000 to
meet payments in respect of criminal and civil legal aid.

4. Approprations in aid are increased by £1,000,000, to offset the increase m the non-
cash limited element of the Vote, and by £264,000 in accordance with the change in

accounting for refunds of input VAT for contracted out services.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

124



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 2

The Northern Ireland Court Service *&111 account for this Vore

Part II Changes proposed

Present Gross Approptizy Net
provision provision tons in gid change
increases excess/
- decrease shorefill

ntral government’s own expenditure

15,921 *Al Court and other legal services—running ' 17
costs

24,633 C2 Lepal aid and other court services—other 7 7,500 . = - 7,500 32,133

current

1 i

Revised subhead detail including additional provision

Ditect expenditure Grantsiand transfers . .
L: 2: 3 4 5 Gross Z:
Running Other Capital Current Capital total Appropria-
casts cuirent BN E :

tions in aid

Central government’s own expenditure

*A: Caurt and othier Fegal services
' 16

= 2,681 - 20,832 12,020 8,812

courk fees paid by gants in civil prd

administration fees in respect of Funds in

Part II1 Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fus d:

As in existing provision.

125



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 3

Class VIII, Vote 3
Public Record Office

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the ParHamentary Secretary, Lord Chancellor’s Department to the
House of Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 302--303), the cash
limit has been increased by £200,000 from £19,138,000 to £19,338,000. The running
costs limit has been increased by £800,000 from £24,968,000 to £25,768,000. The
capital provision has been increased by £200,000 from £1,000,000 to £1,200,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

(i} additional running costs of £600,000 relating to expenditure on a project to
microfilm WW1 Soldiers’ Documents, this expenditure is offset by the receipt
of a lottery grant from the Heritage Lottery fund of £600,000;

(if) additional running costs of £200,000 relating to expenditure on wholesale
publishing and book purchases intended for retail sale through the Office’s retail
sale outlets, this expenditure is offset by additional receipts generated by these
retail sales of £200,000;

(it}) additional running costs of £1,000,000 relating to expenditure and adjustments
on the VAT charged by the suppliers of qualifying contracted out services, this
expenditure is offset by receipts from Customs and Excise of £1,000,000;

(iv) additional capital provision of £200,000 relating to take up of capital end year
flexibility announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998
(Ofticial Report, cols. 131-136).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

126



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIIIL, Vote 3

Part I - A200,000

SBPPLEMENTARY amnount required ek vedar ending 31 Mareh 1999 for
expenditure by the Public Riecord Office ‘on adrmnstration and operitiomal costs:

Z
Appropria-
tions i ald v e

In‘addivon to appropriations i aid there dre estimated receipts which have been revised asifolloy

Records, registrdtion and amrveys

127



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 4

Class VIII, Vote 4
The Crown Prosecution Service

1. Expenditure borne on Section A of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Attorney General to the House of Commons on 16 February
1999 (Official Report, cols. 607—-609), the cash limit has been increased by £1,007,000
from /228,926,000 to £229,933,000. The running costs limit has been increased by
£1,007,000 from £220,920,000 to £221,927,000.

3. The changes in Section A of the vote comprise of an increase of £1,300,000 and a
decrease of £293,000. The increase is required to fund the eatly departure costs of a
number of senior lawyers who are leaving the Department on structural grounds as a
result of implementing the move to a new 42 area structure. The decrease results from
the need to transfer £227,000 to the Treasury Solicitor’s Department in respect of the
balance of the cost of the Glidewell Review and a transfer of £66,000 to the Home
Office, which represents the CPS contribution towards Integrating Business and
Information Systems in the criminal justice system (IBIS).

4. Provision on non cash limited Section B of the Vote has been mcreased by
£17,000,000 to meet increased prosecution costs arising from the accumulated effects of
several factors including: a continued and sustained high level of court sittings; a richer
mix of larger and more complex cases; increasing CPS representation at appeals against
sentence and a substantial increase in the provision of transcripts of child video
evidence.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

128



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 4

18,007,000

Present
provision

Central government’s own expend

222,000 %A1 Adnﬁnistraﬁon—runﬁing”éasts--

81,134 *B2 Crown prosecutions and legal services—-
other current

Raunnihg QOther
CONS current

Central governmesit’s own expenditure

* A Admintstraton € i e , L
223,0(?7 =250 8,106 L — 230,863 930 229,933

B: Cronn prowecntions and legal sevicesss
08134

98134 20,000 78,134

bu]hhngs lc’lst‘d cuTs, Costs aw: )rdc,d tQ th( (,rown Pu}j;ecutmn Servi oy ef thc pmfeeds of thc sa]c af x:apltaI assers.

Part III Extra receipts payable to the on ohd,, 't,,,d Fui

As/in cxisting p

129



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 5

Class VIII, Vote 5
Serious Fraud Office

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A and B of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official
Report, cols. 131-136), this Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of £516,000 in
respect of the end of year flexibility arrangements for capital and running costs, and an
associated running costs increase of £351,000. This Supplementary gives effect to the
increases. The cash limit is accordingly increased by /516,000 from 10,405,000 to
£10,921,000 and the running costs limit is increased by £351,000 from £10,174,000
to £10,525,000.

3. This Supplementary is required to enable the Serious Fraud Office to bring forward
its programme for the achievement of Year 2000 Compliant Systems across the
department.

4. The Supplementary also adjusts Gross Provision and Appropriations in Aid on all
Sub-Heads to take account of the new agreed treatment for Value Added Tax refunds

on contracted out services.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

130



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote S

SUPPLEMENTAR. amount required in the vear ending 31 March 1999 for
ious Fraud Ofﬁce on administration mvesmgatmn and

Director of the Serious Frand Office will Accouint for this Vote.

Part I Changes propos d £000
Present : o : ; y e . Gmss Appropna- Net ‘ New.
provision ‘ g B prm;*ision tions in aid change ‘pmvisio‘n

excess/

inciase/ ‘

15700 *B1 Running Costs for Investigation and
. _prosecutions-——running costs

approptiations'in aid

dditional provision

*A: Adn*jtg?nﬁtfaiian Lo : . . .

9 025 : = : 306 - b 9491
*B Runnmg Cists
850

. Tnvestigation anil proseculions
e i oy — §.850

C: Invegz{g{ztmn and prateaniions
= 6,132

tAmoeunt that may'be applied as appropridtions i #id 0 addition to the net toel arising from th
Added Tax on contracted out services.

131



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 5

Qé}ft IIl Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

K

132



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class V111, Yote 6

Class VIII, Vote 6
HM Procurator General and
Treasury Solicitor

1. Expenditure borne on Section A of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Attorney General to the House of Commons on 16 February
1999 (Ofticial Report, cols. 607-609), the cash limit on this Vote 15 reduced by a net
L411,000 from £6,257,000 to £5,846,000. The gross running costs have increased by
L£771,000 from £26,763,000 to £27,534,000 whilst the running cost limit has
increased by £529,000 from /8,031,000 to £8.560,000.

3. In Section A, the reduction in the cash limit reflects lower than anticipated VAT
payments to Customs & Excise {£900,000) and the reclassification of VAT refunds and
European Fast Streamers income as Appropriations in Aid. Appropriations in Aid have
also been increased by £40,000, to reflect charges made to various other Government
Departments for the services of the Lawyers Management Unit in the provision of legal
trainees, and by £55,000 for greater than expected allowable VAT refunds in
contracted out areas.

4. The increase in running costs is required to cover initial early retirement costs
(£350,000) connected with the closure of the Government Property Lawyer’s Agency
which was announced to Parliament on 11 November 1998. This will utilise end vear
flexibility as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998
(Official Report, cols. 131-136). Further increases in running costs are also required for
residual costs for the CPS Review (£227,000) and for costs associated with Unduly
Lenient Sentences (£7,000). Both these will be matched by PES transters from the
Crown Prosecution Service (Class VIII, Vote 4) and the Home Office (Class VII, Vote
1). The reclassification of VA'T' refunds and European Fast Streamers income is also
reflected in increased running costs.

5. Operational costs expenditure (Section B), has been reduced by £800,000 from
£40,000,000 to £39,200,000 to reflect a revised forecast of outturn. However,
Appropriations in Aid have been reduced by /6,485,000 from /38,485,000 te
£.32,000,000 to reflect an increase in non chargeable disbursements and a reduction in
estimated receipts in 1998-99 due to a timing difference between bills being disptached
to clients and the payment of those bills. The net effect is to increase expenditure by

£5,685,000.

6. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

133



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 6

Part I . £5,274,000

¢ Government Property Lawyer's Ageney and the
on administration and on costs and fees for legal

Present
provision

Central government’s own expenditure

Z:
Apprapria-

Gross MNet total

total

30,008 24 859

39,200 32,000

FAmount thar iy be applied as-appropriations in aid in addition; to the et tivfal, arising fro
from charges for bona wicuid wink, oy teesvery. of costs. for privite: tenadt i juittly o
services and from European Fast Stroaniérs. :

Part III Extra receipts payable to the Consolidate

Asan. existing provision:

134



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 7

Class VIII, Vote 7
The Crown Office, Scotland and
Lord Advocate’s Department

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for Scotland on
11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 371-374), the cash limit has been increased by
A1,500,000 from /49,192,000 to £50,694,000 (and the running costs is increased by
£1,150,000 from £47,456,000 to £48,606,000, enhanced by ,£310,000 for VAT
refunds on contracted out services which is offset by the same amount in appropriations

in aid}.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to take up capital end year flexibility as
announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official Report,
cols. 131-136) the Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of £400,000 in respect of
end year flexibility arrangements for capital and running costs to meet the Department’s
ongoing commitment to the Law and Order programme in Scotland, the additional
costs of preparatory work in holding criminal justice proceeding in a third country
(Lockerbie trial), additional costs relating to the Department’s commitment to the
European Convention on Human Rights initiatives. The Supplementary has taken
account of the change in treatment of accounting for VAT refunds on contracted out

services.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

135



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class VIII, Vote 7

Part II Changes proposed

Present .., o L Gross
provision provision
ncrease/

decrease
Central povernment’s own expenditure
£ P

= AL Administration—runingicosts,

;Remsed subhead detall mcludlng 3‘1‘31&5‘ | .
7 e Grants and transfers i ‘
1 2 3 & z i

Other Capinl Current

Running
o8 = -
Central government

* A Adimistration Q
48,106 — 320 1,108

: i “af pemons who dic Intostate and withont “from the sale of waste papee andiobsalete office
rion o the net ’wt‘\} ansmg fmm knawn heirs (Ulhme Fhicres), receipre from machinery, and receipts 11 vespect of EC
tor administering the estites the'sale ot Statiite Amendinents, receipts grants,

Part III Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Agiin existing provision,

136



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class IX, Vote 1

Class IX, Vote 1

Department for Education and
Employment: programmes and
central services

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, B, D to G, I and K to O of this Vote, is treated
as a cash limat.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Education and Employment to the
House of Commons, the cash limit on the vote has increased by £94,807,000 from
£10,381,602,000 to £10,476,409,000. The running costs provision within the control
total on this vote has increased by £25,791,000 from £250,548,000 to £276,339,000
and the running costs provision for Welfare to Work (which 1s outside the control
total) has increased by /1,479,000 from £1,283,000 to £2,762,000. The Departmental
running costs limit covering Votes 1 and 3 within the control total has increased by
£32,236,000 to £1,060,457,000 and the running costs limit for welfare to work
(outside the control total) has increased by £15,770,000 to £139,553,000.

3. The Spring Supplementary Estimate is required to amend the ambit to enable the
Department to incur expenditure in connection with the Sure Start programme to
amend the list of appropriations in aid to enable the Department to use /89,100,000 of
the repayment of principal on student loans to offset expenditure and to give effect to:

{a) a decrease of £941,000,000 in the amount of student loans debt being sold this
year;

(b) £38,000,000 on Sections E and L to cover European Social Fund payments in
the current year for which receipts from the EC will not arrive until next year;

(c} the take up of £5,265,000 of end-year flexibility on the New Deal for Schools
(part of the Welfare to Work programme), and /17,356,000 of that on running
costs within the control total, announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury
on 14 July 1998 {Official report, cols. 131-136). The running costs end-year
flexability includes £292,000 in connection with the student loans debt sale and
£2.064,000 for payments to the Inland Revenue in connection with the
establishment of a loan repayment system;

{(d) a switch of /4,224,000 from Supplementary Credit approvals in connection
with the provision of schools capital;

{e) a transfer of £8,300,000 from Class IX, Vote 4 {(Office of Her Majesty’s Chief
Tnspector of Schools in England) in connection with Key Stage 2 revision
classes;

{(f) a transfer of £19,200,000 from Class IX, Vote 3 (the Employment Service) in
connection with Books for Schools and with Key Stage 2 revision classes;

(2) transfers of £100,000 to the Northern Ireland Departments from Section F, and
of £250,000 to Class XIV, Vote 2 (the Welsh Office} and £130,000 to Class
XV, Vote 1 (Northemn Ireland Office) from Section N in connection with the
University for Industry;

(h) a transfer of £470,000 to Class XII, Vote 1 (the Department of Social Security)
for bndging allowances;

137



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 1

&

(k)

(m)

(n)

4. We
(a)

(b)

transfers to Class X, Vote 3 (the Employment Service) of £4,260,000 of
expenditure (£2,660,000 for Grays Inn Road and £1,600,000 for restructuring)
and /1,702,000 of appropriations in aid (for Grays Inn Road);

a transfer of £1,820,000 from Class XIII, Vote 3 (the Scottish Office Education
and Industry department}, £20,000 of which is for running costs, and a transfer
of £675,000 to the Northern Ireland Departmnents, for compensation needed
due to the change in funding regime from banded to flat-rate fees and cross-
border flows of students;

a transfer of £102,000 from Class XII, Vote 3 (Department of Social Security;
administration) in connection with publicity for the Natonal Childecare strategy;

a transfer of ,£3,300,000 to Class XI, Vote 1 (DDepartment of Health) in
connection with students in professions allied to medicine;

an increase of £4,999,000 in provision on Welfare to Work publicity,
£1,499,000 of which is being transferred from Class IX, Vote 3 (the
Employment Service), and

an increase of £1,349,000 in Welfare to Work running costs made up of a
transfer of £219,000 from Class I[X, Vote 3 for Government Office activities, a
secondment and New Deal marketing, a transfer of £70,000 from Class XII,
Vote 3 for the New Decal for Lone Parents, and increases of /494,000,
£370,000 and £196,000 in provision for the New Deals for Young People,
Disabled People and Partners respectively.

have also taken this opportunity to:

increase gross provision and appropriations in aid on Section A by £30,000,000
to account for increased payments and recoupment of annual maintenance grants
to grant-maintained schools; on Section B by £30,000 as a result of increased
receipts in connection with the Learning Direct programme; on Section F by
£96,000 to account for increased receipts from other Government Departments
in connection with Disability Discrimination Act Helpline; on Section G by
£113,000 to account for receipts for the EC fraud fund and UCLAF grant; and
by £73,346,000 and £10,624,000 on Sections B and G respectively to take
account on the change to the treatment of VAT receipts on contracted out
services and European Fast Stream receipts;

decrease gross provision and appropriations in aid on line B by £2,233,000 as a
result of merging expenditure on the European Social Fund administration with
net expenditure on Section 1D;

move £130,000 from Welfare to Work programme expenditure into running
Costs;

reclassify £3,000,000 of capital expenditure as running costs; and

move /132,000 into a new Section O for residual payments to local authorities
for the Technical and Vocational Education Inidative (TVEIL.

The net provision on the Vote will not change as a result of these amendments.

5. The Vote includes provision of no more than ,£120,000 for the purchase of
computer equipment to be gifted to Early Years Development and Childcare

Partnerships for the development of childcare databases for Children’s Information
Services; and of £3,800,000 for the supply of ICT equipment for adult and community

learming.

6. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

138



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 1

expenditure by the Departinent for Bducation and Employmsnt on ¥
+ the Assisted Placss Scheme; the n Df educ

het educauon provision and initiatives; loans to studenes, studend
nd their administtation; the payment of access funds,
fying European Community students; compensation
f certain institutions: expendltur& on other central
orities; thr: prowsmn

re ommunity_ revents assoctated with the UK presxdenc:y o
of the ILO help for unemployed people: the ptornotm

women;: the payment of certain fees to the Home Office: loans to the
- the Department’'sown adnnmstratmn and researcly and that of

expenditure in
connection witli-the

tk Programme and 'Millennium Volunteers;
Ehaning!

n ddvanced Romn

New
change provision

Py
provision

ons:in aid
exeesy/

Central govermiment’s own expenditure

2,587,873 *A4 To ensure that all young pe
16 with the highest standards of basic skills
and a secure foundation for lifelong learning,
work and citizenship —current-grants and
transfers

213,980 . *A5 To ensure that all young people reach
16 with the highesi standards of basic skills
and a secure foundation for lifelong learnmg,
work and citizenship—+capital grants and
transfers

1,802,103 *AZ To ensore that all young paople reach
.16 with the hiphest standards of basic skills
and a secure foundation for lifolong learning,

work ‘and citizenship—appropriations in aid

139



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class 1X, Vote 1

dart II Chang

Present
provision

prm;iéion -
increase/ =
decrease o shortfall

i *B2 T'o encourage people to continue 73.346
i throughout their lives to develop their

. knowledge, skills and understanding and
improve their employability in a_changing
labonr market—other current

73,346 177,964

B 1 enconrage peﬁple to contmue

and understandmg at;d
plova In:y in a‘}b‘changlng

knowledge, skills an
improve their empl
labour market—-—appr

1,116,395 C5 To encaurage people o conibihue
. thronghout their lives to develop their
knowledge, skills and understanding and
huoprove their employment in a changing
labour market - capital grants and transfers

115,000

1,996,000 CZ T encourage people to continue : F— =1,051,900
throughout their lives to develop their S
knowledge, skills and understanding and
improve their employment in a changing

labour market—appropriations in ‘aid

96

25,791 276,339

1,133 18,879

~2.971 - — 2,971 10,103

port all ebjectives. —

16,565

221,700

transfers

140



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class IX, Vote 1

1,896,904

~6,000

— 5,265 255,665

1,283 *N1 To help people withonut a joh into
work-—tunning costs . . S

20,202 *NZ Ta help people without a job into : 4,489 — 4,489 24,691
work—other current @

Central goveiﬁment. grants £o local authorities

— *04 To encourage people to continue: i i 132 — 132 132
throughout their lives 1o develop their '
knowledge, skills and understanding and
improve their employability in a ¢
labour market—cunrren

vised subhead detail including additional provision 4000

Drirect expenditure Grants and-wransiers. oo bl e
i 2 3 4 5 Net total
Running nher Capiial Current Capital™ fo

1 Costs current
Central government’s own expendlture

*A: b enve thay all youne people reach 16 with the lz:gkest sttzndar
 avzenship

- 2618524 32,103 1,025,956

7,987,422

C: To mmurage people. to continue throughom“ thelr fives 1o develop thewr kroudedoe] skills and wndévaanding and improve thely employment in
achanging labouy market .~ .
e e e 447 1001395 1,001;842. 944,100 37,742

*D‘ “To eﬂcourage peap?e 10 tontimie tﬁmugkom‘ thieir Tives. tofevelop their knowledge, skills and wnderstanding zmd xmpmue their empiayab;kty 1
w-chaning labaly marker (ner)

. - e 1 = : el

141



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 1

ncluding additional provision (onines £000

Running Other

o coists current

*E: To enrourage people lo continue Huonghont thes lves fo devvlop 1
a :hangmg labouy man‘eex L ESE paymenrﬁ mr.wl? in advane qf EC

— L L H0.000
k.

* G Activities to support all objectives L2
276,339 18,879 10,103

H: Activities to support all objectives

o — ' : 3 — 1 — 1

*LETR eiconrage:people |
& dhranarg laliour mared

Hie 1
eitizenship '@

*N: Tv help people without a job into work @
2,762 24,691 e 19618 —

Central govetnment graiits 1o local authorities

0 T encourage pedple:to contitiue. throughout theiy lives to develop ‘their knowledée, skills and naderstanding ad fmprove dicty
a cHanging labour marker

ployabilivy i

161

Yhatimay be applied as appropratio
dition o the net olall sising o
TepEyIenE 6 61 contracted out services:
European Fast Stecam receipt: ripavinent of
prmmpal on studeuc {ods; repaymens ‘of and ton excheque
Jh( SR

s for education
ining and emplovinent projoots wssisted by
umpem SDcml d; gencra]

e of surpius

142



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 1

‘Consolidated F

i -

180 800 180600

S 1B4120 . 180,020

imate and of th

wmfssion (Fullbright Comuissiony M

143



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 3

Class IX, Vote 3
Employment Service

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Education and Employment to the
House of Commons the cash limit on this Vote has been increased by /25,811,000
from £1,749,858,000 to £1,775,669,000.

3. The running costs provision (within the control total) on this Vote has been
increased by £24,873,000 from £777,673,000 to £802,546,000. The running costs
provision for the Welfare to Work programme (outside the control total) increases by
£14,291,000 from £122,500,000 to £136,791,000.

4. The effect of the gross running costs increase for the DfEE is shown on Vote 1.

5. This Supplementary Estimate 1s required to reflect:

(i) the increase by £19,957,000 of capital provision is as a result of sale of assets
under contracting out arrangements. 'There is no increase to appropriations in
aid as this sale is a barter deal, in which the assets were transferred for a nominal
consideration in return for a reduced annual service charge. The notional capital
receipt represents the discounted value of the resulting savings;

(i) the transter of £19,200,000 from other current provision to Class [X, Vote 1
(Department for Education and Employment: programmes and central services)
for additional spending on providing books for schools and Key Stage 2

Tevision;

(1) the net transfer of £7,108,000 in running cost provision from Class XII, Vote 3
(Department of Social Security: administration) as a result of recalculation of JSA
core funding, cost of Customers Accounts Payments System and a transfer for
Decision Making Advice costs connected with adjudication work;

(iv) the transfer of /4,500,000 from capital to running costs to pay for additional
services supplied by an external provider;

(v) the transfer of £4,260,000 in running cost provision and offset by /1,702,000
in appropriations in aid from Class IX, Vote 1, £2,660,000 of the running costs
relates to the transfer of the lease for 236 Grays Inn Road, London, the balance
is to cover the restructuring costs of surplus staff]

(vi) the increase by £1,562,000 to capital and a matching increase to appropriations
in aid in respect of the sale of Malvern, Orpington and Romsey Employment
Service Jobeentres and of official cars;

{(vi1) the transfer of £77,000 from Class XVIII, Vote 1 (Cabinet Office: other
scrvices) in respect of accommodation costs of The Pithay, Bristol;

(viii) the transfer of £10,350,000 from Class XII, Vote 1 (Central government
administered social security benefits and other payments} in respect of the New
Deal for lone parents, £9,725,000 for runmng costs, £,386,000 for capital and
£239,000 for other current provisien in Section Dj;

(ix) the additional provision of /4,871,000 from the Windfall Tax, for the New
Deal programmes to help people with disabilities and partners of unemployed
people into work., Out of this additional provision, /4,476,000 will be for
running costs and /395,000 for other current provision;

144



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 3

(%} the take up of £1,808,000 of running costs provision under the Welfare to
Work end year flexibility scheme as announced by the Chief Secretary to the
Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official Report, cols. 131-136) to cover the carry
over from 1997-98 of costs of the New Deal for lone parents;

(xi) the transfer of /1,718,000 from New Deal running costs to Class IX, Vote 1 to
fund secondment of ES personnel to DfEE, to cover Government Office costs
of financial monitering of New Deal, and in respect of work on the marketing
of New Deal which is now undertaken by D{EE; and

(xil) the increase by £323,000 of other current and appropriations in aid provision in
Section D to reflect the costs and matching receipts resulting from increased
secondment of ES personnel to outside organisations delivering New Deal.

6. We have also taken this opportunity to take account of a change to the treatment of
VAT receipts by:

(1) increasing the running cost provision by £8,928,000, the other current
provision by £2,150,000, and the appropriations in aid by /£11,078,000 in
Section A; and

(i) increasing by £4,500,000 the New Deal other current provision and

appropriations in aid in Section D.

7. The extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund have been increased by
£3,994,000 in respect of the receipt of the running costs payment, that is not paid as
cash, to the service provider under barter deal arrangements.

8. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

145



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 3

- £25,811,000

¥ -endmg 314 March. 1999 for

Cwho dre imemployed
of the delivery of the
administration of
in, the

b € programes

1 ent of tempcrary subsidics 1o
and local authormes towards thf:- '

loan facility to Remploy Limited; assistance and adv
labour market issues to intermmational: organisations: rese
administration.

or Education and Employment: Employment Service will

Present
provision

Central government’s own' expenditizre

24,873 o 24,873 201,720

—17,050 — — 17,050 49,568

. *A3 To help pe;)ple without a job into
work —capital

17,765 17,819 34,784

45,624

122,500

511,501

25,000 people without a job into work

the New Deal)—capital @

2 ‘ *DZ To help people without a job into work
" {as part of the New Deal)—appropriations in
aid @

146



Supplementary Estlmate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 3

Grants and trausfers'-
3 @ 3:

Capital Current Capital

32 347

Other expemi:ture not 1m:luded in the control total @

ity

TAmount that may be apphed a8 approp

i ad dn addivion o e et tosal ansiing frane
the recovery from the Department of Souial
Sectirityiof e costiof work done on behalf of
the ‘Benefits Agency; the recovery of the costs
of ddministering allowance payments for work
based fraining for adults in Scotland. and ‘Wales;
praperty disposalsrent and sinfilar veceipi;

To help uremploved people 1ntawork ©

tHe Fanple

scheivie: sale of suplis squipmients teco
salary costs of BS ol econded t5 oth
organisations; recovery from the
Caminission of the costs of worl
Employinent Services (EURLS) th

Revenne Generation Scheme; work undertaken

on labour marker 1ssues 1 castern. Europe;

147

Net total

997,791




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 4

Class IX, Vote 4
Office of Her Majesty’s Chief
Inspector of Schools in England

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for Education
and Employment, the cash limit on the Vote is being reduced by 8,300,000 from
£118,641,000 to £110,342,000.

3. This Supplementary is required to eftect a transfer to Class IX, Vote 1 of
£8,300,000 in respect of the Key Stage 2 Revision Classes, and to increase gross
provisions and appropriations in aid by £1,300,000 to reflect the change on treatment
of VAT refunds on contracted out services.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

148



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class IX, Vote 4

£1,000

SUPPLEMENTARY token amount required in the year ending 31 March 1999 for
expendlture by the Ofﬁce of Her Majesty's Chief Inspector of Schools in England on

inclidine the mspection of schools and other educational
provaders and Locil Educanon Authorities.

: . Gross Appropria- Net

provision provision rons in aid change
- 1fi¢rease), excess/
decrease sharttall

" Central governiment's own expenditure i

31.026. - *Al Administration and inspection — 390
Running costs

100,197 *A2 Administration and inspection —other 9it
| current

*AZ: Adm;nlstratmn and i
appropriations 1:1

Revised subhead detail inclu

Direct; expenditure

i: 2 3

Running Other . Capitat -
Costs current

tons in aid
Central government’s own expenditure '

: aﬂd ﬁmpeman

3416 101,108

other: bodies; sale andise of official cars and other than OHMGE seaffs and recovery of
assety,  property charges made o minor personal telephone easts: VAT #ifu
wleupiery sepistration focs;und charges for contracted out services ind sale of

tmmmg of ¥ IIISPCLEOTS migtetials.

A2 Internaiong] Conlorences B

149



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 1

Class X, Vote 1

Department for Culture, Media
and Sport: programme
expenditure and administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport to the House
of Commons, the cash limit is increased by £468,000 from /885,816,000 to
£886,284,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required for the following purposes:

@)

(iv)

)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

to enable the Tate Gallery to use the proceeds of £1,900,000 from the sale of
its store at Acton to finance the remaining conversion works at their new store
at Southwark and the relocation of library and archive facilities to Millbank
(Subheads A3 and AZ);

to provide for a transter of /15,000 from Inland Revenue (Class XV, Vote 4)
for services provided by the Museums and Galleries Commission on pre-
erninent quality testing (Subhead A2);

to provide for reimbursement of £189,000 on payments made to the Inland
Revenue for assets accepted in lieu of tax and an increase in provision for
museumns and galleries (Subheads A2 and AZ);

to provide for an increase of £97,000 in provision for the Public Lending Right
to maintain the rate per loan at 2.07 pence (Subhead B4);

to provide for an increase of £215,000 for works on occupied Roval palaces
and state monuments in line with end vear flexibility as announced by the Chief
Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Subhead E3);

to provide for increases of £80,000 to English Heritage (Subhead E3) and of
£135,000 to the Roval Parks (Subhead F3) for the costs associated with public
consultation on a memorial garden for the late Diana, Princess of Wales;

to provide for a reduction of /97,000 in the requirement for the Department’s
contribution to the Council of Europe’s Audiovisual Eureka in Brussels and the
European Audiovisual Observatory in Strasbourg (Subhead H4);

to provide for increases of £120,000 (Subhead F1) and of /450,000 (Subhead
I1} in gross running costs for the transfer of provisions for refunds of VAT on
contracted out services from net receipts to appropriations in aid (Subheads FZ
and IZ); and

to provide for an increase of £23.000 to the Library and Information
Comimission for the cost of the movement of transfer values for staff into the
Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (Subhead K2).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

150



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 1

Endowment fér Science, Tech
and Royal furerals.

Provision Hons in a4
increase/ exvess/

decrease shortall

Central government’s owil ei:pendn;m'e .

180,732 *A2 Musewns and galleries—dther cuarrent

*A3 Museums and galleries—capital 25.,38'1
and galleries—appropriations ‘ —_ 2,089 2 Ry 2089

m aid G :

*B4 Libraries—current grants and transfers — L 9,240

*E3 Historic buildings, monuments and

*F1 The Reoyal Parks-—running costs

*F3 The Royal Parks—capital

23,179

1,718

151



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 1

ing addxtmnal provision

expenditure

2 3 4:
Other Capital Current
costs CULTent .

ment’s own expenditure
22,381

91534

O A
199 720 5 199,715

*13: Sport
49,434

39526

1497

*1 Commentarative services and Royal funer
= 331 —

Central government grants to local authoritie

K L:bmry and Informution Commission:

of loans ixfl connecéiﬁn \ﬁ;ith flh ¢
prijets; payments by the BRC. 1
Radio Aurhm'ity o meet the :ﬁnst

rvices and procceds from the recoveries of deducn
contracted uuf‘f‘se

Culture Media and 'Sport md thetexpienses of
the New Opportanities Burid :and of the
Natipnal: Endowment for Science, Tec}mology

andd the Arts.

152



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 1

ble to the Cansohdated Fund

153



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 2

Class X, Vote 2
Department for Culture, Media
and Sport: home broadcasting

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect an increase of £20,000,000 in
television licence fee revenue upon provision and to cover an inter-year adjustment of
£26,700,000 for underpayment in 1997-98 of grant against fee income. The increase of
£20,000,000 in television licence fee revenue is reflected in Part ITI of this
Supplernentary Estimate.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

154



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 2
00,000
1 Nt requir .y‘&:i _ending 31 March 1999 for

expenditure by the Depariment
Biitish Broadeasting Corpe

New
proyision

Revised subhead detail including adc
3 Dhirect cﬁpendimm - - o
e -

. Running o Orthier
‘ costs current

Part III Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated

In additon to appropriations in aid there are estimated receipts which have been revised as & sllows:

sen ew
position. | - provision

118 2,150,118

155



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 3

Class X, Vote 3
Office of the National Lottery

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate, the cash limit has been increased by only

a token amount.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to enable VAT refunds on contracted out
services to be appropriated in aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

156



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X, Vote 3

ct;:pe aditure by the O

provision ‘ . - e provision
: : ; incredse/
decrease

1 D

Runuing Other . Ca
cOsts current

Central government’s own expenditure

5

-

G

Present New

pasition provision
1. Beeceipts from the operator's licence fees A0 - 3
1993 @ . . -
2. Repeipy from the Nabonal Lottery Distribution Fun o 13
° : ,
Total 2,251 2.251

157



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1, Vote 1

Class X1, Vote 1

Hospital, community health,
family health and related services,
England

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, I, J and L of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Health to the House of Commons on
11 February 1998 (Official Report, cols. 350-351), the cash limit has been increased by
£273,468,000 from /31,225592,000 to £31,499,060,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to allow for:

@
(i)

(iii)

(vi)

an additional £208,691,000 as announced for winter pressures;

take up of £81,876,000 NHS Trust End Year Flexibility under the Health
scheme;

to reflect transfers within the Vote and between the Voted and the non voted
element of the Trusts’ EFL;

transfers of /50,000,000 from Class X1, Vote 2 for additional NHS funding;
£3,300,000 from Class IX, Vote 1 for Student Bursaries; £60,000 from Class
XII, Vote 1 for transfer of funding of the Student Grants Unit budget;
41,021,000 to Class XII, Vote 3 for start up costs for the Compensation
Recovery Unit; £79,000 to Class XIII, Vote 3 for Student Bursaries Cross
Border flows; £211,000 to Class XIV, Vote 4 for Student Bursaries Cross
Border flows and £8,000 to Department of Health and Social Services,
Northem Ireland for the National Poisons Information Service;

additional appropriations in aid;

the amendment of the list of receipts which can be appropriated in aid as
described in Part 11 of the Estimate to mclude recoveries of VAT on contracted
out services.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

158



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XI, Vote ¥

SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in the year ending
expenditure by the Department of Heaith on hos ital, comm

and. related services.

h Will account for this Vote:

oo

."Present . i Gross Appropria-

o providon i e provision - tions 1n aid
‘ ‘ increase/ excess/ -
detrease shorifall

. Central government expenditure

527 55% - 527,551 20,935,663

278,020  *A3 Hospital, commuinity health, fimily : . —50,732 3,732 227288
health (cash limited); related services and
. NHS Trusts—capital

*Ad Hospital, community health, famxly e 42 917 ‘ . 42.917 615.002
,Zﬂhealth (cash limited) reiated ervic :

35,732 —- 35,732 3,543,262

3,577,300 *, - 282,000 282000 3,859,300

R7. 880 % . i : L : = 7 46’009 2’2333880

3,938 - 93,938 1,864,500
3067 —— =3,067 789,869
1.547
EZ FHSQprescriptmn ;:harges iﬁcom&— "

““ stapriatons in aid

B2 FHS~—general dental services=—other
current

' FZ FHS=—peneral dental services—
‘ srapriations in aid

262,542

25

159



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XI, Vote 1

Direct. expenditure

2 3 4: L Net total
Orther Capital Current Approprii-
current tions m aid

wvernment expenditure

. tommunity health, family healih {ch Umired), related services and NHS Truss -
= .29.935.663 227,288 615,002 3,343,262 12121 3,859.300 30,261,915
B: FHS—general medical services

e 2,233,880 e s — 22338800 e 2,233,880

C: 1S dniw L
1 eed 500 i

D PRS- dineasing costs

~ musee s 789,869 789,869

E: FEHSpresaption charges income
— : 1,547 — e e 1547 344285 342,738

F: FHS oeneral dental senices
‘ — 1,447;0@9 7 e — - 1447000 422 000 1.025.000
HS—geneml ophthalmic services :

= 246,863 3 246,833
— 1,430 — 1,430

Central government grants to local anthorities

*E: Rehousing of displaced families
— — — = 30

Other: expenditure not included in the cofitrol total

édeéz remzmmszn ‘

= 1:236,110 — 1,236,110

K: NHS coniriburivis @

5,392,689

1,005 _ 1,005

3343200 41,043,449 10,0183

227,288

616,

TAmount that may be applied as™ag
in-aid in.addition o the net totil ai
commodation goods dnd servicés
dNES patientsiand other: and “equpr
T IrcoTHe generation scherties; frists? rece
respect of medicdl aid demil Authorty
FeCeipls in respect OF Speciat prescription dnd «
récempts m respeet of the collected By FEIS. Practinio
MINISsion; roceipts in providers dr healeh duthiarities: reco

nes c)f VAT of

160



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XI, Vote 1

Present

. provision

1256110

1. NHS tusts debt remunerdtion @
2her @

Total

161



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XI, Vote 2

Class XI, Vote 2

Department of Health,
administration, miscellaneous
health and personal social services,
England

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to G and [ to S of this Vote is treated as a cash
limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Health to the House of Commons on
11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 350-351), the cash limit has been increased by
£68,133,000 from £1,152,250,000 to £1,220,383,000 and the gross running cost limit
will be increased by /1,257,000 from /£262,946,000 to £264,203,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to reflect:

(1) the take-up of /7,713,000 in respect of the end vear flexibility arrangements for
Health as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998
(Official Report, cols. 131-136);

(1) additional pfovision of £61,300,000 in Sections P and QQ for Unaccompanied
asylum seeking children, Asylum seekers’ accommodation grants and Persons
from abroad children’s grant;

(i1} transfers to and from other Votes, principally £50,000,000 to Class XI, Vote 1
for NHS funding, £2,163,000 to Class IV, Vote 2 towards the costs of the BSE
enquiry, £1,183,000 from Class XII, Vote 3 for repayment services; and

{iv) the amendment of the list of receipts which can be appropriated in aid, as
described in Part II of the Vote, to include recoveries of VAT on contracted
out services and receipts from the Cabinet Office for the European Fast Stream.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

162



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1, Vote 2

tional orgamsatwns and payments made under Sector Cha]lenge armangements
w1th the Department of Trade and Industry.

. cha noe igrcwm:m}:E

fncreas
decrease

Central government expenditure

12,023 240,633

228,610  *Al Central department—running costs
—1,311

nm

4,305

5.412

17,977

7,232

- ome

3,453

"*E1 Youth Treatmen 4,696

Youth Treatment So 852 4,950
Lot 447

95,751

163



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1, Vote 2

es proposed {continued)

Gross Appropria- - Net
provision Hons i aid dlung
increase/ exgesss
decrease shortfall

91255

1.850

scientific nical services, grants to
voluntary bodtes, research and development
and information services—appropriations in

aid

re food and European Economic - 10,500 TR : —10,500 140,486
ts—oather current

Area medical costs—app

17.617 *12 Personal social sewicewc;t 115 = 17.732
1,303 *IZ Personal social services—appropriat —_— 115 Ly . 1,418
in aid ‘
Central government grants to local authorities
3,000 *P4 Unaccompanied asylum 25,900 —_ 25,900 28,900

childrers —eurrent gra

143,900 *Q4 Servi

current: g

~ Grants und
4.

Bio

1: : o 5 _ Net total
Rumning Other Capital - Clrrent Capital total
L cost current tons in aid

government expenditure

niral depariment §3
240653 =1,311 7,069 — — 246,391 12721 233,670

NS Estates Agency

4,305 375 240 — — o 4920 5,412 —492
*CiINHE Dengons dainey £
17977 T 268 — 18,245 7,232 11,013
*D: Medial Doveel Auengy
9584 4 6,797

AEE Youth Treatment Serviee U
: 4,696

it I\mﬁ-a‘epmtmenm( public bodies"and special health
— 166,447 THLZ

- 173.859 93 751 78108

2 Other services incliding middical,. scientific and tedhwmical sevvices, grants to uolunmry hodi

— 111,849 8 65783

esedrch and development ard information services

13 894 163,788

wropean Economic: Areq medical costs

140,486 - 155 694

296,080

164



Revised subhead detail including additiOnal provisio

Direct: expetiditure

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1, Vote 2

Grants and tr ""nsfcrs -

*I: Personal voral “services

— 17732

*P: Unaccompanied asylym seeking children

*O): Sewices for people seckine acylum

Guardtions ad, [item and seporting wificer sepvice

Laong femmt capital care disregard ingrease

Other expenditure not inchided in the ‘control total

*R:“Other @

an‘&cmrcrs Regasmtzm Scheme and
Produgt:Approvil:Scheme: Good Laboratory
Practige Inspection Scheme; 5@l elephione

::alls staﬁ leage, car schcme' sales; of British

tecei}:sts b the ‘NS, Perisions Age
dealing with s wold pensions. assessing

1ts to lncai authontles

179 15;022 -

13700

— 2500 —

== 73262 —

350,000

s 28,900 i

— 179300 —

pénsidns on diwdrce and Fom Contractors
receipts from cammercial tenants in 1

_ __‘b:(.li‘idings; liceneé: fees and rovalties; sales of
publications on coiibuient for the dissbled:

sates of British Pharmacopoeia Chemical
Reference substances; sale of community
y rcporm eqmpment ats,

165

Gross Z:

Net total

Aon
35,450 . 35,450
13,700 - 13,700
2,500 - 2,500
73.262 — | 73,252
350,000 . 350,000

8,241

28 900 28,

179,300 s 179,300

Social Work; frotn other Europein .ECOQQH:liC
Arcacauntrics for NHS treatinent of thidie
residents; sale of subsidised deicd milk; receipts
made under SectoriChallenge arranstients

- with the:Depatnient of Trade and Ihdistry
i andireceipts b ahe Huban isad

Embrvoloey Aud‘mriw ‘
réceipts from ‘the Europein Con ‘
receipts from meetings cxpense
VA Ton contmcred o
frai the Cabinet Office foriche European Fast




Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XI, Vote 2

“Parf I 3 ]3>(1:1:‘21, receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

In addition toappropriaions m ad thers ave svrmiited receiptywhich have been revised ad follows

L7000
Present New
position provision

nds on giblic dividend capital ind repapvient of tmterce an o 288

mtrol. Agenicy @

niain provision sought under the sole authority of Part [ of the Esdmate and of the confirming Appropriation

L0000

for Regional - Office chainmen M 247
1 ry: Authiority [ M : 187

5 249
ik e in voluntary work W 9101
o 18,818
o M o 281
24

£ the Ceneral Coundid fo

166



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XII, Vote 1

Class XII, Vote 1

Central government administered
social security benefits and other
payments

1. Expenditure bome on Section L of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Social Security to the House of
Commons on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 387-389) the cash limit has been
reduced by £10,350,000 from £22,200,000 to £11,850,000. This token supplementary
Estimate is presented to reflect a transfer from the Department for Education and
Employment (Class IX, Vote 1) of youth training bridging allowance for /£469,755
offset by a transfer to the Employment Service (Class IX, Vote 3) in respect of New
Decal for Lone Parents for £10,350,000. In addition these have been offset by an overall
decrease in appropriations in aid. ‘

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

167



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XII, Vote 1

Part 1

amount required in the year ending 31 ' March_199%.for .

he Department of Social Security on nion contributory retirement

other services, 1nclud1ng pension and other payments in respect of service in the
forces at ‘other times; attendance allowance: invalid care allowance, Severe
ablement allowance: disability living allowance; disability working allowance;
pensions, gratuitics and ﬁundry a]lowances for disablement and speCIﬁed deaths ansmg

child benefit; family credi;
jobseeker’s allowance (1HCDIILE Basf; 3 4 :
to work bonus angd L:xpenditure inturrt:d

“provision

increase/
i decreise

_excess/

sshortfall

— 50,000 10,000

50,500 1,250,532

500 1,500

—1,523 . 10,605,518

1.638

818.880 D4 Industrial injury ‘benefit==cutrent grants
and transfers

D
appropriations in’aid

Other expenditnre not included in the control total

8,942,085 .. 14 Income support (under 60 years of age)— —49,530

cureent grants and transfers @

283,300  IZ Income support (under 60 years of L ) 9,530 233,770
age)—appropriations in aid @ ‘ o .

3,134,593 J4 Jobseeker’s allowance (mcome based)—— ‘ — 18,520 3.153.113

it ‘grants;and. transfers @5

=:8:169 9,675

11,850

transfer .

5‘3!471 =  .;].7 1'5‘;7

168




Supplementary Estlmate, 1998—99 Class X1, Vote 1

. L Net total
Appropria-

tions:in aid

37 44,729

1;251},532 — 1,260,532 1,500 1,259,032

10605 518 — 10,605,518 40,115 | 10,565,403

D Tndustiiol inpury benehit ;
= : - . 817912 ‘ it

417013

E: Tncome suppont for-the elderly ‘ R S
— o . 3787 578

F: Family benefits
- o =7 9,012,072 e 9012072

G b gecriie damage payient schone
— — e 245 e 245 s 245

H: Eanifiz;gs taﬁ up Im;?ﬂi

-

Other expenditure not inclnded in th

L Income support (undﬂr‘ﬁo y‘earsy'@f:age) e

J: [fobseeker's allawance fincome based) @

K: jobsecker's allowance {contribution bhased) @

— 570,859

*L: Welfare to work @
— — o 11,850

TAmount. that. may. bévapplied s appropoagions  pwd to fecipients of attendance allowance, who wotuld norihally ‘be exclided from income

m i m midit:mn o the ner toul, ammg fani | severs diabletdntalletrance; - disability living support because they are in full time work;
allowance and mobiliy dllowance, digabilicy payments by lishle ‘retatives, atiounts catlecréd
workine sllowance, industrial injury benefits, thirough. 4 court oider of on o volunrary basis
income suppozt; finily credit, sobseeker s from relatives of income support chintants; +5
Allowatics (incofne based) and jobseekers receipts Bom the Child Support. Agency of =
alowince (Conthibution based)y recoveries of payments of maintainance trom absent parﬁrl,;§
1eoie support from arréars of sdcial Segurity for parents with cire who e in receipt of

ey

fits; misectlaneons reciveries rethveriesrol . indome support and repayment of jobsceker’s
‘  payn alllowance. (comtribution based) from'the

jebsecker s allowance (t:oﬁtfibu Natonal hisoranee Bund,
back to work bonus, recoveres from dampees : ‘

169



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XII, Vote 1

170



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XII, Vote 3

Class XII, Vote 3
Department of Social Security:
administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Minister of State for Social
Security on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 387-389), the cash limit has been
increased by /71,694,000 from /1,972,331,000 to /2,044,025,000. The running cost
limit (within the control total) has been increased by 204,955,000 from
£2,975,679,000 to /£3,180,634,000 and the running cost limit for the Welfare to Work
programme (outside the control total) has been increased by /1,476,000 from
£27,620,000 to £29,096,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect 2 Machinery of Government
change and give effect to:

@

{vi)

(vii)

(xiii)

{x1v)

an increase of £12,700,000 for the administration costs of the Winter Fuel
payiments;

an increase of /12,000,000 towards the cost of the new payment card system;

an increase of £175,000,000 in running cost provision and /4,078,000 in
capital provision in respect of End Year Flexibility as announced by the Chief
Secretary to the Treasury on 14 july 1998 (Official Report, cols. 131-136);

the transfer of £6,798,000 from running cost provision to Class IX, Vote 3
(Education and Employment) as a result of the recalculation of JSA
implementation costs;

the transfer of £102,000 from running cost provision to Class IX, Vote 1
(Education and Employment);

the net transfer of £415,000 from running cost provision to Class V1II, Vote 1
(Lord Chancellor’s and Law Officers” Departments);

the increase of £200,000 in running cost provision for services provided to
Department of Health on a repayment basis;

the transfer of /1,191,000 into running cost provision from Class XI, Vote 1,
Class XIII, Vote 4 and Class XIV, Vote 4;

the transfer of £310,000 from running cost provision to Class IX, Vote 3
{(Education and Employment);

the transfer of £1,455,000 into running cost provision from Class XIII, Vote 6
(Scottish Office: administration);

the transfer of £60,000 from running cost provision to Class XI, Vote 1
(Department of Health);

the increase of £196,000 in running cost provision for services provided by
Department of Social Security to Department of Health and Social Services
(Northern Ireland) on a repayment basis;

an increase of /179,000 in running cost provision for services provided to other
government departments on a repayment basis;

an increase in runming cost provision of /11,168,000 arising from the transfer
from capital expenditure;

171



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XII, Vote 3

(xv)

(v

{xvii)

(xviii)

(x1x)

an increase In running costs of £60,765,000 arising from a change in the
treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services;

a reduction of £1,900,000 in running costs arising from the Machinery of
Government change to transfer responsibility for the Women’s Unit to Cabinet
Office (Class XVII, Vote 1};

an increase in the running cost limit of £451,000 as a result of a shortfall in
running cost related receipts;

the transfer of £334,000 into capital provision from Class V, Vote 1
(Department of Trade and Industry: programmes and administration);

an increase of /190,195,000 resulting from an increase in appropriations in aid
and changes in the net running cost controlled arca of the Vote.

Changes in the Welfare to Work provision arise from:

®
(1)

(111}

a transfer of £70,000 to Class [X, Vote 1 (Education and Employment);

an increase of /1,133,000 in the administrative costs of measures to help people
with a disability or long term illness move into or remain in work;

a requirement of £413.000 for the administration costs associated with the
Welfare to Work programme for partners of the unemployed;

The opportunity has also becn taken to reapportion expenditure amongst the Sections
of the Vote.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this boaklet.

172



B ments; expendlture incurred ‘as part of the Welfare to Work 1mt13t1ve, expenditire
Ith; and for certain othe

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X11, Vote 3

S rvlces mcludmg grants. to

n Deéartment of Social Security will accoint for this vote

Part II S bh’éaii detail

Present
provision
Qenrtral government’s own expenditure
170,832 * At Admiinistration-running costs
10,851 *A3 Administration—capital
— i *AS Adrmmstratlon—-capltalrgrants
transfers
287,417  *A7 Administration—&apgm
30,981 *pi Inforniation Tecﬂholo .
Agency—Product and Service Provision-
running costs
—27,025  *B2 Information Techmology Services
Apgency—Product and Service Prmnsmg,
other current
11,784~ *B3 Information Techﬂolngyr Services
Agency—Product and Semce Prmrlsmn—
capital
34,255 *BZ Information Technolo
Agency—Product and Service Pro
appropriations in aid
5,111 *C1 Information Technology Services

- Agency-—Purchaser—runuing costs

. A7 Information Technology Services
Agency—Purchater—appropriations inaid

*13 1 Benefits Apency running costs

34,145

*DZ Benefits Agency—appropriations in aid

584,274

xRt Contributions Agency—running costs

*ES' tontributions Ageéncy—capital

202,570, *BEZ Contributions Agency—appropriations

in aid

ficy——running costs

201,995

173

95,684

—1,343 —

— 1,343 8,708

4078

443 — 443

— 1,051 ~1,051
131,188 — 131,188

—17.5300

3,238 =

205,233




Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XII, Vote 3

Pare I :Ch'ang

Presemt
L PrOVision.

(s roposed {continned) = £.000

31,700 *G1 War Pensions Agency —runnin
+257 *G3.War Pensions Agency-capital

1,081 A7, War Pensions Apgency—appropriations
: in aid ' o

Other expenditure not included in the

413 12,013

1,133 6,133

disregard—rum:ing co!

— *L1 Payment ‘ ‘
. Vote )—running costs @

174



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1I, Vote 3

1 ' a2 . n - 5: Grogs v Net total
Running Other Capital Current Capital - wwal o Apprepria.
costs current L L obnsmad
Central zovermment’s own éxpenditure. ‘

*A Adwinisteation e 1 :
o BERSIG e BTOB - 5004 280,228 308299 . -28,071

59545, 73,062

~13,517

.

08 208,086

*G: W Pepsions Agency . 3 B N
28,918 — 746 e - 29664

Other expenditure:not inclided in: the control total

*H: Admmm‘mtmn cosis

12,013 e 12,013

AL Adwministration o1 fang s illness mobe mie oxiremain in ok @

6133 . TR
9,700 7 97000 — 9,700
: -Adﬁé’irzistr'atim costs of Childeare disrecard @ ‘ i N
1250 -~ - ‘ e 1,250 = 1,250
XL Pavarent ro Cabiver Djﬁfe Class XU Lo 1) @ o
1,900 - ‘ 1,960

ts from third! partics for cost of making attachiment of earnitigs orders,
sipls- from seaff for private receipis frony saff towards the cost of private
telephone daliciand ‘telémessagoes; iecovery of recoverable VAT VAT

fsvcons from - deferidants, regeipts from
obsolete biachinery, cffuipment, official
wehicles, surplus land, buildinge and Rarninare
adnnts collécted from residents and visitors
ihe Polish Hostel, 'receipts from sulilet

accmmnudmcm, rsme;pts from rhe Dep.xrtment

the sum allocatcd to the Nagom
%rwce, recexpts from l:taﬁ' for thi

réspectiof Netw Dealsubsidy
nd tratthy pavnent

175



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XII, Vote 3

art III Extra

As In existing provision.

Notre:

‘The following subheads contain provision soughe under the sole authority of Part [ of the Estimate and of the
confirning Appropridtion Act:

L1000

Al Grant in Aidite the Oceupagional Pensions Repulatory Authority 1 i o 9,731

Dl ark in'c_féntivc measures for [ow income couples without childrén and snple seaple Wl 2454
BL Compensation payments to persons with dare

2,300

176



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 1

Class XIII, Vote 1
Agriculture, fisheries and
environmental services, Scotland

1. Expenditure borne on Sections B to H of this Vote is treated as a cash linmt,

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Scotland in the House of Commons on
11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 371-374), the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by £28,503,000 from £253,899,000 to £282,402,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to take up end year flexibility for capital of
£4,000,000 and for Agency running costs of £328,000, within the overall Scottish
Office running cost limit. It also reflects an increase of /162,000 for Infectious Salmon
Anaemia outbreak, an increase of £21,513,000 for the Scottish share of the increased
funding on Hill Livestock Compensatory Allowance, an increase of £3,221,000 for
increased expenditure on the Agri-environment measures, and a transfer to MAFF
(Class IIL, Vote 2) of £721,000, being the Scottish contribution towards the costs of
the UK BSE Inquiry.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

177



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 1

£28,503,000

NTARY amount required in the vear erzdmgl?:l
expenditure by the Scottish Office Agriculiu
on matket suppott. support for asriculture in
communities: for structural measures (includi
compensition to sheep producers and animal
research.and developinent services: botanical
production marketing and processing; administration land management and:other
icultural services: assistance to the Scottish fishing industry; fishery protection; ath
services d cludmg fisheries research and development and special services; domestic
sewerave reliel omnt natural heritage: environment protection; rural affairs; flood and
coastal protection; and other water orants.

The Scottish Office Agriculture, Environment and Fisheries Department will
account for this' Vote.

Gross Appropia-
provision tous in aid
increase/ excess/

decrease shordall

ghtta} governihent's own expenditure

*H4 Seructural and apricenvirommental 24,734 —_
urrent grants and transfers

8

tural services-—other current =721 — T 721 2

S—Thunning costs

sed subhead detail including additional provision £000

Direct expenditure Grants and transfers
1 .2 53 4 5: Gross Z: Net total
nnitg Oither Capital Cirrrent Capital total Approprias
costs cuttent tions in aid

I povernment’s own expemhmta .
Az Marbet support ‘

— 336514

*Bi Senictural and agri-environmental measures ' L
e 13 15 81522 . | Q4568 82,780
KCe Apricifiural servrices .

— 77 B1.567

*D: Fisheries

2.}

*E: Agencies

25,735 =1.102 3,132 L2Ta6s

*F: Environmental services o
- 46,858 ‘ 2429 37,999 14,765 99,051 — 99,051

178



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 1

Revised subheac ail including additional provision (o £000
Direct expenditure Grings and teansfers
Net total

1 2: 3: 4: 5 Gross
Runnin yther 3

Other expenditure not included in the controf total

*H: Transactions tvith other government deparitents @ .

—g.244 — =8,244 — < 8,244

I: Transactions with other govemm;?nf dep..zrr.merzrs ¢
- — — — 336,514 — —336,514 —  —336,514

Daytuent to the: Public Works Loean Boayd

45 | P Band
af loans under orofters building suheme: schemes: pension cont . S dlosed
| conmibutions under thie siiperapnuation Members of Deer and Crofters Gommy C producert:
scheme for Agriculturdl Colfege and Riesearch Eharges forcattle pasiports tepaymitns of organisations: EU_paynicnits: for Ban '
Instirutes; renes, wavleaves, land: drsinage, loans o harbour guthorities; charges for Account data and agricaiture and fisher
bond: fees and” insurance; plant health and FEPA Ticences; charges 101 ddvisory visits, resenrch contract work; rec f
control work, seed and variety testing ceitifications, anidi testing. platies, animals and .

Part 111 Extra receipts payable to the ansoli:dated Fuﬁd_

Al in existing provision,

Nates:
The following subheads contain provision sought under the sole atithority of Part 101 the Bstiniiite and'of the
comfirming:Appropriation Agt: L1000

B Sheep Campiiisation : . 80
2 B ‘ : 37

179



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 2

Class XIII, Vote 2

Local government, housing,
transport, other environmental
services and European funds,
Scotland

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to F, ], K, M to P and R to U of this Vote is
treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Scodand to the House of Commions on
11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 371-374), the cash limit has been increased by
£40,642,000 from £5,590,865,000 to £5,631,507,000. The running costs limit for
Historic Scotland has been increased by £44,000 from /17,683,000 to £17,727,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate reflects an increase in provision of /1,357,000 for
housing (Section A}; a net increase in provision of £2,345,000 for other environmental
services (Section B), including a transfer of £100,000 from roads and transport (Section
C) and the re-classification of contracted-out VAT refunds from a net basis to
appropriations-in-aid; a net decrease in provision of £4,673,000 for roads and transport
(Section C), including a transfer of £100,000 to other environmental services (Section
B); provision for Section D) will be amended to account for transfers of, £19,048,000
to section R to allow for payments of European Grants to the private sector in advance
of receiving receipts from the EC; a net increase of £202,000 for Historic Scotland
(Section E) reflecting a decrease in both gross expenditure and appropriations-in-aid,
the transfer of £2,000 from Class XIII, Vote 6 and the re-classification of contracted-
out VAT refunds from a net basis to appropriations-in-aid; an increase in provision of
£17,281,000 for Revenue Support Grant (Section F); a decrease in provision of
£216,000 for other environmental services (Section H); a decrease of 43,900,000 in
provision for roads and transport (Section KJ reflecting a reduction in grant required by
Strathelyde Passenger Transport Authority; an increase of £612,000 in provision for
Council Tax Collection and Relicf Schemes (Section N); a transfer of provision from
Section M of £8,000,000 to Section S to allow for payments of European Grants to
local authoritics in advance of recelving receipts from the EC; a reduction in gross
provision of £65,000 fully offset by a reduction in appropriations-in-aid for Section Q.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

180



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 2

grants and paymcnt ol non. domestlc, rates m Scotland; speczal erants relating to Council
tax and spend—to ~5avE scheme hcmsmg submdxes ﬁnancml suppc:rt fcxr Scottlsh Hames
v1ronmenta} SEIVICES: .

st:mce for Dunblane sites

: oth

including ﬂoad and storm emergencm
for travelling people” i
associated servwes, i

Part I

Changes proposed

Present
provision b
merease
dereease 0 ShaepRll il B R
Central government’s own expenditure
3,963 ~ *A2 Housing-+~other current =1.313 — —1,313 2,650
- 2,670

270,096 *A5 Housing —capital grants and transfers 2,67

9,644

Tvicesicufrent

*BZ Other environmental services—
appropriations in aid

C2 Roads and transport—other current:

d transport——capital e s 40 109,775

id

—41,681

ent grants and transfers

181



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 2

L

App ; :
provisicn fons in aid change provision
increase/ excess/

decrease shorthll

*E5 H
_ transfers

2,297

*EZ Historic Scotland—appropriations in — —179 179 18,840
aid

“Central governr‘nént grants to local
uthorities :

7,281 L m 17,281 3,483,966

P =216

. =216 w1,695
—3.900 —_— =3,900 96,487
8 *Md Agency paymients on behalf of the EC 8.000 — 8.000 —69;‘)}8

t—current grants and transfers

SERCY payin o
(nety—capital grants and transfers

N4 Council:itax collection and relief 612 — 612 1,916
entl ts and transfers

transfers

400 *0OZ Caledonian MacBrayne—appropriations — —65 65 335
in aid
5,200 *P4 Highland and Islands Airports—current —100 — —100 5,100

erants and: transters

1,100 *P5 Highland and Islands Airports=—capital 109 —_ 100 1,200
grants and transfers

. *R4 European Structural Fund Grants

ints s

182



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 2

G ori New
provision tions in"aid change provision
increase/ excess/

decrease + shorthll

$5 European Structural Fund Grants— 4,000 : 4,000 4,000
capital grants and transfers

1000 »82 European Structural Fund Grants— — ' —~683 683

Revised subhead detail including additional provision £000

Direct expenditure Grants and transfers

i Nt fotal
Apbrobiia

tonis in aid

enteal government’s own expendituree

A Houano ’
. D828

ronmental services

16,013 12,823

fgency payments on béhalf of the
*E: Hictorie Seotland

17,727 13,940 7603 L 12,297 18,840

Seortich: Netw: Towns frash timied) . i W

Seuttish New: Toums (uon wih Hisiied)

Central governiment g‘rants t

*H: Revenue su;pporr grant

3483966 Lol 3,483,966

10,000 53200

2,556 2,556 — 2,556

e = 1,395,228

FK: Roads and trans

. 66487 i 96,487

183



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 2

- Running Oither
: current

1: Roads and panspont

*M: Avency payments on bebalf of the EC {f:;aij

Eump:’an Serurtiral Fund Grants @

5

*I We&ﬁzx{e o Worke: Childcare @ e ‘
L e 2,670

apital Receipts Iutiative @

14t may be applied as“appropriations© the sale of research results and publications E B ]
inid miaddivionito the. het totaly arising from - receipss for. ‘deomed” phiniing applications and . recovery of VAT and receipt for the bite of
receintt recetved by Hisrore Stothind-covering ™ “decmed’ Fpplicavions for - hizardous substances: briduge inspecrion vehicles, receipts in respect of
achimission ancaine: sales and biher reteipts récdvery of: VAT -and receipts recelved by the legal costs teenvered by-the Loctl Govetmnent
including sale of property and surplis Rioyal Commission: on the-Ancient-and Boundary Commission and the Tocal
Eauipitient rocovery of VAT aiid receipts font.  Historical Monuments of Scotland; sales of Government Property. Comnmission; recevery af
ERDIE receints from land: dispiosal of surplus plant VAT on:tescarchs

184



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XIII, Vote 2

payable to the Consolidated Fund -

As m original provisi

185



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 3

Class XIII, Vote 3
Education, industry, arts and
libraries, Scotland

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C to G and K to M of this Vote is treated as a
cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for Scotland on
11 February 1999 (Official Report cols. 371-374), the cash limit has been increased by
£7,926,000 from £1,696,507,000 to £1,704,433,000.

(@

{b)

(d)

{e)

)

Section A increases by /13,176,000, which is the net effect of an increase of
£180,000 due to a transfer from Class IX, Vote 1 (DIEE) for the Scottish
Qualifications Authority, a reduction of 1,650,000 due to a cash limit breach
fine, a transfer of /580,000 to Section D, an increase of £4,200,000 for the
University of Edinburgh Medical School from Class XIII, Vote 4, an increase of
£11,026,000 offset by a corresponding reduction in Water Authority EFL and
an increase in gross provision and appropriations in aid of /4,405,000 for annual
recurrent grant to self governing schools and from a change i treatment of
VAT refunds;

Section B increases by £103,659,000, the net effect of transfers to Class IX,
Vote 1 (DfEE) of £1,820,000 and DENI, Vote 1 of £600,000 for student fees,
a transfer of £79,000 from Class XI, Vote 1 in respect of student fees and a
reduction in appropriations in aid of £106,000,000 for slippage in the sale of
student loan debt;

Section C increases by £240,000, the net effect of an increase of £213,000 for
access to the National Gallerics of Scotland, £27,000 for additional
administration charges within the National Museum of Scotland;

Section D increased by /580,000, for increased running costs of the Student
Awards Agency for Scotland;

Section E reduced by £7,184,000, the net effect of a transfer to Class XIII,
Vote 2 of £4,095,000 comprising for Higher Still (£3,000,000}, local authority
childcare (£1,130,000) offset by a transfer from Vote 2 of /35,000 in respect of
Livingstone Development Corporation, a transter to SO/LAT of £2,600,000 for
the Borders Council, an increase of /3,000,000 in gross provision and receipts
for Regional Selective Assistance, a transfer from Class VI, Vote 3 (DETR) of
£40,000 for energy efficiency promotion, and a reduction of 529,000 for a
cash limit breach fine;

Section F increased by £524,000, the net effect of an increase of £153,000
reflecting the take up of running costs EYF, an increase of /300,000 for the
mis-selling of pensions, an increase in gross provision and receipts of /120,000
for the change in treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services and a
transter of £,71,000 from Class XIII, Vote 6 in respect of additional
administration costs;

Section L reduced by /2,670,000 following a transfer to Class XIII, Vote 2 for
local authority childcare; and

Section M increased by £445,000 in respect of the Scottish University for
Industry.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

186



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X111, Vote 3

ucatronal technology, pavinents to cateers service companies aind education/mdustry

nk a'é:tivities'; sport; commumity education; Gaelic broaddcasting; “arts, Bibraries, museums
and galleries, including purchase grants; cultural and scientific activitdes and
oreanssatons: publicity; indemnities, admiinistration; centrdl government grants :toslocal
authonties: enterprise. thinine and-tounsm including support for Scottish-Entérprise,
Haghlands and Ishands Enterprise and 'the Scotish Totrise Board: investient dssistance;
innovation and technology-support;the privitisation of the electricity industry; sundry
industry and training etc. related activides including research, childcarg-andithe
expenses of various bodies; pensions, allowances; gratuities etc payable in respect of the
teachers’ and NES pensmn schemes and certain premature retirement compﬁnsatlon

Part 11

Present
provision

943,775

36,268

3102

114,329

Changes‘ proposed

(rross App;ropris:*
provision tions 1n aid

Central governrnent’s own eﬁpéﬁﬂﬁhm .
*A4 FEducation-current grants and transfers 13,381 b 13.381 957,156
*AS5 Education=—capital grants and transfers 4,200 e 4200

*AZ Education—appropriations in aid

29,245

— 580 3,682
ey 35 114,364
= 1,006 223,108

187



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 3

Present
provision

Giross Appropria
provision  tions i aid U chang
incredse/ excEss
decreass shoreall

E5 Industrry?,:ehtetpﬂse;an tr
grants and transfers

257,957 — - 5219

8,093 *EZ Industry
approptiatie

. »

enterprise and (Faining— s 3000 —3,000

*EL S

: 2
Benning Orther
current

557,154

= 2,703 3 289.901 131610

+ Awis Iibraries a’u;ﬁ sport ©
= 29,245 7,708 38,855 : i.027

*D: Students Awards Agency for Scotland
3,682 180 :

B Indushy) enterprise

223,108

*E: Seotrish Ofive Pons eticy
o BasL

*G: Educdtion

188



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 3

. — L 412,97| - aon 199232 213,739
3: Natiows!l Healih Service superannnaion 8 ,
= b = 328,967 — 328,967 194,924 134,043
K e b work: New Deal Jor sehools @ . : .
e e S . 26,700, 26,700 oo 26,700

*: Welfare do-work: Childge @

*M: Tlelfare o work: University far Tndhis

TAmount that may be applied as appropriations ~exchiange rave cover on Diropeait Coal and. - Siudent Aweards Agency for Scatlan

i aid in additon to the net towl, adsing fron Steel Comminnity josns: refunds of Regionil of cosis from local al\.{l’thD ities in rey

ERDE réceints repaynient of voted Toans bclectwe Assmtmce prantsunder-section. 7. of, governing schaols: contrbutions i
: - ; tepaymient of Mational Health Service and teachers

s ind refands of meards , SUPErATNIATION:

o garlier vears i respect of the

cachéss superanauation @
4. NHS superanmuation. @

5. Arts, libraries dnd Sporr

e (e sole atithonisv of Pave'] ofdbe Bstimate and of the confinmng
Appioptiation ALt

A2 " Education: cxpenditure on Administradon and Publicity

E2 Industry enttrpmc and traiing: e:\pc*mhture cm‘De: rime

189



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 4

Class XIII, Vote 4

Hospital, community health,
family health, other health

services and welfare food, Scotland

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C and E of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Scotland to the House of Commons on
11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 371—-374), the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by 33,876,000 from £3,997,607,000 to £4,031,483,000.

3, This token Supplementary Estimate is required to action the following transfers:

{a) £109,000 to Class XII, Vote 3 to meet the systems and operational set-up costs
in preparation of the new arrangements to be provided for in the Road Tratfic
Accident Bill;

(b) ,£2,606,000 from Class XIII, Vote 3 in respect of the unused clement of the
capital costs of providing teaching facilities resulting from the relocation of the
Edinburgh University Medical School;

(©) £60,000 to Class XIII, Vote 6 for increased expenditure by the Mental Welfare
Commussion;

(d) £14,000 to Class XI, Vote 2 for Scotland’s contribution to the funding for The
United Kingdom Xenotransplantation Interim Regulatory Authority;

(e} £52,000 to Class XI, Vate 2 for Scotland’s contribution towards the National
Screening Comumittee; and

(f) £12,000 to Class XIII, Vote 5 for part funding for the appointment of the
COSLA Drugs Co-Ordinator;

In addition to the above transfers, there are some adjustments to reflect a revision of
INHS Trusts’ external finacing himit, increased receipts from National Insurance
Contrbutions, and increased refunds of Value Added Tax.

4. As announced on 3 November 1998 this Vote is cligible for a cash Limit increase of
£722,246,000 in respect of additional expenditure to reduce the effect of winter

pressures on the NHS and maintain the downward trend on waiting lists.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

1950



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 4

£1,000

SUPPLEMENTARY token amount required in the year ending 31 March 1999 for
sexpenditure by the Scottish Office Department of Health on hospital and community .,

. Part I

health servites; ineluding Natonal Health Service trusts; famﬂy-'healtﬂ- services; welfire
toods; the Scotrish Drugs Challenge Fund; and other services provided under the
National Health Service in Scotland.

The Scottish Office Department of Health will account for dus Vore

Part I Changes proposed = - 000

Precent . Gross Appropria- Net New

provision provision tions in aid change provision
- : Y increase/ excess/
decrease shortfall

Central government’s own expenditure

‘ 3,955,662 *A2 Hosyi’tal'and*community health o 3R,918 o 38,918 3,994‘,58_5:9
: 3 servi_ces——other current 5 B

41,953

71,260 *E5 NHS Trusts—capital grants and transfers

75,708 *EZ NHS Trusts—appropriations.in aid =

Otlier expesiditure not included in the control total

525,949 GZ National insurance contributions— — 33,875
appropriations in aid # '

191



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 4

s

Rbming | _ totat Appropria
COSES it

tions in aid

Central government’s own expenditure

Hospital and comminty Wealth services™

4007579

Other health serpices. .
— 41953

Other expenditure Bot included in the control total

Fro Deitcr debt remunerition @
— 172968 L L

172,968 — 172968

G Nattonal instiraice contribution: B

E - L L . . 550824  —559,824

An;i(mﬁt that inay. be applied as Healeh and Social Services, Nonthern Ireland, examinations and indexing students on entry

approprationsinaid i addition to the net handling charges and sile of Blood prodics, to approved courses of ure raining, sales of
total, arising from incarme from sales of L antibodies and relate pradiscts, preserintion vitamin drops dnd tblegs o NS elinicy,
s lan Bulldings, charges to prlvate i ieharges collccted by phunnacists and repayIENs afépruject 2000 bursiries, refunds
Cotn generifion schemes; the ‘appliance supphiers. chazoes collected by of Value Added Tax and other miscellancous
'f'pinsnm tor che Denartmont of dental practitioners, fees for administering incomie;

Part III Extra re

As in existing provision

Notes:
The followirg sibhead cohtains provison Sotshe under the sole suthorig of Part | of the Bstinute and 04 the confin
Appropriation Act L

C2 Resernch into trainiﬁg meth
-7
2 Central system to-deal: with applications (o ender tnaini SHTSES 38

2 Carcers intormation:

192



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X111, Vote 5

Class XIII, Vote 5

Law, order and protective services,
police grant and social work
services, Scotland

1. Expenditure bome on Sections A, C, Eto G, [, K to R and T, U and V of this
Vote is treated as a cash limat.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for Scotland on
11 February (Official Report, cols. 371-374), the cash limit has been increased by
£5,538,000 from £671,549,000 to £677,087,000.

3, The Supplementary Estimate is required to take account of the following:

®

(i)

(vi}

(vii)

{viii)

To increase provision on Section K, Civil defence support services, by
£345,000 for capital and £242,000 for current as a result of a corresponding
increase in appropriation in aid of £587,000.

To increase provision on Section M, Social work services, by £682,000 for
additional funding on the SCRA (,£282,000) and offender services (£400,000).
£282,000 was met from Section B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund and £400,000
from SQ/LAIL.

To transfer provision of /310,000 from Class XVIII, Vote 2, Security and
Intelligence, to Section L, Miscellaneous, in respect of mterception charges.

To increase the provision of Section L, Miscellaneous services, by £2,283.000
mainly to fund the publicity for the Scottish Parliamentary Elections.

To increase provision on Section G, Police service, by £,524,000 for current
and £1,149,000 for capital from SO/LAT (/£216,000) and Section N, Police
current grants. (The capital increase 1s mainly to fund an Automatic
Numberplate Recognition System {(ANPR) at the ports of Stranraer and
Cairnryan.

To transfer provision of £100,000 from Scction B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund, to
Section L, Miscellaneous, to fund research into the Public Defence Solicitor’s
Ofthice.

To increase provision for Section 1, Scottish Fire Service capital by /£445,000 to
be met from Section |, Fire service superannuation {£40,000), Section B
Scottish Legal Aid Fund (£205,000) and SO/LAT (£200,000). Also to increase
Section I, appropriations in aid and current expenditure subheads by ,£69,000.

To transfer provision of 700,000 to Class VIII, Vote 7, The Crown Office,
Scotland and the Lord Advocate’s Department from Section B, Scottish Legal
Aid Fund in respect of postal citations {£500,000), ECHR cascs (£100,000} and
£100,000 for expenses relating to the Lockerbie Trial.

To increase provision for Section F, Scottish Prison Service, by /2,380,000 for
GAE, £640,000 for other current and 42,080,000 for capital with a
corresponding increase for appropriations in aid of £5,100,000 as a result of the
change in treatment of VAT recovery for contracted out services and to transfer
£400,000 from current to capital.

193



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 5

(x)

(i)

(xi)

(i)

(xiv)

(xvii)

(xix)

To reinstate both the expenditure and appropriations in aid for Section G,
Police service and Section I, Scottish fire service due to the change in treatment
of VAT refunds on contracted out services. The expenditure line will increase
by £197,000 and £50,000 respectively with a corresponding increase in A in A.

To increase provision for Section A, Scottish Legal Aid Fund (admin) by
£100,000 with a corresponding decrease in Section B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund.

To increase provision for Section P, Social work services grants by /1,500,000
for Asylum seekers to be met from Section B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund.

To increase provision of £170,000 for Section V, Lockerbie Trial from Section
B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund.

To transfer £100,000 to Class XIII, Vote 9, Administration of justice, Scotland
from Section B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund in respect of Lockerbie.

To reduce the appropriations in aid and the expenditure for Scction L,
Miscellaneous by £90,000 due to the expected receipts not materialising.

To transfer provision of £1,000,000 from Section E, other services relating to
crime to Section Q Police capital grants in respect of CCTV.

To transfer provision of /13,000 from Class XIII, Vote 2 to Section M, social
work services in tespect of voluntary projects funded by the European Social
Fund.

To reduce Section U, Millennium Volunteers, by £350,000.

To increase provision by £24,000 to Section M, social work services to fund a
COSLA Drugs Officer, this will be met by a transfer for £12,000 from Section
E and a transfer for £12,000 from Class XIII, Vote 4.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

194



Present
provision
7,325
215
137,158

3,882

Changes proposed

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XIII, Vote 5

Part I | £§1=000T

attendance orders; grants to volunt:ary Urgamsatxons, tralnmg and research; unempk}y d
voluntary action fund; prants for ethnie minority groups; millennium volunteers and
~other grants to local authoriies.

The Scottlsh Dfﬁce Home Department w111 account for thls Vote

Central government’s own expenditure
*A2 Scottish Legal Aid Fund
{administration)—other current

*A3 Scottish Légal Aid Fand
(administration}~—capital

B2 Scottish Legal Aid Fund—othier
current

*E2 Other services related to crine—

other turrens

2,380 151,599

40 20,640

2,480 26,393

=5 100 8,160

721 30,623

1,149 2,770

*GZ Pohce servmes—-—-—apprcpriations in == . 197 =197 4,492
aid ‘

119 3,566

195



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X111, Vote 5

Gross Appropria- .

provision fions in iid
increase/ excess/
decrease shoethlt

445 — 445

*KZ Civil defence central support services— o 587 o 587 594
appropriations in aid

2,056 *13 Miscellancous services—other current 2,603 — 2,603

101 *LZ Miscellaneous services—appropriations _— = 90 90 11

n aid
66.045 *M?2 Social work services—other current 709 _— 709 66,754
1,828 *M3 Social work services—capital 10 e 10 1,838

337,500

Other ditur e
Millennivm Voluntesrs—other

I other current

: oosts curtent:.
Central government’s own expenditure

AL St oo Al B tiliniiiaien)
- 7350

Seotiish Eeoal Aid T
E — 151,661 — — — 131 667 — 131,661

RO Criminal Injisrles compensation (administration) E
R = L2 e . - 2,990 = 2,990

196



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X111, Vote 5

vised subhea
Direct expenditure
1z 2
. Running o]

L7000

Z: . -Net total

7,091 i 27,091
5,870 = 5,870
20,640 26305 — “ 198,632 8160 190,472
Gt Police sorvices )

— 20,623 2,770 205 - 33,598 4,492 29,106

H: Police superanination
*L: ‘Scottish fire services
— 3,566 764 —

Jz Fire services supefannnation
s 114 S5 — — 114 - 114

18,300

*0): Police capital grants ‘ ‘ .
_ . — L e

*R: Secure accomsmodation capital grants

i 4 o 50
i 13,571 . Mg
- 151 — 151
. 50 - 20

197



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 5

Current - Capital Approptia-

tions i aid

icles. contributions mide by the Scomivh tre Service Traming School meludin
e ton cost of silaries. etc Tromn bire relaed 40 -

o and receipt which use the s
e Squad o iz

stiperanauation contsbutions: G

stiidents from otirwith Scottish Police Forces: superapnuation contributons collected by ©
charges. for e of the Scottish Police Callege Scattish Legal Ard Board! reciipr from the | ;
at weekends byourside organisations; feceiprs sale of prison manuticaured soods, services sEations own the Seottich Olffie,
from non Scottish Polite Forces i respect of and other industiies receipts, land, bulidings recovery of VAT 1 respect of Severs
ficens sitting the Police (Scatland) and staff quarters; sale of vehicles, cquipment Weasher Warning Systerns, receipts figimn
romIotion examinalion; receipts from pay- and property;-various receipts from hire of diriematoeriphy cxemption cernficate fees
¢, garden produce, renes prison Libour, stff meals. prisonens canteens and-crithinal statistics; tecovery of VAT on

ses, refunds of VAT on SPC - e rent from lepsed garages and recovery of criminal law, civiklaw andsocial wark
s and eXpenses; receipo from sale of VAL: peneral receipts realised by Scotish rescarch. ‘

Part III Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Al in existing provision,

198




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 6

Class XIII, Vote 6
Scottish Office Administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Scotland to the House of Commons on
11 February {Official Report, cls. 371-374) the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by £1,247,000 from £163,310,000 to /164,557,000 and the running costs
himit has been increased by £4,771,000 from /136,057,000 to £140,828,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is being sought to take up running costs end year
flexibility of £982,000 as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July
1998 (Official Report, cols. 131-136) to meet pressures associated with the
establishment of the Scottish Parliament and to meet other administrative costs and to
reflect the following transfers: from Class IX, Vote 2 of £440,000 for the cattle tracing
scheme, £150,000 and £7,000 to Fisheries Research Services for Salmon Anaemia and
payroll respectively, £71,000 to Class XIII, Vote 3 in respect of the Scottish Office
Pension Agency, a payroll transfer of /5,000 to the Scottish Fisheries Protection
Agency, £2,000 to Class XIII, Vote 2 for the completion of payroll administration
costs of Historic Scotand and a transter of £60,000 from Class XIII, Vote 4 for the
Mental Welfare Commission.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

199



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 6
Part I | £1,247.,000

SUPPLEMENTARY gmount required.in the yvear-ending 31 March 1999 for
expenditure by the Scotrish Office on adniinistration costs and operational costs, costs
the establishment of 4 Scottish Parliament, costs of continuing services

Gross | Appropriac New
proviston || Hons in aid chunee provision
mcrease/ exdes '

decicase shotthill

o 13@57 SaE 4,771 140,828

. 5,021
31,030 ‘ ' | 2,065 26,965

10,257

Revised subhead detail including additional provision £000
L Direct ﬁ:xpen&itﬁm . Grants and. transfers

4 Net cotal

Central government’s own expenditure

conded sl and saff asagned 1o receipts, rent from: minor occupie
cceipts from the Stanstical Office of | Fast Stream receipts; repayinents ¢
eipts of aiscm_ggts; ferhveries of ta mremibiers of staff for:house pury
ceibts from otlier services: capital | recoveries of VAT,

200



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 7

Class XIII, Vote 7
General Register Office for
Scotland

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate the cash limit is increased by only a token
amount.

3. The purpose of this Supplementary Estimate is to allow receipts from recoverable
VAT to be appropriated-in-aid due to a change in accounting treatment.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

201



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 7

_ Part 1

SUPPL EMENTARY token amount required in the _a_r:‘:éﬁdingBi March 1999 for
X the General Register Office for Scotland on administrative costs.

The General”Regi Hice will account for this Vote.

New
provision

Central government’s own expenditiire

Administration—running costs

\ev:ised subhead detail imﬁlﬁ

Direct expenditure

i 2: 3t : . 5 Gross Vi Net total

Running Other Capitdl Capiral total Appropiis.

costs clitrent L , Hon in aid
vernment’s own expenditure . :

hidiaton: LCentral Register, receipts  statistics: r of Census and
troim sales of 1 e ather géd
The 5o NHS - on the'hiter i _ DROT aceapicrs dn

Central Reshtdr: theeipn statistes: recelprs fr

202



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 8

Class XIII, Vote 8
National Archives of Scotland T

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate the cash limit is increased by only a token

amount.

3. The purpose of this Supplementary Estimate is to widen the ambit of the Vote to
enable expenditure to be incurred on support for the Scottish and European Archive
Network along with associated receipts.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

T In the original Estimate this Vote was entitled “Scottish Record Office”.

203



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X111, Vote 8

£1,000

Lrross Appropria
provision ons 1o aid
increase/ excess/

Central ‘government’s' o

Revised subhead detail including additional provision £7000
Direct expenditure L Grantsand transters
i . . ok 5 Gross Z Net total
Busining o Capital  Current Capital total Appropria.
tren - " ‘ tons i md

tAmouitt that niay beapplied a5 appropriations | microfilin and sale. of facsimiles; réccipts from
inzaidiin addigon to the net rotal, arising from conservation and bindingservices; a
¢ the |

Vate 7) for-Bisding services) réceiptsifrom
sartnership armmgenents with-the Scottish and .
- comtribution fom the Vote of the Genenl EBuropean Archive Networks, Capital receipts

‘ wher Oxfice for Seorhand (Class XTI, and recoverable VAT,

able to the Consolidated Fund

As in exdsting provision. |

204



Introduction

Supplementary Estimates, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 9

Class XIII, Vote 9
Administration of justice, Scotland

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, € and E of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. The Supplementary Estimate is required for the special funding arrangements for the
Lockerbie Trial under Section E. Of the total provision of £2,900,000, £100,000 has
been transferred from Class XIII, Vote 5, Law, order and protective services, police
grant and social work services, Scotland. In addition, the Supplementary Estimate
reflects the change in the treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

205



Supplementary Estimates, 1998-99, Class XI1II, Vote 9

 Part 1 e

NIAR
expenditure by the Scottish ‘Courts Administraton and the Scottish Court Service on
certain legal services; the Scottish Taw Commission: costs and fees in connection with
legal proceedings, including the costs associated with the holding minal justice
proceedings in a third country {(Eockerbie Trial). o

‘The Seottish Courts. Administration will account for this Vote.

nges pfoposed L5000
Gross Appropria. Net New
provision - Hons in aid change provision
. increase/ | | excess) |
decredase shortfall
egip diture
268 e 268 59,112
: sttish Court Service: s 268 — 268 16.558
administration-—gppropriations in aid
2.509 B2 Scottish Court Service: operational— 2,900 - 2,900
othe rent
ttish Courts Administration: 150 e 150 6,266

on-—-running costs

subhead detail including ad tional

. . Grantand wanslen

provision | 4000

It 2: & 4 5 Gross Z Net total
Running Other Capiral Ciirrent Capiral total Appropria-
costs clurrent = tions i aid
Central government’s own expendifure
*A: Scottish Coirst Service; administration 2
=28002 11,800 e — 41,920 16,558 25,362
ity operativinl
5,409 e e e 5400 . 5,400

*C: Sonidh CBM?{S Adwinistration: adrministrition Q \
6766 2076 300 . e 9 492 2573 7119

D Seoitish - Courts Admiﬂistmn'&n:‘opemtiaﬁal

_ 4,143 - 4143 L 1,143

ice: Lockerbie. trial
2000

206



Supplementary Estimates, 1998-99, Class XIII, Vote 9

207



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XIII, Vote 10

Class XIII, Vote 10
Forestry Commission

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Scotland to the House of Commons the
cash limit has increased by /3,900,000 from /47,425,000 to £51,325,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to Increase gross and net provision as a result
of increased net expenditure caused by a fall in receipts from sales of timber. The
prevailing economic conditions in certain parts of the world and an oversupply of
timber products in the world market have caused a significant reduction in timber
prces in the import-dominated UK market. The total additional provision now sought
takes account of all offsetting savings available from other, non-trading activities. The
increase in gross provision also includes amounts in respect of European Union EAGGF
grants disbursed by the Forestry Commission on behalf of the EU, and ERDF and
EAGGF funding received from the EU for forestry projects undertaken by the Forestry
Commission in partnership with other parties, with corresponding increases in
appropriations in aid. The Forestry Commission share of the EU contribution towards
project costs is treated as appropriations in aid and the corresponding increase in gross
provision is necessary to avoid a net loss of funds, whilst also maintaining the principle
of additionality on which the EU funding approval was based.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

208



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X111, Yote 10

3,900,000 .

SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in. the vear ending 31 March 1999 for payments
the Forestro Bypnd - -

Part II Changes proposed

. Present
. provision

propria-
. tons'in md - thang provision

| Inczéasel
- decredse

*B l:‘?oresfry L

As in existing provision;

209



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 1

Class XIV, Vote 1
Agriculture, fisheries and food,
Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections B to G and I of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Wales on 11 February 1999 (Official
Report, cols. 399—400) the cash limit has been increased by £14,737,000 from
£42,735,000 to £57,472,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to effect:

(1)

(1)

(i)

()
N4

payments in respect of an increase in the Hill Livestock Compensatory
Allowances Scheme, subhead B04 provision as part of the ‘Farmers Package’
announced on 16 November 1998, totalling £14,737.000;

payments in respect of the Agri-monetary Compensation Scheme in relation to
the Suckler Cow Premium Schemes, within subhead B0O4 totalling £5,610,000;
which is offset by receipts from the Intervention Board included in subhead
HO4;

a change in the accounting treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services
increasing appropriations in aid with corresponding increases in gross provision;

other minor adjustments which are self-balancing within the Vote;

to revise the estimate of Comnsolidated Fund extra receipts from /30,000 to
£,246,000.

4, Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

210



Supplementary Estlmate, 1998—99 Class X1V, Vote 1

provision tons in aid

_Central government’s

*B2 Structural and agri-environmental
measures—oiher current

22

34,556 *BM4 Structural-and égti—environmentai

49,421
measures—cutrent grants and transfers
6,197 *RZ Stractoral and agri»erwimnmental 5,216

figasures —appropriations in aid--

6,085 *C2 Other agricultute—other cursent . W
2,764 *C4 Other apgriculture scurrent grants and 240 —
tramfers
.446 *CZ Other agm::ulture*—appropnatmns mn:aid . — 548

Central governmant grants to local
authorities

211



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 1

Revised subhead detail including additional provision
IR , .

yral and agri-envivonmental measires .
e 080

19,640

275

*F Rural suppont

*GicArrertal drainane, roast protection and fobd prevention eic
— 6244 6,244 — 6,244

‘Other ‘exbeﬁdituré no ded in the control total

M Marker supﬁc;:’ L
i a7 s =171.139

= 3602

Laem

TAmount that may be applied a8 appropriations  the e o
i aid i addigon to the ner tomal, ansing from (Section. By :Cgmri‘bu‘r.iamf
ons frosi the Earopeim. Agriénliieal Agriculiinl Guidaned and Guarntee £
respect of eimbursement tor capitil srant | on contracte

on
Gaidanes and Guarsntee. Bund on bilt
Hvestockeompensatory dllowance scheme
teceipts fom

212



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 1

In-addition: to:appropriations:in.aid there are estimate

& receipts w

Present
provision

I Artennl deithase, toast protection and Aood prevenvon, etc
2 Arterial dmindge and Hood prévention
3. Miscellancous L .

Market sipport. eic @

EACGGR~excess rereipts

Total

Notes: L
The followinp subheads contain

confinning Appropriabion Act

B4 Sheep Compemé.tion Séﬁexh
i nts

213



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 2

Class XIV, Vote 2

Industrial support, training and
enterprise, education, arts and
libraries, Wales

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne on Sections A and C to K of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for Wales to the House of Commons on 11
February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 399-400) the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by £12,148,000 from £839,776,000 to £851,924,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect the following:

@
(1)

(i)
(iv)

v

(vi)

(vii)

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

the transfer of £250,000 from DfEE (Class IX, Vote 1);

an increase of /8,775,000 for the provision of Regional Selective Assistance
grants (Section A);

41,962,000 to fund the Coalfield Regeneration Trust (Section A};

an increase in the grant in aid for the Welsh Development Agency of
£5,161,000 (Section A);

an increase in the appropriations in aid for the National Museum for Wales of
£1,500,000 from £3,000,000 to £4,500,000 (Section E);

an increase of appropriations in aid as a result of a change in the accounting
treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services of £7,456,000 from
£96,000 to £7,552,000 {Section C);

cases of internal transfers;

214



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 2

Part I £12,148,000

Net New
change provision

Ceéritfal govérnmeént’s own expenditure

3.057 - *A2 Industiv—other current 63 e 63 3,126.
168,993

295

3,456 ¢ 126,465

-~ 7.456 7.456

45,382

215



Direct cxpenditure

Revised "subhe;d detaﬂinclﬁ&iﬁé additional provision

Giants and transfers
5
Current

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XIV, Vote

2

£7000
5 Gross Z Net total
Capital total Appropria-
tions in aid
168,993 211,769 205 211,474
e 3,977 121 — 3,856
12857 74% ot
1 . 438 463
*E: Ayeoand lbraries s o -
- e 18,798 — 13,167 6135 Agit00 4500
Central government grants to local anthorities

2l support services; receipis;

ntal charees for exchange ik cover

loans made to aided and grants
schools repaymieit of process

from the sale of Natienal M
assers: VAT refunds,

216



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 2

Provinan provision

10 Industry 2

Edﬁcagign e 1

3. Employment 36000

- Toul 36,003
der the scﬁg authority of Pare [ of the Esdiriate and of the

L0

L5le

~pendinue oo W

217



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 3

Class XIV, Vote 3

Roads and transport, housing,
other environmental services,
Cadw, health and personal social
services, ERDF, Welsh Office
administration and Devolution
preparation, Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, B, Dto F, H, [, K, M, N, P, R, T, V and W of
this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State to the House of Commons on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, cols. 399—400), the cash limit on this Vote has been increased by
£55,494,000 from £414,195,000 to /£469,689,000. The running costs limit for the
department has been increased by £2,507,000 from /79,784,000 to £82,291,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought mainly to reflect the following changes:

{1} an increase of £10,000,000 to Section A to fund additional capital expenditure
on Roads;

(i1} transfer of /51,943,000 from Housing Section C to Section B to reflect
reclassification of Tai Cymru budgets following the merger into Welsh Office
on 1 November 1998, offset by transfers of £1,271,000 to subhcad H? and
£100,000 to subhead N4;

(1) increasc of £62,000 to Cadw’s running costs, subhead D1 offset by a decrease m
Central Administration’s running costs, subhead H1;

(tv) adjustments to Section E, including an offset of £175,000 from Section I and
an increase of /300,000 to Wales Tourist Board’s grant in aid, resulting in a net
decrease of /7,025,000 due mainly to slippage on the Cardiff Bay Barrage;

(v) increase of £4,900,000 to subhead F2. This covers £1,800,000 for the Mental
Handicap Strategy; £2,100,000 for the North Wales Child Abuse Inquiry and
£1,000,000 for the Looked After Children Development Fund,

(vi) gross increase of /4,043,000 to Welsh Office running costs, subhead H1, which
includes the merger of Tai Cymru and WHCSA staff within the Welsh office;

(vil) an increase to subhead H2 of £500,000 offset by a transfer of £349,000 to
MAFF {Class IV, Vote 2) in respect of the BSE inquiry;

(viii) reduction of £1,400,000 on Section I due to slippage in expenditure on the
National Assembly of Wales building and related Devolution publicity. New
appropriations in aid to cover media receipts;

(ix) increase of £100,000 to Section N in respect of the Rent Officer Service;

(x) reduction of £3,500,000 to Section R due to slippage in Transport grant and
other grant claims;

(x1} increase of £505,000 to Section V to meet the costs of providing for asylum
seekers and to fund essential works to the Neath Secure Unit;

(xi1) a change in the weatment of VAT refunds increasing the level of appropriations
in aid with corresponding increases in gross provision,

218



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 3

{xiii) a number of transfers between and within sections;

(xiv) to revise the estimate of Consohldated Fund extra receipts from /1,333,000 to
£2,020,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

219



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 3

- SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in the year ending 31 ;
expenditure by the Welsh Office on roads and tansport and associated services:
housing,; including the commutanon of loan charge grants to local authorities and
Capital Receipts Initiative; historic buildings and ancient monuments; Cadw Agency;
other envitonmental services (including tourism, civil defence; national parks, Planning
Inspectorate Agency and payments related to EC matters); health and personal social
services (including Welfare to Work) and mlated inguiries: Eumpean Regmml
Development Fund; Welsh Of
TEC management fees (part)

Pratent
provision

Central: government’s: own expenditure
26,902 *A2 Roads and transport—othier current
77,417 *A3 Roads and transport—capital

315 *A4 Roads and transport<=current grants and ;
transfets

1,752 *Ab Roads and transpott—-—capxtal grants and = 600 b =600 1,152

e 4.500 4,500 5,690

1,304

521

*B5 Housing——capital grants and transfers 45,303
*BZ Housing—appropriations i aid — 746 746 730
: (34 Housing —current grants and transfers —7,258 i —7 288 5.310

U5 Housing=—capital grants and transfers —45,303 — — 45,303 30,189

CZ Housing—appropriations in aid

- *hiy Cadw-w--running costs

*132.Cadw—other current
*D3 Cé@w
3,390 *D_Z-ﬁa_dwwppmpﬁatmus in aid

23.835 *E2 Other environmental services—other 417 _— 417 24,252

*E4 Other environmental

current grants and transfers

220



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1V, Vote 3

£7000

Present
provision

3,660 *H3 Central administration—capital L1449 VO
- 927 AHZ Central adn:xinistz_':aﬁon_——appropria;ipné : 7 - 1,503 j1,503 : L 2,430

in aid , TR emmn e e

4,000 *

1:%,840 _*13 Devolution—capital ‘_ 800 — : —BOD 13.040

ppropriations in aid

Central government grants to loc
authorities ‘

1,818 *N4 Housing—current

23,297 *R5 Roads and transport—-capital grants and
: transfers . '

—= . *Y5 Health and ?émonéj social services
capital grants and transfers

not inclu

Other expenditu
) L

L16]1 W2 Health and ‘personal social services =300 —_
Welfure to work—other current @

| == %4 Health.and personal social services
' Weltare to sworle—current granty and
transiers @

221



timate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 3

Revised subhead detail including additional provision £000
Direct expenditure Grants and transfers
1 2 3 4 5: Gross Z Net total
g “Ovher Capital Current Capital total Appropria- :
costs clrfent : trons i ard
Central government's own expenditure
®A: Ranl and transport : i Ao :
- 29395 00,070 339 1152 120,886 5,690 115,196

B

57,743 56,993

4:202 5,340 : 888 3670 - — 14,190 3,690 10,500

Gt Health and personal sodal services

£ 15,000 L - L 15,000 100 14,900

*EE: Central administration O L L
80,259 4 2211 L — e B 2480

*E: Devolution

- 3450 113,040

egional Development Fund. (net) G
— — — —11,499 11,500 e - 1

e o —_ - :6,

cial, economic and environmenial

— 7,755 — 7,755 — 7,755

S5 - 2115

— 1918 S 1:918
176 976 e 176,976 e 176,976
Envirouniental serw'cé:, iicliding Caduw
- — — 854 . 854 o

Q: Eumpegn Regional Development Fund (net)
— w5 — 1 — it S 1

*R: Roads and bansport

22:060 22,060

W Sovlaly economic andsenvitommental | G
— - - e | e 26679 — 36,679

& Health ond personal social services
‘ — — — 850 255 1,105 =

222



[Direct expenditure

861

X: Housing: capital receipts initiative @

Y: Houstng @

e environmental services: @

Famidun thae may be applied as appropriatons
e aidin addition (6 the met total, apsing frohi
Jraade and manpornt for silecol land and
ioaterials rents e praperty and lapds thisd
parey chine and sdmwinistertion ehdfpes receiprs
from other bodies 1 réipect. OF mainterance
hmming for widow’s pénson ami

of_ the Rent Asesment Pa;fwl for Wales: other
Rent Assesemient Pandl soieipis repaymetit of
Bbling Bsociation erant following ihedile of
property; repaymént o Gapital wamit by Tai
Gy Caghw for foconie font admistion

\e‘taifﬁinbluding additional provision (onined)

i cldded in the control total

*W Healﬂ and personal sor:mi services Welfare 1o

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 3

£2000

(Grants and transiers

Appropria-
tionéim aid

work -

2,150

charges. sales and- miscellaneous receipts; VAT
receiptipreceipt f6iEthe Matonal Hﬁntage
Meniorial Fond and othier bodi
Cllvlmﬂm@ﬂtcﬁﬂéer‘? LS F‘:ﬂ' T 5),
anid granrs o :he hme

recmpcs i}y the Rc}al Commision o Ancicnt
and. Historical Monuwients (Walesh pliinimg
receipts from safe of publiditions etc phnning: .
mmmcted Gut
Wales. media | recc1pts European Fast Strcatncrs
Feceipts.

inquiry’ receipts i respect of the dransport and
Worki Act:14992; :recovery of EIP expenses etc;
health and personsl sodal sefvices for réceipts

Part III Extra receipts

payable to the Consolidated

enfranchisement advisory service; publiily

Cadw other nperating expenses M




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1V, Vote 4

Class XIV, Vote 4

Hospital, community health,
family health services and other
health services (part), Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, B and E of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Secretary of State for Wales on 11
February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 399—400), the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by £12,705,000 from £2,116,930,000 to £2,129,635,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to effect:

(1)

(1)

(111)

(v

(v11)

(vin)

(ix)

x)

an increase to subhead CZ of £5,023,000 funded by the delay in the sale of
Rydlafar Hospital which had been a possibility when the Main Estimates were
prepared and also due to an initial underestimate of activity related dental and
pharmaceutical income. In addition the Department of Health are expected to
remit a Pharmaceutical Price Regulation Scheme refund of up to £1,400,000.
This is offset by a corresponding increase to gross provision;

transfers totalling £12,563,000 from subhead B5 to line A for expected
expenditure on cash-limited Hospital, Community and Family Health Services;

an increase of /12,563,000 to subhead A2 to improve access to hospital services
over the winter period;

an increase to subhead C2 of ,£16,000,000 for expected demand-led family
health services expenditure;

an increase of £1,126,000 in appropriations in aid to reflect increased
repayments of loans by NHS Trusts. This is offset by a corresponding increase
to gross provision;

a transfer totalling £211,000 from Class XI, Vote 1 in respect of Professions
Allied to Medicine. A transfer of /8,000 to Class XI, Vote 2 which relates to
funding for the UK Xenotransplantation Interimm Regulatory Authority. A
transfer of £,61,000 to Class XII, Vote 3 in respect of the Welsh Office
contribution towards the start-up costs of the expanded role of the Department
of Social Security Compensation Recovery Unit associated with Road Traffic
Act legislation;

increased receipts of £20,784,000 from NHS contributions;

an increase to subhead B5 of £174,035,000 to finance the conversion of Interest
Bearing Debt to Public Dividend Capital. This is offset by a corresponding
increase to Trust’s appropriations in aid;

due to a change in Vote accounting for refunds of VAT, VAT refunds should
now be included as appropriations in aid, rather than being netted off within
gross expenditure subheads which is the way they are currently treated. This has
had the effect of increasing subhead AZ by /325,000 with corresponding
increases to subheads A2 and A3 of /25,000 and 300,000 respectively;

the opening up of a new subhead (A5) for General Medical Services capital
grants of /1,000,000 funded by a transfer from subhead A2.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

224



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 4

Part I | ,(:7.,921,:0(10

 Predent Gross Appropria- Net New
provision Provision tions in aid change provision
iricreage/ excess/
decrease shorifali

Central government expenditiire

1,993,253 *A2 National Health Servu:e HCFI—IS-—other 16,283 e 16,285 2,009,536
scufrent: e ; :
16,412 *A3 National " Health Service: HOFHS— =820 — 7 820 15,592
capital
= AL Mational Health Service: FHICEHS-— 1,000 e 1,600 1,000

capital granes ansfer

*B5 National Health: Service: Trusts—capital 171.728 — 171,728 285.849
wgrants and transfers

- 175,161 7175161

21,023

DZ Natmna} Health Sennce contrlbutlons— o — 20.784 20 784 280,809
appropriations in aid @

225



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 4

£ 000

Birect expenditure

i 2
Running COther
costs
Central governmen

5: (ross A Net total
Capital total Appropria-
tions m aid

*A: National Health Service: i

. 2009536 2,026,147 17',783 _ 2.008.36

Netanal Health Sevvice: Thits
49,243

C: National Heals

337 412972

her expenditure not included in the control total

D) Nutiowal Health Service contribtions @

— — — e 280,869 — 280,869
*B: National Health Service trust debt remuneration @

w008 o — 72,028

FAmount that may be
in aid in addition o the
National Health Service: receip
of Tand; butldings, vehicles and other
equipment. 1ncome collected by hedlth
authoritics in the registration and nspection of
nursing homes and from charges for services to

lied s appropringons. pharnsacists loss smount eredited in respect of under the Phanmaceutical Price Regulation
‘ T prescﬁptimns isned by hﬂ:;picuk et anid Scheme; recovery from national insurance and
‘ supplementary benefit funds and fram the
ecteé by dentists; receipts from S"llC‘S of pres | Trining Agency of the cost of reports supplied
iient certificares tor: prcsnmpzmﬁ dmrge\, by gerieral practitioners on persons chiming
: certaly social secutity beactin or clipibiliry for
mchusions, in the:Disabled Persons Register,
general practitioners and receipts from income hharges remvered Som p'mente by hedlin Public: Health Laborstory Service Board
tion schemes; receipts in respect of authorities: charges paid by patents for depl meome: receiptt fom the Health Promotion
icensing. of software in NHS computer: seevices in health, centres) denial charges Authority. for Wales; receipts from capital
SeIviees: rccczpts fiom sales of bublications; recovered: front patieries by healih adihorties; repavinents by NHS trusts; receipts from VAT
. nis. Bdiicatioradnd ifigareeet. ophthilnnc voucher payments qurtent and.capital refunds, contribtitions from,
tom tie Welh National reeovered from patients or supphiers: by ealth cinplovirs and cmpl :
Mudwilery and Hcalth authorities, . Othei rebites from manyfacturers i

Part III Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

[exIsting provision:

The {oliowmg subhedd contains provision seughf; unécr tbe iaie auﬂ rtty af Pm i

A2 Tternational Hospisal Federntion Wl
A2 Welsh National Board for Nursing, Midwitery and Health
trainine

226



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XIV, Vote 6

Class XIV, Vote 6
Office of Her Majesty’s Chief
Inspector of Schools in Wales

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. The purpose of this token Supplementary Estimate is as follows: appropriations in aid
as a result of a change in the accounting treatment of VAT refunds are increased by
£25,000 from £355,000 to £380,000 with corresponding increases to subheads Al and
A2 of £10,000 and £16,000 respectively.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

227



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X1V, Vote 6

Part 1

SUPPLEMENTARY token amount required in the year ending 31 March 1999 for
expenditure by the Office of Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Schools i Wales on
inspections, publicity, tiaining, teachers’ short cotitses and conferences; administ
andrassociated capital ete.

Her Majesty’s Chief Inispector of Schools in Wales will account for this- V

II Changes proposed | £000

Gross Appropria- Net New

provision tions, in aid change pravision
Increase/ i EXGOSs,
decrease thortfall

appropriations in aid

s

d

Z:
Approp-
riations in-aid

1A At may

1 be apnlied ds g
Budies apl VAT re

1 to thic Consolidated Fund

A5 m cxlsimy provision,

228



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 1

Class XV, Vote 1

Northern Ireland Office:
administration, law, order,
protective and miscellaneous
services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limuit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by The Secretary of State for Northern
Ireland on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 297-298) the cash limit has been
increased by £62,431,000 from /926,291,000 to £988,722,000 and the running costs
provision has been increased by £11,277,000 from £170,114,000 to £181,391,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought for the following reasons:

®

(i)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(1x)
(x)

an increase of £5,629,000 in subhead Al relating to administration costs of staft
assigned to the Political Talks/Forum, costs associated with increased Ministerial
travel, additional accommodation charges, staffing costs of the Victms Liaison
Unit and take up under the end year flexibility scheme for running costs to
cover redundancy costs.

an increase of £10,197,000 in subhead A2 relating to costs associated with the
Political Talks/Forum, Referendum and Election costs, costs relating to the
Victims Liaison Unit, the Northern Ireland Human Rights Commnussion and
additional expenditure by the Northern [reland Information Service.

an increase of £1,843,000 in subhead A3 relating to capital expenditure to
ensure Year 2000 compliance and office equipment costs for the Northern
Ireland Information Service,

an increase of £352 000 in subhead AZ relating to receipts from the Republic
of Ireland in support of the political talks process and receipts arising from the
sale of residential properties.

an increase of /412,000 in subhead B1 relating to staffing costs associated with
the Policing Commission established following the Belfast Agreement.

an increase of £3,839,000 in subhead B2 relating to increased costs associated
with the Key Persons Protection Scheme, the formation of the Policing
Commniission, and the ongoing costs of the Independent International
Commission on Decommissioning.

an increase of £65,000 in subhead B3 relating to costs associated with the
Policing Commission and the Independent International Commission on
Decommissioning.

an increase of £95,000 in subhead B4 relating to an increase in administration

COsts.

a decrease of £37,000 in subhead C1 due to the creation of DRC receipts.

a decrease of £41,000 in subhead C2 due to the reclassification of inter-
departmental charges.

an increase of £1,728,000 in subhead CZ rclating to additional receipts from
the sale of land.

229



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 1

(xii) an increase of £4,391,000 in subhead D1 relating to costs associated with Prison
Officers’ voluntary redundancy scheme and the reclassification of inter-
departmental charges.

(xiil) a decrease of £537,000 in subhead D2 as a result of the reclassification of inter-
departmental charges.

(xiv) an increase of £579,000 in subhead D3 relating to additional security measures
required at HMP Maze and HMP Maghaberry as recommended in the Narey
and Ramsbotham Reports respectively.

{xv) an increase of £325,000 in subhead D4 relating to an increase in prisoners’
compensation payments and associated legal costs.

(xvi) an increase of £1,690,000 in subhcad DZ relating to the sale of land at HMP
Maghabenry.

{(xvii) an increase of £120,000 in subhead E1 for running costs of three
Reviews/Commissions established following the Belfast Agreement.

(xviil) an increase of £1,543,000 in subhead E2 for three Reviews/Commissions
established following the Belfast Agreement.

(xix) a decrease of £2,000 in subhead E3 following the transfer of Emergency
Planning Branch to another Department.

(xx) an increase of £319,000 in subhead E4 for the Probation Board for Northern
Ireland to cover increased costs.

(xxi) an increase of £104,000 in subhead E5 for computer capital expenditure for the
Probation Board for Northern Ireland, and for Rathgael Training School.

(xxil) an increase of £285,000 in subhead F1 relating to a transfer from the Forensic
Science Agency of Northern Ireland in respect of hard charging and an increase
in accommodation costs.

(xxiil) an increase of £1,597,000 in subhead F2 relating to an increase in fees paid to
Counsel and compensation payments to legal staff.

(xxiv) an increase of £426,000 in subhead F3 relating to renovation of accommodation
at a number of Department of Public Prosecution offices in preparation for
computerisation.

(xxv) an increase of £41,000 in subhead G1 relating to the reclassification of inter-
departmental charges and an increase in running costs.

{xxvi) a decrease of £27,000 in subhead G2 relating to the reclassification of inter-
departmental charges.

(xxvi) an increase of /27,000,000 in subhead G4 relating to mcreased costs of
compensation payments under the various compensation schemes.

(xxviii) a decrease of £350,000 in subhead H2 relating to hard charging costs by the
Forensic Science Agency of Northern Ireland, and technical transfers for energy
efficiency and the Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency.

{xxix) an increase of £261,000 in subhead 14 as a result of a greater than expected number
of applications for grants from the European Peace and Reconciliation Programme.

(xxx) increased expenditure and rcceipts in both J4 and K4 of /784,000 as a result of
a greater than expected number of applications for grants from the European
Pcace and Reconciliation Programme.

(xxxi) an increase of £526,000 in subhead M1 relating to staffing costs assoctated with
the Bloody Sunday Inquiry.

(xxxii) an increase of £7,598,000 in subhead M2 relating to costs associated with the
Bloody Sunday Inquiry.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

230



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XV, Vote 1

Bloody Sunday. Inquiry; Reviews and Commissions a

security; the Independent Commission for Police Complaints i Northern Ireland: the
independent Commussioner for Holding Centres; the Independent Assessor of Military
Complants Procedures in Northern Treland: the Parades Commission; arnis
decommissioning; forensic services; proisons; services related to crime; criminal justice;
tramng schools; probation and after-care, etc | state pathology; Crown prosecutions
and other legal services; compensation schemes; policing: European Union peace and
reconciliation projects; and certain other grants.

Part 11 Changes proposed

Present Gross “Appropria-"
provision provision tions in aid
e mncrease/ exeesst

decrease shortfall

22,455 *Al Administration and -miscellaneous
services—running costs

183 *A2 Administration and miscellaneous 19,197 — 71'{),197 10,380 -
services—other current . -

1,843 e

services—capital

*AZ Administration and mxscellaneous

Ireland—appropriations m itld

125,453 *D1 Northern Ireland Prison Service 4,391 e
running costs
9.270 *D2 Northern Ireland Prison Service—other —537 —
current
7,005 *I3 Northern Ireland Prison Service—capital 579 —

175::%134 Northern Iréland Prison Service— 325 — 325 500

231



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 1

Part I Changes proposed (ontincd) £7000

Gioss ‘Appropria- Net e
provision in aid st

DPresem

*E3 Criminal justice—capital o =& 27
ns;ige—i:mtent grants and. 319 ‘ — 319 19,751
104 - 104 104

285
1,597

81 *F3 Administration of justice-—capital 426

3,129 *G1 Cum;;ensaﬁﬁn Agenoy—running costs
. = : jon Age
i 55,160
; and transfers
633,480 *H2 Police—other current | 1 s . s 633,130
472 *i4 Matching funding for the European 261 , — 261 733

Union Peace and reconciliation
urrent, grants and transfers

2,198

_*M4 European Union peace and reconciliation

and fo

*K4 Europeéan Union Peace'and
reconciliation. programmies=current grants
and transfers @

526 - 526 526

— “*M2 The Bluodjf Sunday Inquity—othet - 7,398 r—

current

232



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 1

Revised subhead detail including additional provision £000

Pirect expenditure Grants and transters

B Gr : © 0 Net total

1,805

s set 45144912

267705

*G: Compénsation Agency
3,170 869

*F: Dolice

— 637.207

733

1,051,650

Forensic Scienc
i |':‘:[J!:!Lt of

suuipment, tack shop receipts, refund of VAT
aneontracted out serviges, costs and fees

awarded ' favour, of the (‘mwn ccrtain
pergion

habﬂn:} Chargcs f:{res and ol
received or work dong for other

. astments. aud tecovery of compensation
Seate for Norrhem freland of the Premio pmpemcs pmgeeéa of prison ocoupational paid.

Viareggio Reepiier Award to the Vigrs services, sale of surplus. stores and catefing

233



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 1

<tra receipts payable to thre-Co

ts which have Béen revised as follows:

Present

provision

ﬂtbrumg 31 30,661

2 Administration. andiil

666t

234



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XV, Vote 2

Class XV, Vote 2
Transfers to the Northern Ireland
Consolidated Fund

Introduction 1. Expenditure bomne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. Additional provision is sought for the Northern Ireland Consolidated Fund due to a
downward adjustment of the Northern Ireland share of United Kingdom taxes

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

235



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 2

Part I1 Changes proposed £000

Gross Appropria- Ner Neww
provision tlons in aid change provision

£7000

transfers
5 Gross 2 Net total
Capital total Appropria-
tions m aid
1,809,999 1,809,999

236



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI, Yote 1

Class XVI, Vote 1
HM Treasury

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on
11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 357-359), the cash limir has becn increased by
£8,205,000 from £63,065,000 to £71,270,000 and the running cost limit has been
reduced by £1,364,000 from £66,330,000 to £64,966,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to give effect to:

@

(i)

(iif)

(v)

(viii)

(ix)

the partial take up of running costs end year flexibility of /5,875,000
announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July 1998 (Official
Report, cols. 131-136);

reclassification of expenditure on the euro information campaign from running
costs into other current, /7,500,000, and for additional provision for this
campaign, /£1,200,000;

reclassification of costs of the Insurance Directorate (ID) from running costs to
other current for the last quarter of 1998-99 following its transfer to the
Financial Services Authority (FSA), £1,924,000;

reclassification of input VAT for contracted out services, £481,000, and
European Fast Stream receipts, £130,000, from running costs to appropriations
in aid, to reflect the change in accounting treatment;

additional provision for expenditure on the review into the services provided by
the UK banking sector, ,£,330,000;

a new Section G has been added to provide for making payments under the
indemmity guarantee in respect of paymaster, £175,000;

additional capital provision for central Treasury and Debt Management Office
(DMO} mainly for additional equipment required for DMO’s cash management
responsibilitics, £530,000;

an increase in appropriations in aid mainly due to the change in accounting
treatment noted in para 3(iv) above and following the sale of assets to the FSA
on transfer of the ID on 1 January 1999, £791,000;

amend the ambit of the Vote to provide for the costs of the banking inquiry
and for certain payments in respect of paymaster.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

237



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI1, Vote 1

£8,205,000

- SUPPIEMENTARY amoeunt required in the
expenditure

administrate

nection with Honours and Dignities: a
s relating to the Debt
Mamgement Office: on providing inforniation 16 busineds abéue the enropand under
the. indemnity guarantee in respect of paymaster. .

HM Treasury will secount for this Vorte.

Crross
- Brovision

12,315
2,474 *B1 Debt Management Office—runni
- 775 *B2 Debt Management Office—other current

848 *B3 Debt Management Office—capital

*BZ Dé bt Management Offices —_ =500 500 275
. appropriations in aid

5,399

*C1 Payment t

out of insurance sponsorship and supervision
respongsibilities and to FSA for the carrying
insutance supetvision responsibilities-——

about the Eﬁi’o—tunning COsLY

—- *F2 Provision of information to business
. about the euro—other current

238



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI, Vote 1

Direct expenditure . o 'Grants and: transfers
t: 2: 3: 4: 5. Gross : o L
Rumning Orilier Capital Currentt Capital tofal Appropria-

: costs current tions in did
Central jgovernmment’s own expenditure ' ‘ ' ' . ' : '

*N: Adminisirition £) _ . , . - -
59,950 = 1775 3020 e o 61,195 13,600
*B: Debt Manogement Dffice
2,674 175 1,248 — = 4,097 275 3.822

*C: o Payment to DT (Class V. Vote 1) i respect of agency agreement for the carvpinig ot of insurance sponsorship and supérision; resporisibilities
and w ESA for the anying omt of tnavance superpision: responsibilities

3,475 2,960 = = — 6,435 e 6,435
*D: Padiament and Privy Counal
—— — — 1,956 — 1,956 — 1,956
*E: Other services
— 2,613 o = R 2,613 20 2,593

*E:. Pravision of mfermation: jo business abaut the eum

8700 8,700

Cornis 1o the br‘oma;-Primess of Wales Memorial Pund

Othier expenditure not included in the control total

Advisers fees i potinedion with:the privatisation of centain paymaster activities @

TAmount thet sy be apolied o appropriacions Bank for Reconsructon and Developnient szi’:hanges/ Clearing Hauses and ¢

in aid in addition o che net total arisine frem . who is o Treasory employee, meonme from sesniit of Hlonotid dnd Beniie

TECEIDE 0N FecOvETies iy respect of thic publicanons dravel dOStE reiavered Bom the fespect of insumnce shonsorhin and supatvisi
adininistiation ot the! Preasubyydteliiding Eurapean: Cotrmitnivy, disposal of assers: responsibilivies receipts dug o the eby
charges for cousses, services provided by the fecoveries fromn stallind-in-protise setvices, Mirgenient Office for adverisiia goss, stnck
Economist Group Management:Hnit and regoveries of casts from mminor occupiers; exchange listings and the facilitationof data

ofticers Toaned to other orgamisations,. including . receipts from regovery. actions in connection

Ul 5 from

ovision 1

Administration @ 151,515 154,210

“Lhe following subhead conaing proyvision séupht ubder-theisole authority of Part 1 ofttie Bstumate and the
conBrmingrApsiapriatonAc . L . = . - - '

239



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI, Vote 3

Class XVI, Vote 3
HM Customs and Excise:
administration

t. This Vote is treated as a cash limic.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Paymaster General on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, cols 357-359) the cash limit has increased by £25,388,000 from
£835,543,000 to £860,931,000 and the running costs it has increased by
£15,167,000 from £755,905,000 to £771,072,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate reflects:

(1) an increase of £9,000,000 (of which £7,300,000 is running costs} to enable
the Department to make an early start on implementing the Alcohol and
Tobacco Fraud Review (ATFR), which was launched m July 1998;

(i) the take up of /7,867,000 running costs under the end year flexibility
arrangements announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 14 July
1998 (Official Report, cols. 131-136); and

(iii) an increase of 48,521,000 in other current provision (which includes legal
fees and costs for the storage and disposal of seized goods), which will be met in
full by foregoing the Departiment’s remaining eligibility to running costs end
year flexibility.

4. The Supplementary Estimate also makes adjustments to allow for a change in the
accounting treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services. This adds
£11,860,000 to expenditure subheads, offset by an equivalent increase in appropriations
in aid.

5. Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts are expected to exceed the original provision of
£145,470,000. This has increased by £14,530,000 to £160,000,000.

6. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

240



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 3

 Part I | £25,388,000

of faxation

k.

L2000

Part II Proposed cl

Gr(}ss . Appropia- Net New

Present
provision provision nons in aid change provision
ncrease/ excess/
decrease shorefall
Central government’s own expenditure
756,497 *Al HM Customs and Excise: 20,667 .. 3 g o DOOOT 0 TTT 104

administration —running costs

32,463 *A2 HM Customs and Excise: — 14,781 47,244

administration —other. current

61,788 *A3 HM Customs and Excise:
administration — capital

N Custonis and Exctse: adminisiration §

L e 47.244 63.588 435

—— 888,431

ounitHat maybe applied -ay appropriations . receipts fiom the TG recovery: abanput VAT statistical sebvic

_PAmoutitiae may.be applied a5 appropriations - receipes from (he BC recovery: ofinput VAL . o

“in ald in addition to the net total, arising from | on other business activities and refunds of VAT *from insurdnce and tompensation ciaims;

moteysreceived for thespecial attendance of | # on contmeted ot serardec roreipisifromi L. ing costs, and receipts
Bihicers recovered law costs, international marine fucl relicf, reeovery from the United et sprvices
somimibnents fedidibry ofithe costs of staffon »*Natidns of thé Tous of tniining staff from, .,

loan, recovery of EC travelling, expenses and developing countries; receipts from the sale of

241



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI, Vote 3

Part III Extra receipt

Present New
provision provision,

in aid there are estimated receipts whieh have bl‘?ﬂl}: evised as follows: .
. ' | ' 145470 160,000

242



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV, Vote 4

Class XVI, Vote 4
Inland Revenue: administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Paymaster General to the House of Commons on 11 February
1999 (Official Report, cols. 357-359), the cash limit has been increased by £3,493,000
from £1,730,709,000 to £1,734,202,000 and the running costs limit has been increased
by £3,493,000 from £1,810,580,000 to £1,814,073,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

@

(in)

(iii)

(iv)

™)

to increase running costs provision by £2,064,000 offset by mncreased provision
for appropriations in aid of £2,064,000 in respect of costs being incurred by the
Inland Revenue in preparing for the recovery of student loans from April 2000
on behalf of the Department for Education and Employment;

to transfer provision of £3,500,000 from Cabinet Office (Class XVIII, Vote 2)
in respect of the costs associated with the transfer of part of Euston Tower;

to transfer provision of £8,000 from HM Procurator General and Treasury
Solicitor (Class VIII, Vote 6) to cover the costs of legal trainees being provided
by the Treasury Solicitor;

to transfer provision of £15,000 to Department for Culture, Media and Sport
(Class X, Votel) in respect of services being provided by the Museums and
Galleries Commission on pre-eminent quality testing;

to increase running costs provision by £50,280,000 offset by increased provision
for appropriations in aid of £50,280,000 in respect of a change of treatment in
the way VAT refunds on contracted out services are presented in Estimates.

4, Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

243



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI, Vote 4

Part 1

year ending” 31" March.. 1999 for
y the Inland Rievenue Department on the management and collection of
the dll‘eLt taxes ineluding preparatory work on the introduction of incoie tix credits
services provided for the Departnient’s information technology partner, foriother
departments, for overseds tax administtations and for tite: adniinistration of the

. Millennigm Gife Aid:

 The Inland Revenue Department will account for this Vote,

Part II Changes proposed

Present
PIOVESID

*AZ Inland Révenue: administration—

dditional provision

apgr@pmtl@n& seconded staft receips from sle of stores, of National Insutance contiibutions. receipt

3 that Hid bl appli

i ad i s the i total, ansing fom | ¢ eqiupment and publicinons; receipts for o disposal of surplus buildings; rent receipis
deoveryof diapur VAT Liw costs recovered: services provided 1o the Valuarion Oithiee fom other govcn';memai depirtmenss g
TELOVETIES :Of Moate overngyments in prior vears; Aggncy; Hikier covernment dep;lrtmm}‘h; and privite enants; chcr FUNTING COMA 1

extes vashireneipn: subsidies Tor-New Ded other bodies: receips frown the wse of ceriain =

Jobscckers employed; récovery of costs of ofticial cars: recovery of the costs of collecnon

Part 111 Extra receipt payable to the Consolidated Fund

As in existine provision,

244



Intreduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XV1, Vote §

Class XVI, Vote 5

Inland Revenue: Valuation Ofhice
(Executive Agency):
administration

1. This Vote is trcated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate the cash limit has been increased by
a token £1,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to increase running costs provision by
£901,000 offset by increased provision for appropriations in aid of /900,000 in respect
of a change of treatment in the way VAT refunds on contracted out services are
presented in Estimates.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

245



. SUPPTEMENTARY token amount
~ expenditure
n the provision of

ol H e o
provision ‘ provision tions in aid provision

L z

Central government’s own expenditure

149,784 *A1 IRVO: adiministration=<rufining costs 901 —_ 901 150,685
156,225 *AFZ IRVO: adininistration—appropriations — 900 - 500 157,125
in aid -

Revised subhead detail inéluding additional provision '

Direct expenditure Gramts and transfers
4

As in existing provision.

246



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XVI, Vote 8

Class XVI, Vote 8
National Savings

1. Expenditure borne in Section A of this Vot is treated as a cash limit.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is necessary to increase appropriations in aid to reflect
the change in treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services and to increase
provision by £280,000 so that outstanding liabilities on the National Savings Stock
Register can be paid. These liabilities have now been transferred to the Treasury stock
register account which is run by the Bank of England, as this is a payment from one
central government account to another it does not score as public expenditure.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

247



Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XVI, Vote 8

£280,000

art 11

. Present

o "174,627 kA Ad:ninist;aj:ion—-—:unning costs 7 398 — 398 175,025

*AZ Administration—appropriations in sid — 398 —398 1.364

Oiher expenditire not included in the
. control t . ‘ ‘

— B2 Nadonal Savings Stock Registor
outstanding liabilities other current @

Ting
GO current

Central gavernment’s own expenditire

fstration £)

Part II1 Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

248



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI, Vote 9

Class XVI, Vote 9
Registry of Friendly Societies

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate the cash limit has been increased by
only a token amount to £1,523,000. As announced by Economic Secretary to the
Treasury to the House of Commons on 11 February 1998 (Official Report, cols.
357-358) the running costs limit has been increased by £505,000 from £7,203,000 to
£7,708,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect additional provision of £135,000
m relation to VAT recovered. It also reflects additional provision of £535,000 due to
the increasced costs arising from the transfer of the provision of support services for the
Building Societies Commission, the Friendly Societies Commission, and the Credit
Union Section of Central Office to the Financial Services Authority from 1 January
1999. This is offset by £669,000 of additional appropriations in aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

249



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVI, Vote 9

,(:1,000

SUPPLEMENTARY token amount required in the year ending 31 March 1999 by
the Registry of Friendly Societies on behalf of the Building Societies Comrmssmn the
Eriendly: Societies Commission, and the Central Office of the Re .
administrative ‘costs (including payments made under contract to the
Authority), o

Part I

The Registry of Friendly Societies ‘will account for this Vote.

Part I Changes proposed . £000
Present ‘ Appropria- Net New
provision tiontanad: change provision.
excess/
decrease shortfall

3 4;
Capiral Current

et total ansmg from chatges and fe:s paid by reg;stered socicties: search

As in existing provision

250



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 199899, Class XVI, Vote 11

Class XVI, Vote 11
Office for National Statistics

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate, the cash limit and running costs
limit have been increased by only a token amount.

3. This Supplementary Estimate reflects:

(i) increased other current provision in Section A by £300,000 to reflect an
increase in work from the European Community. The extra costs will be fully

met by additional receipts.

(i1} increased running cost provision in Scction B by £901,000 to reflect increased
demand of certified copies of births, marriages and deaths registration. The extra
costs will be fully met from additional receipts.

(i) increased running cost provision in Section A by £1,137,000 offset by incrcased
provision for appropriations in aid of /1,136,000 in respect of a change in
treatment of reclaimable VAT on contracted out services as presented in
Estimates.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

251



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class X VI, Vote 11

nding 31 March 1999 for
s on the provision of economic, social
labour:market statistics and on departmental admnistration.

The Office for National Statistics will account for this Ve

OOO
- New

Part Il Changes proposed

Presen 7 L Gross pria- Net
Provision provision tions in aid change provision
increase/ excess/
decreiss shortfall

current

13,028 *AZ Administration (gross controly— 14,464
appropriations in aid
16,607 *B1 Customer funded {net control} —running 901 — 901 17,508
costs L 7
o901 17904

17,003 *BZ Customer funded (net control)- .. e
! appropriations in aid

. Direet expenditure

5

1 BN 3 . i 7y Net
i Other Capital Current Capital toml Appropria-
current tions in aid
nient’s own:expenditure
; {ooss contiol) o

*B: . Custopier funded inet m.r.ztm.l,.) : ‘
7,508 Ll a 654

252



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVII, Vote 1

Class XVII, Vote 1
Cabinet Office: administrationt

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Minister for the Cabinet Office on
11 February 1999 (Ofhcial Report, cols 362-363), the cash limit on this Vote has
decreased by £760,000 from £154,056,000 to £153,296,000 and the running costs
limit has been decreased by /3,759,000 from £62,903,000 to £59,144,000.

3. The token Supplementary Estimate is required for:

(a)

(b)

()

a machinery of government wransfer from the Department of Social Security
(Class XII, Vote 3) for responsibility for Women’s Unit and Women’s INational
Comumission (£1,900,000);

a grant payment to Department of Trade and Industry (Class V, Vote 1) of
provision for the work to combat the millennium bug as part of the Public
Confidence Programme and Action 2000 work (,£,3,698,000) and a further grant
payment of /1,300,000 subject to an agreed offer letter;

a transfer from PACE to Employment Service (Class IX, Vote 3) of provision
for ownership of The Pithay, Bristol (£77,000}, and to Oftice of the
Parliamentary Commissioner and Health Service Cormmissioners (Class XIII,
Vote 4) for provision for occupation of 18th-19th Floor, Millbank Tower,
London (£457.000);

a transfer to Cabinet Office: other services (Class XVIII, Vote 1) (£226,000)
reflecting administrative changes;

an amendment to the ambit of the vote to reflect accountability for the Public
Confidence Programme;

an amendment to the description of appropriations-in-aid to reflect new
guidance regarding the treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

1In the original Estimate, this Vote was entitled Cabinet Office: Office of Public
Service.

253



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVII, Vote 1

services,

Appropria.

provision - tions 1n-aid
excess/
shortfall

*B4 Service First, Better Regulation, CI'IU,
HMSOQ and Civil Service Management—
curreni grants and transfers i

Zoaervice Frest tter Reoulation, CITL, i -
HMSO and Civil Service Management—
appropriations in aid

16,696 *C1 CCTA Computer Central - —756 =
‘Telecommunications Agency—running costs :
=220 e
776  *C3 CCTA Computer Centr. 238 - 238 1,014

Telecommunications Agenc

29,326

350

*D2 Property Advisers to the Civil Estate— L 12206 127,056

other current

*DZ Property Ad the Civil Estate— — 60,350
appropriations’in aid ‘
19,000 *E1 Civil Service College—running costs L =500 18,500

254



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVII, Vote 1

Part I1 Changes propos:

Presenit

Approptia- :
tions in aid provision

11,174

1,236

Agency-——appropriations in aid

Other expenditure not included. in-the control total

* ' . 1,900 —1900 1,900

* Direct expenditure

*A: Central Servires )
kB985 =060

¥B: Sevice Fint, Better Regulation, CITU, HMSO and Civil Sewice Management | ; D
46086 e . 2 s - 2 3 o 39,229

*C:

C‘TA _é}ampa;gr'ﬂcfﬂ??’al Te{ecgrﬁ#iyﬂgcdiiqgs: ‘A(éemy i

15940 10,699 om0 — 27653 . 2853 — 881

255



Supplementary Estlmate, 1998-99, Class XVII, Vote 1

Revlsed subhead detall mcludmg addltmnal provision (outinued) £°000

Direct expenditure Grants and transfers
L Z 3 4 5 Gross Z: Net total

Running Other Capinl Lurrent Capital total Appmpma—
urrent .

Occnpational Health and: Sufery Agevey

Othet expenditure not included in the control total

e 439 i 439 = 439

her Seinicet (Class XL Pore 11 oy the bansder of vesponsibiliey for the Offiee of the Mintsier of Stare @

o L — - - = 368 —368

— _ — — — — 1,900 ~1,900

DPrivatisation of the Custody Guards Agency

| Puvirtarion. of Chessingren. Compuier Centre

 Prvarisation of Recwinment and Assessmens Sewvices

Privanisation of Orcupationat Health and Safery Agency

Pripatisation of Her Majesty’s Stationery Olffice

Taral 139211 144,352

b B Quiidl oF Univsiiitiel (RS fetiines: Propertviddvisers to the Civil Buate

i axd 10 dddition o th [from adimnistaton of Crown covyrighe, rony | for teeeipts Gom cesnporary Bisings of vac

receipts from minot occipiers and from participators i e Top Manigement S property, dl&pm.zls of frechold ind: |

disposals. of frechold interests, wecoverable VAT o pragrammes repavment of loans to the Civil interests, ard from chirges Tevied orf users of
:ox‘i‘c‘qm{aued ot seriices Service - First, Service Sports Couneil, London Hoseels the Winrehall Districe Hegting Systern ,md
L1111 Berter Rdailation, GICSDC and Civil  Association, and receipt of loans and dividend Whitchall Standby Disuibution Systens and for
Service Manaspement for sakes of publications twy The Buyme Agencyt COTA o receipn for customer services: from the tading activities of
aind sorvices to other departiments and the the costs of computer and telecommunications SAPE; and the trading activities of GEDA: 2
gevetal pubilic;-for receipts in respect of centrul - procurement services, receipts from minor pavient from Cabiner Office: other services
tnandedinent costs of the PCSPS, (Civil Servit L occupiers andother services: Cwﬂ debvice | ks XL Vote 1) and 3 payment from DSS
Additional Volungary Consribiitions Seheme - Collese for fees for traiping eoumses and - (Chis XTI Vole 3]

(CSANVC) -and’ civil scrvanms pensionable tuder  consultaney and for piscellancous birings and

Part Il Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

As in existing provision!

256




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 1

Class XVIII, Vote 1
Cabinet Office: other services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Minister for the Cabinet Office on
11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols. 362—-363) the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by £105,000 from £49,356,000 to £49,461,000 and the running costs limit
has been increased by £484,000 from /£48,639,000 to £49,123,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate 15 required to:

(@)

(b)

(©

(d)

{e)

(&

Amend the ambit of the Vote and transfer provision of /250,000 from Section
A to a new Section E to provide for a Royal Commnussion on House of Lords
reform;

Amend the description of appropriations in aid and increase gross expenditure
and receipts on Section B by /284,000 to provide for sponsorship income
relating to the 1998 Economic Summit;

Increase gross expenditure and receipts on Section A by £18,000 to cover the
cost of a new central service;

Amend the description of appropriations in aid and increase gross expenditure
and receipts by £3,095,000 to reflect new guidance regarding the treatment of
VAT refunds on contracted out services;

Take up a transfer of £226,000 from Cabinet Office: administration {Class
XVII, Vote 1} to cover the cost of sponsonng Windsor fellowships and
increased expenditure on shared central services;

Increase the running costs hmit by £190,000 to correct a classification error
relating to payments in Sections C and D.

Transfer £87,000 to the Privy Council Office {Class XVIII, Vote 3) and
434,000 to the Department of Trade and Industry (Class V, Vote 1) to provide
for minor occupier changes in respect of Admiralty House.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

257



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 1

£105,000

NEARY amount required in the year ending: 30 March 199
e by the Cobinet Office on administrative costs: the Offices of
m:ster the Minister Without Portfolio, the Parliamenta
Government Chiet:Whip;ithe 1998 Economic Sumnutl
Trust and the British Natomal Committee for the Histor
~TReoval Commiission.on House of Tords refonn; a payment to

administration (Class XVIL Mote 1); and certain other services.

The Cabinet Office vall account for this Vote,

Part II Changes prbposed £7000

Gross Approptia- Net Newr
DProvision tions in aid change provision
tereate’ exeess/

decreate shortfalt

Central governmient’s own

—ranning costs 1,387

50,355

1229 binet Uffice——capital 45
9.194 *AZ Caﬁinet Office——appropriafions in aid —
7,293 *Bl Economic Smnrnitwrunning costs 1,854

— *BZ Ecanomic Summxtmapproprmtmns i -_
aid ‘

Royal Commission on House of Lords 210
reforni==raniing costs

. *EI') Royal Cominission on House ‘of Lords

258



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 1

Revised subhead detail including additional provision £7000
‘Difect expenditire Girants and “transfers
i 2 3 4 (Gros

Running Other Capital Current

costs

Central po

Eag7d

*G: - Payment from the Privy Councl Office (C!ass XVIILVorte 3,) @
o — — = — — 553

*D' Paymeﬂt ta Cabmer Oﬁw admmurmrwn (Class XV Vote [,) @
e - . 368 - 368 — 368

Central government’s own expenditure

*E: Royal Commussion on House of Lovrds reform
210 — 50 — — 260

49 461;

£5 umlrrrcd':ﬁy thc Prime

xt.iﬁ" & paynent front the Privy O
3 Imn Teuﬂpf‘:ﬁ fromiy {(Class XVIIL Vote 31

el luding. Sale of publicationy, : -

sireveiptsfram che

e Canéﬁﬁdate& Fund

tinig provision,

259



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 2

Class XVIII, Vote 2
Cabinet Office: security and
intelligence services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As anmounced by the Prime Minister on 11 February 1999 (Official Report, cols.
338-339) the cash limit on this Vote has been increased by /1,880,000 from
L£707,906,000 to £709,786,000 and the running cost limit has been increased by
£3,059,000 from £375,993,000 to £379,052,000.

3. The Supplementary is required to take up running cost end year flexibility of
45,690,000 and to make transfers to the Inland Revenue and the Scottish Office.
There is an increasc in approprations in aid of £31,749,000 following the ruling that
VAT refunds on contracted out services should not be netted off of gross provision.

4. Symbols are exphined in the introduction to this booklet.

260



Part I ,{1 880,000

‘SU?PLEMENTARY amount rcqmrcd it the year ending 31 March 1999 for
expnncizzure %y Her Magesty's bf:(,,unty and intelkgﬂnge Services on administration and

-Agross Appropria-
provision tions in aid change provision
inérease/ i excess/
decrease shortfall

: 188,814 *AZ Adm;nlstratlon and operatmns—other 25,878 — 25,878 214,692

145,119 *A3 Administration and operations—<capital —-9507 = 3 e 9,5_0.7 135 612

16217 47 966

ncluding additional provision

Grrants and transters

- toul

Admmsfmﬁmn and Dpemtx’aris: Q
293 254 214002 135,612 e e 743,555 47966 695,589

Other expenditure not included in: the control total

*B: . Superannuation payments (net] @

14,435

Total

261



Introduction

Class XVIII, Vote 3
Privy Council Office

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the President of the Coundil, the cash
limit is increased by £157,000 from £2 887,000 to £3,044,000 and the running cost
limit is increased by £157,000 from £2,360,000 to £2,517,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required for the following purposes:

(i) to meet increased costs (£40,000) of additional staff and resources following the
appointment of a Parliamentary Secretary, Privy Council Office;

{ii) to increase both gross provision and appropriations in aid by £54,000 to reflect
the change in treatment of VAT refunds on contracted out services; and

(iif) to meet the costs of the payment of minor occupier charges (£117,000); these
will be financed by a transfer from Cabinct Office Class XVIII, Vote 1 of
£87,000 and through savings clsewhere within class XVIIIL

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

262



>rivy Council Of
ppropriations.in aid

Direct expenditure
1 2
Runnmg Oither
COSts current

Central povérnment’s own expendi

fons'in aid in addition i 4 et ot
uncil and VAT refunds on comm

As i edisting provision

263

New
provision

Net total




Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 5

Class XVIII, Vote 5
House of Lords: Peers’ expenses,
administration, etc

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.
2. The Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect an increase of £2,359,000 on
Peers’ expenses, and a reduction of /800,000 on administrative costs and a reassessment

of VAT refunds on contracted out services.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

264



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 5

SUPPLEMENTARY amount re quire:

expenditure of the House of Lords on |
including staff pensio curity
Opposition pardes. 0

The House of Lords’ Offices:.will account for this Vote.

Part II Changes proposed

Present : . (Giross L
provisicn o L . , . provision
increase/
decrease shortfall
Central government’s own expenditure S
27,586: A2 House of Lords: Peers’ expenses 3,913 = 3,913

and administration—other current

700 A& Hotse of Lords: Peers’ expenses
and adeministeati ;

Direct expenditure

i =2;
Other

chtrent

265



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 6

Class XVIII, Vote 6
House of Lords: works services

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.
2. This token Supplementary Estimate is sought to amend the ambit of the Vote to
cover a grant-in-aid to the House of Lords Works of Art Collection Fund, and to

reflect the change of treatment of VAT refunds.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

260



Supplementary Estimate, 1998-99, Class XVIII, Vote 6

Lords Works of Art Collccnon Fund
The House of Lords® Qffices will account for this Vote:

Part IT ".Cha_nges 'proposed

Present Gross Appmpma— MNet
provision. ; provision - tions 1o aid change
increase/ excess/
decrease . shorfall
il governnient’s own expenditure
A2 House of Lords: works services and 401 — 101

3-expend1wre : Grants and transters

2 3t 4: 5 Griss Z t total
Other Capital Current Capital total . Appropria- ‘
current tions in aid

own expenditure

from rents, reproduction of works of art and other works services ecitributions.

Part I1L

.Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

As in existing prcz'vision.

Printed in the UK for the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office by The Stationery Office Limited
D 5068596 2/99 404170 (9585

267









Published by The Stationery Office Limited
and available from:

The Publications Centre

{Mail, telephone and fax orders only)

PO Box 276, London SW8 5DT

General enquiries 0171 873 0011

Order through the Parliamentary Hotline Lo-cal/ 0345 02 34 74
Fax orders 0171 873 8200

The Stationery Office Bookshops
123 Kingsway, London WC2B 6PQ
0171 242 6393 Fax 0171 242 6394
68-69 Buil Street, Birmingham B4 6AD
0121 236 9696 Fax 0121 236 9699

33 Wine Street, Bristol BS1 2BQ

0117 9264306 Fax 0117 92945615
921 Princess Street, Manchester M60 8AS
0161 834 7201 Fax 0161 833 0634

16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD
01232 238451 Fax 01232 235401

The Stationery Qffice Oriel Bookshop,
The Friary, Cardiff CF1 4AA

01222 395548 Fax 01222 384347

71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh EH3 9AZ
0131 228 4181 Fax 0131 622 7017

The Parliamentary Bookshop

12 Bridge Street, Parliament Square,
tondon SW1A 2JX

Telephone orders 0171 219 3890
Generat enquiries 0171 219 3890
Fax orders 0171 219 3866

Accredited Agents
(see Yellow Pages)

and through good booksellers

SBN 0-1D0-260199-2

10276019



